City of Santa Clara
Meeting Agenda

Development Review Hearing

Wednesday, November 3, 2021 3:00 PM Virtual Meeting

Pursuant to California Government Code section 54953(e) and City of Santa Clara Resolution
21-9013, the Development Review Hearing meeting will be held by teleconference only. No
physical location will be available for this meeting; however, the City of Santa Clara continues to
provide methods for the public to participate remotely:

* Via Zoom:
o0 https://santaclaraca.zoom.us/j/92950218717 or o Phone: 1 (669) 900-6833
Webinar ID: 929 5021 8717

Public Comments prior to meeting may be submitted via email to
PlanningPublicComment@santaclaraca.gov no later than noon on the day of the meeting. Clearly
indicate the project address, meeting body, and meeting date in the email.

The Development Review Officer, staff, and applicants will be participating remotely.

Please follow the guidelines below when participating in a Zoom Webinar:

- The meeting will be recorded so you must choose 'continue’ to accept and stay in the meeting.
- If there is an option to change the phone number to your name when you enter the meeting,
please do so as your name will be visible online and will be used to notify you that it is your turn to
speak.

- Mute all other audio before speaking. Using multiple devices can cause an audio feedback.

- Use the raise your hand feature in Zoom when you would like to speak on an item and lower
when finished speaking. Press *9 to raise your hand if you are calling in by phone only.

- Identify yourself by name before speaking on an item.

- Unmute when called on to speak and mute when done speaking. If there is background noise
coming from a participant, they will be muted by the host. Press *6 if you are participating by
phone to unmute.

- If you no longer wish to stay in the meeting once your item has been heard, please exit the
meeting.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

21-1546 Declaration of Procedures

REQUEST FOR EXCEPTIONS, WITHDRAWALS AND CONTINUANCES

PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS

Members of the public may briefly address the Development Review Officer on any matter not on the agenda that is
within the subject matter jurisdiction.
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CONSENT CALENDAR

Consent Calendar items may be enacted, approved, or adopted by the action of the Development Review Hearing
Officer unless requested to be removed by anyone for discussion or explanation. If any member of the staff, the
applicant, or a member of the public wishes to comment on a Consent Calendar item, or would like the item to be
heard on the regular agenda, please notify Planning staff, or request this action at the Development Review Hearing
during the Consent Calendar review. Iltems listed on the Consent Calendar with associated file numbers constitute
Public Hearing items.

1.A 21-1338 Action on interior remodel and a 1,218 square-foot first and
second floor addition to an  existing 1,373 square-foot
single-family residence at 1621 Cunningham Street.

Recommendation: Approve the proposed interior remodel, 638
square-foot first floor and a 580 square-foot second
floor addition to an existing 1,373 square-foot
three-bedroom, two-bathroom single-story residence
with a 368 square-foot garage resulting in a 2,591
square-foot six-bedroom, three and a half bathroom
two-story residence with 357 square-foot garage and
with the 125 square-foot front porch to remain for the
property located at 1621 Cunningham Street, subject
to conditions.

1.B 21-1377 Action on time extension for a previously approved data center
project at 2175 Martin Avenue.

Recommendation: Approve the time Extension for a previously
approved Architectural Review for a new 80,000
square foot 3-story data center building at 2175 martin
Avenue, subject to conditions.

1.C 21-1503 Action on the proposed 781 square feet attached Accessory
Dwelling Unit (ADU) at 2043 Larsen Court

Recommendation: Approve the 781 square-foot two-bedroom and
one-bathroom attached accessory dwelling unit (ADU)
located outside of the building envelope, subject to
conditions.

GENERAL BUSINESS

The following items from this Development Review Hearing agenda will be scheduled for further review following the
conclusion of hearings and recommendations by the Development Review Hearing. Please contact the Planning
Division office for information on the schedule of hearings for these items.
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2. 21-910 Action on Architectural Review of a new 9,310 square-foot,
single-story retail building including 12 outdoor seats at 4565
Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road

Recommendation: Approve construction of a new 9,310 square-foot,
single-story retail building including 12 outdoor seats at
4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road,
subject to conditions.

3. 21-1485 Action on the new construction of a 3,789 square-foot six
bedroom and four bathroom two-story single family residence
with attached 495 square-foot attached one bedroom and one
bathroom accessory dwelling unit at 143 Claremont Avenue

Recommendation: Approve the new construction of a 3,789 square-foot
six bedroom and four bathroom two-story single family
residence with attached 495 square-foot attached one
bedroom and one bathroom accessory dwelling unit
for the property located at 143 Claremont Avenue,
subject to conditions.

4. 21-1508 Action on the 180 square-foot first floor addition and 529
square-foot second floor addition to a one-story single-family
residence at 2110 Coolidge Drive

Recommendation: Approve the 180 square feet ground floor addition
and a 529 second floor addition to an existing 1,288
square feet 4-bedroom and 2-bathroom two-story
residence resulting in a two-story 2,478 square feet,
4-bedroom and 3-bathroom house with a new 486
square feet attached garage for the property located
at 2110 Coolidge Drive, subject to condition that the
project reduce lot coverage to a maximum of 40%.

5. 21-1526 Action on the demolition of an existing 157 square-foot deck and
the new construction of 65 square-foot second floor balcony
with _an exterior staircase at the rear of the existing two-story
residence at 3148 Barkley Avenue (Continued from the October
20, 2021 Development Review Hearing)

Recommendation: Redesign the proposed project by enclosing the
exterior staircase and, submit as final architectural
approval by Planning staff as per the conditions of
approval.

ADJOURNMENT

The next regular scheduled meeting is on Wednesday, December 1, 2021 at 3 p.m.
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The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any
quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City is governed by Section 1094.6 of the
Code of Civil Procedure, unless a shorter limitation period is specified by any other
provision. Under Section 1094.6, any lawsuit or legal challenge to any
quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City must be filed no later than the 90th day
following the date on which such decision becomes final. Any lawsuit or legal
challenge, which is not filed within that 90-day period, will be barred. If a person
wishes to challenge the nature of the above section in court, they may be limited to
raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the meeting described in
this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City of Santa Clara, at or
prior to the meeting. In addition, judicial challenge may be limited or barred where the
interested party has not sought and exhausted all available administrative remedies.

If a member of the public submits a speaker card for any agenda items, their name
will appear in the Minutes. If no speaker card is submitted, the Minutes will reflect
"Public Speaker."

In accordance with the requirements of Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act
of 1990 ("ADA"), the City of Santa Clara will not discriminate against qualified
individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or
activities, and will ensure that all existing facilities will be made accessible to the
maximum extent feasible. The City of Santa Clara will generally, upon request,
provide appropriate aids and services leading to effective communication for
qualified persons with disabilities including those with speech, hearing, or vision
impairments so they can participate equally in the City’s programs, services, and
activities. The City of Santa Clara will make all reasonable modifications to policies
and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to
enjoy all of its programs, services, and activities.

Agendas and other written materials distributed during a public meeting that are
public record will be made available by the City in an appropriate alternative format.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office at 1 408-615-2220 with your request for an alternative
format copy of the agenda or other written materials.

Individuals who require an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or
any other disability-related modification of policies or procedures, or other
accommodation, in order to participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of
Santa Clara, should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at 408-615-3000 as soon as
possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event.
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21-1546 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Declaration of Procedures
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3 City of

’ Santa Clara DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING
The Center of What's Possible DECLARATION OF PROCEDURES

The Hearing Officer for this agenda will be Development Review Officer, AICP, Gloria Sciara on
behalf of and delegated by the Director of Community Development Andrew Crabtree.

The hearing procedure and order of input will be as follows:
1. Each project will be identified as described on the agenda.

2. For those items on the Consent Calendar, the Hearing Officer will ask if anyone wishes to
speak on the item. If a separate discussion is warranted, the item will be moved to the
Public Hearing portion of the agenda. If a separate discussion is not needed, the item will
remain on the Consent Calendar for approval.

3. For those items listed under Public Hearing, staff will provide a brief report.

The applicant or their representative will have up to five minutes to speak at the microphone
and should identify themselves by stating their name for the record.

5. After the applicant or their representative has spoken, any member of the public who wishes
to speak on the item may provide testimony, up to two minutes per speaker, either for or
against the project. All speakers are required to state their name for the record.

6. Following comments from the public, the applicant may make additional remarks for up to
five minutes.

7. The Hearing Officer will then close the public hearing, and may ask staff to answer
questions, respond to comments made by the applicant or the public, or further discuss the
item. The Hearing Officer will then take action on the item.

If you challenge these land use decisions in court, you may be limited to raising only
those issues you or someone else raised at this public hearing or in written
correspondence delivered to the City at, or prior to, the public hearing.

The Hearing Officer’s actions on agenda items are final unless appealed within seven
calendar days.
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21-1338 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT

Action on interior remodel and a 1,218 square-foot first and second floor addition to an existing 1,373

square-foot single-family residence at 1621 Cunningham Street.

File No.(s): PLN21-15093

Location: 1621 Cunningham Street, a 6,270 square feet parcel located on the west side of
Cunningham Street, between Warburton Avenue and Bray Avenue; APN: 224-17-026;
property is zoned Single Family Residential (R1-6L).

Applicant:  Mark Bucciarelli, Baukunst

Owner: Larry Tsai

Request: Architectural Review of interior remodel, 638 square foot first floor and a 580 square
foot second floor addition to an existing 1,373 square foot three-bedroom, two-
bathroom single-story residence with a 368 square foot garage resulting in a 2,591
square foot six-bedroom, three and a half bathroom two-story residence with 357
square foot garage and with the 125 square foot front porch to remain.

Project Data

Existing Floor |Addition (sq. ft.) [Proposed Floor
Area (sq. ft.) Area (sq. ft.)
First Floor 1,373 638 2,022
Second Floor - 580 580
Garage 368 -11(added to first [357
floor)
Porch 125 - 125
Shed - - -
Gross Floor Area 1,866/ 3,084
Lot Coverage 1,866/6,270 = - 2,504/6,270 =
29.8 % 39.9%
% second floor to first [N/A 24.4%
floor
F.A.R. .30 49
Bedrooms/Baths 3 Bedrooms 2 2 Bedrooms 1’2 |6 Bedrooms 3%
Bathrooms Bathrooms Bathrooms
Flood Zone AO AO
Points for consideration
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The proposed project is located in a predominantly one-story homes with no two-story homes
throughout the immediate neighborhood.

Project site adjoins one-story single-family homes on all sides.

The proposed single-family house is compatible with the architectural styles and materials of
other homes in the neighborhood.

The project proposes a gym on the second floor that is not considered a bedroom as it does
not meet the egress requirements. The proposed home office eon the second floor is
considered a potential bedroom as it meets the definition of bedroom with a closet and egress.
The site is in the flood zone AO that corresponds to the areas of I-percent shallow flooding
(usually sheet flow on sloping terrain) where average depths are between 1 and 3 feet.
Mandatory flood insurance requirements apply.

A 300-foot neighborhood notice was distributed for this project review.

Findings supporting the Staff Recommendation

1. That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that;

The development provides the required two covered parking spaces.

The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard landscaped
areas.

The development provides the minimum required driveway length of twenty feet between the
parking and any street right-of-way line.

2. That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

The project proposes a first-floor rear addition to the existing house. The proposed second
floor addition provides 4-foot to approximately15-foot front step back, approximately 4 foot
sidestep back to the south and 24 foot sidestep back to the north, and 4-foot to approximately
12 foot rear step back to reduce the second-floor massing. This exceeds the requirement in
the design guidelines. The proposed addition is in a manner that is compatible with the scale
and character of the neighborhood.

Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed single-family residence,
and the use will not create an increase in traffic.

Proposed lot coverage is within the maximum 40% lot coverage permissible in the R1-6L
zoning district

That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the

character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

The proposed project is compatible with adjacent residential properties and generally
consistent with the City’s Design Guidelines, in that the project maintains the one-two story
character by providing greater step backs on the second floor in a manner that promotes
compatibility with the existing neighborhood character.

4. That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working
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in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;
e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements, which serve
to regulate new construction to protect public health safety and general welfare.

5. That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from
time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office, in
that;

e The proposed addition will be clad in stucco with a new composite shingle roof to match the
existing home.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1) Submit plans for final architectural review to the Planning Division and obtain architectural
approval prior to issuance of building permits. Said plans to include, but not be limited to, site
plans, floor plans, elevations, landscaping, lighting and signage.

2) Developer is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent
public right-of-way.

3) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

4) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban Runoff
Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits, including the
disconnection of roof downspouts to drain over landscaped yards on site.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The proposed project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
per CEQA Guidelines Section 15301-Existing Facilities, in that the project is limited to a small
addition to the existing single-family residence.

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no impact to the City for processing the requested application other than administrative staff
time and expense typically covered by processing fees paid by the applicant.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On October 21, 2021, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted in three conspicuous places
within 300 feet of the project site and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site.
Planning Staff has not received public comments for this application at the time of preparation of this
report.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed interior remodel, 638 square-foot first floor and a 580 square-foot second
floor addition to an existing 1,373 square-foot three-bedroom, two-bathroom single-story residence
with a 368 square-foot garage resulting in a 2,591 square-foot six-bedroom, three and a half
bathroom two-story residence with 357 square-foot garage and with the 125 square-foot front porch
to remain for the property located at 1621 Cunningham Street, subject to conditions.
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Prepared by: Nimisha Agrawal, Associate Planner, Community Development
Approved by: Gloria Sciara, Development Review Officer, Community Development

ATTACHMENTS
1. Development Plans
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APN: 224-17-026
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LOT = 66 X 95' = 6270 SF
MAX, COVERAGE X LOT = 2508 SF
FRONT_SETBACK FT.

AX,
U RRIING 2 "Ghace SPACES, SIDE-BY-S1DE
EXISTING FLODR AREA!
LIVING = 1373 SF CORIGINALLY PERMITTED)

AGE = 3
REAR ROOM = 287 SF_CUNPERMITTED, TO BE REMOVI
SORRBOM "/ PBOL 21 Sk CUNPERMITTED, UNCONDITIONED, 10 BE REMOVED)

EXISTING FLOOR AREAS
LIVING = 1373 SF (ORIGINALLY PERMITTED)

PROPOSED FLODR AREAS (SYA!R COUNTED ONCE>:
GARAGE TAKE-AWAY =
IST FLO0R REAR ADMTIEIN 638 SF

mm_ NEV cuNumuNEn LIVING = 1218 SF

FINAL PRODUCT FLODR AREAS:

ST, FLOBR LIVING = 1373 « 11 + 638 = 2022 SF
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SCOPE OF WORK /
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

X 1621 Cunningham St Building

G.E. SATELLITE VIEW

DATE

1SSUED FOR

IST FLODR ADDITION & NEV 2ND FLODR

AN EXISTING SFR.

INTER]DR SEMIDELING, THROUGELT 15T

FLODR. M PLATE

FrPRaM @ 70 9% SUBJECT T DESIGN REVIEW,

BAUKUNST

T: 650.455.1207

‘Copyright 2000 - Baukunst

BUILDING CODES

- 2019 CA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE DWNERSHIP LARRY TsAl T 408.8288430
~ Boio Ca BUMLDING cobE voLs.
- auio ResIENTIAL COne GOR 1 1% Dur oveLness
- 2015 CA'ELECTRICAL CODE
- 2015 CA MECH CobE
~ 513 Ea ProMBNG one
DREN DAGAN,
- 2019 CA ENERGY CODE CTITLE 24, PART 6 R ROSEAY T B stanew
~ 5013 Ch HISTORICAL  CODE  CUHEN' APPLICABLED DESIGNER/BUIL DER sm T 800.4013220 (OREND
- 2019 CA F)
- 2019 €A EXISTING BUILDING CODE
~ 2019 CA GREEN C
- 5088 B PR srouonens MARK BUCCIARELLI, AIA (C 23159
ARCHITECT OF RECORD ~ BAUKUNST It 6504551207

E: baukunst20008yahoo.con
YouTube: baukunst2000

BUILDING CODE DATA

HSCUPANCY: R-3/U (GARAGE)
V-B

CDNSTRUETIDN TYPE: STRUCTURAL NY ENGINEERING

NILGUN WOLPE, PE
T 4155681270
E: nyenglneering@sbcglobalnet

FIRE

NEW NFPA 13D FIRE SPRINKLERS IF REGD.
BY SC F

TITLE 24 (ENERGY) CARSTAIRS ENERGY

TIM CARSTAIRS
ONLINE

BEDROOM COUNT

(4> BEDROOMS - NA

< BEDROLM RETREAT ADUACENT T0 BED 1
1> OFFICE AT 2ND FLOOR

6 TOTAL RODMS COUNTED AS BEDROOMS

GARAGE SIZE EXCEPTION

EXISTING GARAGE IS 167X16" NIMINAL,
PARKING EXCEPTION REQUESTED V.,
WD FEE RS REGOIRED BY €17 S
PART OF DR, PROCESS.

SCHOOL FEES

SINCE NEW AREA EXCEEDS 500 SF,
SCHOOL FEES REQUIRED

BLDG. PERMIT EXPIRATION NOTES

o Applications for which no pernit Is Issued within 180 days following the dote of
application shall automatically expire, per CRC RI0532.

Every pernit Issued shall become Invalid unless work authorized Is conmenced
w\th\n m geys or If the work authorized ls suspended or. abandoned For o pericd of
5. A successful hspection must i

o ‘extended ¥ o writhen request stating JustiFication for extension and
Cxbension fez 15 received prior <0 Sxpiration of he permt and gromied by the Bulding
OFficlal. No more than extension may be granted. Pernits which have
becone invalld shall pay's reactivation fee of approxinately SO of the orlginal
pernit fee amount when the pernit has been expired for up to 6 m
Permit has heen sxpired fom ‘& period In excess of 1 year, the reattivedion fee shal be
approxinately 100% of the original pernit fee, per CRC RIOSS.
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H 1500 Warburton Avenue

Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

211377 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Action on time extension for a previously approved data center project at 2175 Martin Avenue.
File No.(s): PLN21-15265 (Original approval PLN2019-13745, CEQ2019-01071)

Location: 2175 Martin Avenue, a 1.68 acre site located on the north and east of Martin Avenue,
approximately 775 feet west of Scott Boulevard; APN: 224-10-115; property is zoned
Light Industrial (ML).

Applicant:  Jonathan Gibbs, Prime Data Centers

Owner: 2175 Martin Property LLC.

Request: Time Extension for a previously approved Architectural Review for a new 80,000
square foot 3-story data center building.

Project Data

Lot Size: 1.68 acre (73,386 Sq. ft.)
Existing Floor |Demolish Addition Proposed Floor
Area (sq. ft.) (sq. ft.) (sq. ft.) Area (sq. ft.)

Gross Floor Arel31,500 31,500 79,356 79,356

Lot Coverage [31,500/73,386 26,452/73,386 =
=429 % %

F.A.R. 4 1.08

Parking 80 spaces 20 spaces

Points for consideration

e The project site is currently designated “Low Intensity Office/R&D” in the City of Santa Clara
2010-2035 General Plan (General Plan) and is zoned as “Light Industrial.” The project is
consistent with the existing land use designation.

e The Architecture Committee originally approved the proposed data center project (PLN2019-
13745, CEQ2019-01071) on September 18, 2019 with the condition for applicants to work with
staff to enhance the elevations.

e An appeal (PLN2019-14132) to the Architecture Committee’s decision was received on
September 25, 2019. On November 13, 2019, the Planning Commission denied the appeal
and upheld the Architecture Committee’s decision of approval of the project.

e The project has now been taken over by Prime Data Centers. They are requesting a time
extension of two years to obtain building permits and start the construction of the project.

City of Santa Clara Page 1 of 2 Printed on 10/27/2021
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211377 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

Previously prepared Mitigated Negative Declaration was approved on September 18, 2019 by the
Architectural Committee. It was determined that the project, with the incorporation of the mitigation
measures, will not have a significant effect on the environment.

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no impact to the City for processing the requested application other than administrative staff
time and expense typically covered by processing fees paid by the applicant.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On October 21, 2020, a notice of public hearing of this item was mailed 500 feet of the project site
and mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the project site. Planning Staff has not received
public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION
Approve the time Extension for a previously approved Architectural Review for a new 80,000 square
foot 3-story data center building at 2175 martin Avenue, subject to conditions.

Prepared by: Nimisha Agrawal, Associate Planner, Community Development
Approved by: Gloria Sciara, Development Review Officer, Community Development

ATTACHMENTS

Approved Development Plans

Architectural Committee Staff Report of September 18, 2019

Conditions of Approval

Excerpt Architectural Committee Meeting Minutes of September 18, 2019
Project Data

a0~
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AGENDA ITEM #: 8.A.

ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE

-2 City of
/ PROJECT OVERVIEW

) Santa Clara

The Center of What's Possible

Meeting Date: September 18, 2019

File No.(s): PLN2019-13745

Location: 2175 Martin Avenue, a 1.68 acre site located on the north and east of Martin
Avenue, approximately 775 feet west of Scott Boulevard; APN: 224-10-115;
property is zoned Light Industrial (ML).

Applicant: Scott Rynders, LVP Martin Avenue Associates

Owner: LVP Martin Avenue Associates

Request: Adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration; Architectural Review

Architectural Review to allow construction of a new approximately 80,000 square
foot 3-story (69’-9” high) data center building. The project includes demolition of
the existing 31,500 square foot one-story office/warehouse building.

ISIMND

Nimisha Agrawal, Assistant Planner |

Approve, subject to conditions

CEQA Determination:
Project Planner:
Staff Recommendation:

Project Data

Lot Size: 1.68 acre | 73,386 sf
Existing Floor Area Demolish Addition Proposed Floor Area
(sq.ft.) (sq.ft.) (sq.ft.) (sq.ft.)
Gross Floor Area 31,500 31,500 79,356 79,356
Lot Coverage 31,500/73,386 = 42.9 % 26,452/73,386 = 36 %
F.A.R. 4 1.08
Parking 80 spaces 20 spaces

Points for consideration for the Architectural Committee

Mitigated Negative Declaration

The project proposes to demolish an existing one-story office/warehouse building and associated
surface parking, and constructs a new three-story, approximately 80,000 square foot datacenter
building and a paved surface parking lot.

A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) has been prepared for the project in accordance with the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The MND and Notice of Availability were posted on
the City’s website at www.santaclaraca.gov/ceqga and circulated for 20-day review on August 6, 2019
and closed on August 26, 2019, in accordance with CEQA requirements.

The MND identified potentially significant quality, cultural resources, tribal resources, biological
resources, geology and soils, hazards and hazardous material, and noise impacts with project
development that with implementation of mitigation measures identified in the MND and Mitigation
Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) would reduce the potentially significant impacts to less
than significant.

The Planning Division received agency and public comment letters in response to the MND from the
Valley Water, VTA, Adams Broadwell Joseph & Mr. Suds Jain. Responses to comments received on
the MND are being prepared at the time of preparation of this report and will be posted on the City’s
website and available for the Committee’s review before the meeting.

The Architectural Committee will need to make the determination that the project will not have a
significant effect on the environment, that mitigation measures will be made a condition of the
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approval of the project and adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration and the Mitigation Monitoring
and Reporting proposed for this project.

Building Design

The project site is currently designated Low Intensity Office/R&D in the City of Santa Clara 2010-
2035 General Plan (General Plan) and is zoned Light Industrial (ML). The proposed use is
consistent with the General Plan and zoning designations for the property.

The proposed FAR for the project is 1.08, exceeding the base FAR of 1.0 set by the City of Santa
Clara General Plan. However, it is within the 20 percent FAR increase allowance for data centers
per the General Plan Discretionary Policy 5.5.1-P9.

The height of the proposed building is approximately 70 feet, which is higher than the surrounding
low to mid-rise structures. However, it is within the 70 foot maximum permissible height in the Light
Industrial (ML) zone.

The fagades, the design, and materials for the proposed building consist primarily of articulated
precast concrete panels with painted surfaces and includes use of decorative metal louvers.
Screening of ground mounted and rooftop equipment with metal louvers from view along the public
right-of-way are integrated into the site and building design. Rooftop structures would be concealed
from view by an approximately 10-foot-high perforated metal screen along the rooftop perimeter.
Three dumpsters for the collection of recyclable and waste material generated by the project is
located within the proposed loading dock on the western portion of the site. The loading docks are
screened from the public view by a precast concrete wall that is integrated into the building design.
The project provides pedestrian connections to neighboring development with the construction of a
complete street section (5’ landscape strip and 5’ sidewalk) along the project frontage.

Parking

A total of 20 on-site parking spaces will be provided along the northern sides of the building,
consistent with the 1:4,000 parking requirement for data center uses in the zoning code.
10 Class | bicycle spaces and 4 Class Il bicycle spaces are provided onsite.

Trees and Landscaping

Construction of the proposed data center and parking lot would require removal of 12 of the 20 non-
protected species trees on-site;

There are three Coastal redwood trees (Sequoia sempervirens) onsite and two on an adjacent
parcel of the site that would remain in place.

15 new trees (evergreen magnolia trees) would be planted around the perimeter of the project site.
In addition, shrubs and ground cover would be planted throughout the project site.

Final tree removal and landscape plans, including potential off-site replacement, would be subject to
review and approval by the Community Development Department with consultation with the City
Arborist.

Community Qutreach

A notice of development was posted on the property at least 10 days prior to the scheduled public
hearing.

The notice of public hearing for this item was posted within 300 feet of the site and was mailed to
property owners within 500 feet of the project site.

Two comments were received from Laborers International Union of North America in response to the
Initial Study/proposed MND. One comment requested notices of CEQA actions and public hearings.
The second comment suggests that the project may have significant environmental impacts and
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should require an Environment Impact Report. The City acknowledges the receipt of the comments
and has provided responses (attached).

e The City had received a call from the business across the street — Fujifilm Open Innovative Hub
expressing concern about the noise from the project that may impact the sensitive equipment they
use for their business. Applicant met with them to address their concerns and these have been
addressed through the noise study for the proposed project and through the mitigation measures in
the Mitigated Negative Declaration.

Findings

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements necessary
to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City are a part of the
proposed development, in that;

The development provides 20 on-site parking spaces consistent with the 1:4,000 parking
requirement for data center uses SCCC 18.74.040 (d)(2) — Data Centers.

The project includes off-site public improvements along the public right of-way fronting the
project site and on-site landscape improvements in the parking areas. A five-foot clear
landscape strip adjacent to the curb with a five-foot sidewalk behind are proposed to link
adjacent properties and provide pedestrian access to the site consistent with complete
streets design. The project also includes landscaping within the front building setback and
parking areas in conformance with the development standards for the ML zoning district. At
grade outdoor equipment would be screened from the public right-of-way behind the
proposed building and adjacent building on the property to the north. Roof mounted
equipment would be screened from view along the public-right-way by high perforated metal
screen along the rooftop perimeter.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in
the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

The development is generally consistent with the City’s Design Guidelines. Exterior building
materials would include articulated precast concrete panels with painted surfaces with use of
decorative metal louvers for screening. Mechanical screen and equipment screens will be
provided at the rooftop perimeter.

The project invests in the site improvements that will enhance the streetscape and increase
property values by replacing derelict buildings, asphalt surface parking areas, and minimal
landscaping on-the site and provide a catalyst for future investment for enhancement and
development opportunities in the project area.

The project site is located within the ML zoning district. Data centers generate few
employees and relatively infrequent delivery of materials; consequently, the Project is not
anticipated to produce many vehicle trips. Moreover, a data center is a permitted use within
the ML zoning district.

Sufficient parking is provided to accommodate employee parking demands on-site and
prevent spillover parking onto the public right-of-way. Vehicle ingress and egress would be
provided by two new gated driveways along Martin Avenue, located along the western
perimeter and the southern perimeter of the project site enable efficient traffic flow along the
street and site circulation on the property.
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3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious development
contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

The project site is developed with a single-story building that is currently vacant; it was
previously used for industrial warehousing, manufacturing, and office purposes. The
proposed development is a 2-3 stories higher than the surrounding low to mid-rise structures,
but consistent to the adjacent industrial uses.

The proposal is to redevelop and improve the project site with construction of a three-story,
approx. 80,000 square foot data center with a strong, contemporary urban design that would
improve the visual character of the zone. The project would include ancillary equipment
(backup generators and above ground fuel storage tanks), loading dock, circulation and
parking, and landscape improvements in conformance with the ML zoning district
development standards and consistent with the development of data centers throughout the
City.

The project provides setback and landscaping along the street frontage consistent with
surrounding properties.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, materially
affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

The project is generally consistent with adjacent industrial and commercial development in
terms of visual character and quality.

The data center use and associated parking are self-contained within the limits of the
property. There are no residential developments immediately adjacent that would be
impacted with privacy concerns.

The project site is currently vacant and is an attractive nuisance for graffiti, trespassing, and
dumping of materials. The proposal is to invest in the redevelopment of the site and improve
the property with construction of a data center and associated improvements, that includes
on-site security and gated entries. The project includes conditions of approval and would be
subject to the City Code and the mitigation measures set forth in the Mitigated Negative
Declaration and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program with project development to
minimize impacts of development on neighboring properties.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the set of
more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from time to
time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office. The policies
and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same extent as if written into
and made a part of this title, in that;

The development is a modern data center facility that is allowed in the ML Zoning District.
The proposed development provides for an aesthetically attractive building, and ample
employee parking.
The project supports high quality design in keeping with adopted design guidelines for
industrial development and the City’s architectural review process consistent with General
Land Use Plan Policy 5.3.1-P3 as follows:
i. The building design avoids the orientation of equipment yard, service areas, and
large expanses of blank walls facing toward the street.
ii. The bulk, scale and height of the building is appropriate for the industrial sector and
approved data centers within the City.
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Attachments

Facade elements and treatments are incorporated in the exterior building design to enrich
the building appearance.

Driveway entrances are appropriate in number and location and are emphasized by
landscaping to provide a suitable focus and identification.

The project provides pedestrian connections to neighboring development with the
construction of a complete street section (5’ landscape strip and & sidewalk) along the
project frontage.

Screening of ground mounted and rooftop equipment from view along the public right-of-way
are integrated into the site and building design.

The trash enclosure is incorporated within the loading dock with screening so as not to be
visible from the public right-of-way and is accessible for service pick up.

1. Conditions of Approval
2. Development Plans
3. Response to comments (to be provided at the hearing)

\WWSRVFSPRODO \inter-dept-data\Datafile\PLANNING\201NAC 2019\9.18.2019\Staff Reports\8.A. 2175 Martin Ave\8.A.- AC Staff Report - 2175 Martin
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

In addition to complying with all applicable codes, regulations, ordinances and resolutions, the following
conditions of approval are recommended:

GENERAL

G1.

G2.

If relocation of an existing public facility becomes necessary due to a conflict with the developer's new
improvements, then the cost of said relocation shall be borne by the developer.
Comply with all applicable codes, regulations, ordinances and resolutions.

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE

Al

The Developer agrees to defend and indemnify and hold City, its officers, agents, employees, officials
and representatives free and harmless from and against any and all claims, losses, damages,
attorneys' fees, injuries, costs, and liabilities arising from any suit for damages or for equitable or
injunctive relief which is filed by a third party against the City by reason of its approval of developer's
project.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

C1.

C2.

Cs.
C4.

C5.

C6.

C7.

C8.

Obtain required permits and inspections from the Building Official and comply with the conditions
thereof. If this project involves land area of 1 acre or more, the developer shall file a Notice of Intent
(NOI) with the State Water Resources Control Board prior to issuance of any building permit for
grading, or construction; a copy of the NOI shall be sent to the City Building Inspection Division. A
storm water pollution prevention plan is also required with the NOI.

Submit plans for final architectural review to the Architectural Committee and obtain architectural
approval prior to issuance of building permits. Said plans to include, but not be limited to: site plans,
floor plans, elevations, landscaping, trash enclosure details, lighting and signage. Landscaping
installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to the Director of
Community Development.

The project would not qualify for exemption under CEQA guidelines and shall require an initial study
/mitigated negative declaration.

Project shall provide a 5 wide sidewalk and at least 5 wide landscaping strip along Martin Avenue
surrounding the project site.

A Landscape plan showing the tree protection plan and a replacement plan for review and approval by
the City prior to any demolition, grading or other earthwork in the vicinity of the existing trees on the
site. Landscape plan to include type and size of proposed trees. Coordinate with the City Arborist for
the type, location, installation and maintenance of large canopy street trees fronting the project site
along the public right-of-way. Type and size of tree replacement on project site shall be at the direction
of the City Arborist and require Planning Division review and approval. Installation of root barriers and
super-soil may be required with the installation of trees where electric, water, and sewer utilities are in
proximity.

Project site landscaping shall be maintained in good condition throughout the life of the Project and no
trees shall be removed without City review and approval. Trees permitted by the City for removal shall
be replaced at a 2:1 ratio with 24-inch box specimen tree, or equal alternative as approved by the
Director of Community Development.

A complete landscape plan that includes, type, size and location of all plant species shall be required
as part of architectural review of the project. Review and approval of the complete landscape plan,
including water conservation calculations and irrigation plan shall be required prior to issuance of
building permits. Installation of landscaping is required prior to occupancy permits.

Commercial, industrial, and multi-family residential buildings must have enclosures for solid waste and
recycling containers. The size and shape of the enclosure(s) must be adequate to serve the estimated
solid waste and recycling needs and size of the building(s) onsite, and should be designed and located

Conditions of approval
2175 Martin Avenue- Datacenter Page 1



Co.

C10.

C11.

C12.

C13.

C14.

C15.

C16.

on the property so as to allow ease of access by collection vehicles. As a general rule, the size of the
enclosure(s) for the recycling containers should be similar to the size of the trash enclosure(s) provided
onsite. Roofed enclosures with masonry walls and solid metal gates are the preferred design. Any
required enclosure fencing (trash area, utility equipment, etc.) if not see-thru, shall have a six (6) inch
opening along the bottom for clear visibility. Any gates or access doors to these enclosures shall be
locked.

The noise levels from the proposed use shall be within the maximum permissible limits in the Light
Industrial (ML) zone per the City’s Noise Ordinance.

The Final Storm Water Management Plan (SWMP) must be certified by a third-party consultant from
SCVURPP’s current list of qualified consultants. Five copies of the approval letter from the certified
third-party review (wet stamped and signed) must be submitted prior to the issuance of grading or
building permit.

Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be allowed on
recognized State and Federal holidays.

Prior to the issuance final occupancy, the applicant shall enter into Operations and Maintenance (O&M)
agreement with the City. The project operator is responsible for the operations and maintenance of the
SWMP and storm water BMPs consistent with the O&M agreement throughout the life of the project.
The Developer shall comply with the Mitigations Monitoring and Reporting Program that will be
identified in the Lightstone Data Center Initial Study / Mitigated Negative Declaration and shall be
incorporated in the Conditions of Approval for this project.

Developer is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent public
right-of-way.

As directed by the Architecture Committee at the publicly noticed meeting on September 18, 2019, the
Applicant shall work with staff to enhance the architecture of the proposed building.

As directed by the Planning Commission at the publicly noticed meeting on November 13, 2019, the
Applicant will continue to work with the staff to enhance the elevations of the proposed building.

ENGINEERING

E1.

E2.

E3.

E4.

ES.

EG6.

Obtain site clearance through Engineering Department prior to issuance of Building Permit. Site
clearance will require payment of applicable development fees. Other requirements may be identified
for compliance during the site clearance process. Contact Engineering Department at (408) 615-3000
for further information.

All work within the public right-of-way and/or public easement, which is to be performed by the
Developer/Owner, the general contractor, and all subcontractors shall be included within a Single
Encroachment Permit issued by the City Engineering Department. Issuance of the Encroachment
Permit and payment of all appropriate fees shall be completed prior to commencement of work, and all
work under the permit shall be completed prior to issuance of occupancy permit.

Submit public improvement plans prepared in accordance with City Engineering Department
procedures which provide for the installation of public improvements. Plans shall be prepared by a
Registered Civil Engineer and approved by the City Engineer prior to approval and recordation of final
map and/or issuance of building permits.

Damaged curb, gutter, and sidewalk within the public right-of-way along property’s frontage shall be
repaired or replaced (to the nearest score mark) in a manner acceptable to the City Engineer or his
designee. The extents of said repair or replacement within the property frontage shall be at the
discretion of the City Engineer or his designee.

Developer shall provide a complete storm drain study for the 10-year and 100-year storm events. The
grading plans shall include the overland release for the 100-year storm event and any localized flooding
areas. System improvements, if needed, will be at developer’s expense.

Unused sanitary sewer laterals shall be removed.

Conditions of approval
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E7. Developer shall verify that existing sanitary sewer lateral to be used shall be in good condition and
complies with City standards.

E8.  All storm drain mains and laterals, sanitary sewer mains and laterals shall be outside the drip line of
mature trees or 10’ clear of the tree trunk whichever is greater.

E9. Provide root barriers when the drip line of the mature trees covers the sidewalk. Root barriers for
sidewalk protection shall be 16' long or extend to drip line of the mature tree, whichever is greater, and
be 1.5' deep, and centered on trees. Root barriers for curb and gutter protection shall be 16' long or
extend to drip line of the mature tree, whichever is greater, and be 2’ deep, and centered on trees.

E10. Obtain Council approval of a resolution ordering vacation of existing public easement(s) proposed to be
abandoned, if any, through Engineering Department, and pay all appropriate fees, prior to start of
construction.

E11. Dedicate required on-site easements for any new public utilities by means of subdivision map or
approved instrument at time of development.

E12. Entire width of Martin Avenue along the property frontage shall be cape sealed with digouts.

E13. All proposed sidewalk, walkway, and driveway(s), shall be per ADA compliant City standard.

E14. Show and comply with City’s driveway vision triangle requirements at proposed driveway. Visual
obstructions over three feet in height will not be allowed within the driver's sight triangle near driveways
and intersections in order to allow an unobstructed view of oncoming traffic. Contact Traffic Engineering
at (408) 615-3000 for further information.

E15. Provide a minimum 5 wide sidewalk along the property frontage.

E16. Provide ADA walkways connecting the proposed buildings to public sidewalk.

E17. All proposed driveways shall be City standard ST-8.

E18. Provide on-site crane staging area for loading of mechanical unit(s).

E19. All traffic signing, messages, and symbols shall be thermoplastic.

E20. Unused driveways in the public right-of-way shall be replaced with City standard curb, gutter, and
sidewalk per City Standard Detail ST-12.

E21. Protect in place all street signs along project frontage.

E22. Sliding gate and swing gate at both entrances shall be at a minimum 25 feet from back of walk.

E23. On-street parking shall not be counted towards on-site parking requirements.

E24. Provide trash pickup on-site.

E25. For the current proposed site development, provide the following minimum bicycle parking spaces at
the main entrance and/or high visible area: 10 Class | bicycle spaces and 4 Class Il bicycle spaces

ELECTRICAL

EL1. Prior to submitting any project for Electric Department review, applicant shall provide a site plan
showing all existing utilities, structures, easements and trees. Applicant shall also include a “Load
Survey” form showing all current and proposed electric loads. A new customer with a load of 500KVA
or greater or 100 residential units will have to fill out a “Service Investigation Form” and submit this form
to the Electric Planning Department for review by the Electric Planning Engineer. Silicon Valley Power
will do exact design of required substructures after plans are submitted for building permits.

EL2. The Developer shall provide and install electric facilities per Santa Clara City Code chapter 17.15.210.

EL3. Electric service shall be underground. See Electric Department Rules and Regulations for available
services.

EL4. Installation of underground facilities shall be in accordance with City of Santa Clara Electric Department
standard UG-1000, latest version, and Santa Clara City Code chapter 17.15.050.

EL5. Underground service entrance conduits and conductors shall be “privately” owned, maintained, and

installed per City Building Inspection Division Codes. Electric meters and main disconnects shall be
installed per Silicon Valley Power Standard MS-G7, Rev. 2.

Conditions of approval
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ELG.

EL7.

ELS.

EL9.

EL10.
EL11.
EL12.

EL13.

EL14.

EL15.

EL16.

EL17.

The developer shall grant to the City, without cost, all easements and/or right of way necessary for
serving the property of the developer and for the installation of utilities (Santa Clara City Code chapter
17.15.110).

If the “legal description” (not “marketing description”) of the units is condominium or apartment, then all
electric meters and services disconnects shall be grouped at one location, outside of the building or in a
utility room accessible directly from the outside. If they are townhomes or single-family residences,
then each unit shall have it's own meter, located on the structure. A double hasp locking arrangement
shall be provided on the main switchboard door(s). Utility room door(s) shall have a double hasp
locking arrangement or a lock box shall be provided. Utility room door(s) shall not be alarmed.

If transformer pads are required, City Electric Department requires an area of 17’ x 16’-2”, which is
clear of all utilities, trees, walls, etc. This area includes a 5’-0” area away from the actual transformer
pad. This area in front of the transformer may be reduced from a 8’-0” apron to a 3’-0”, providing the
apron is back of a 5°-0” min. wide sidewalk. Transformer pad must be a minimum of 10’-0 from all
doors and windows, and shall be located next to a level, drivable area that will support a large crane or
truck.

All trees, existing and proposed, shall be a minimum of five (5) feet from any existing or proposed
Electric Department facilities. Existing trees in conflict will have to be removed. Trees shall not be
planted in PUE’s or electric easements.

Any relocation of existing electric facilities shall be at Developer’'s expense.

Electric Load Increase fees may be applicable.

The developer shall provide the City, in accordance with current City standards and specifications, all
trenching, backfill, resurfacing, landscaping, conduit, junction boxes, vaults, street light foundations,
equipment pads and subsurface housings required for power distribution, street lighting, and signal
communication systems, as required by the City in the development of frontage and on-site property.
Upon completion of improvements satisfactory to the City, the City shall accept the work. Developer
shall further install at his cost the service facilities, consisting of service wires, cables, conductors, and
associated equipment necessary to connect a customer to the electrical supply system of and by the
City. After completion of the facilities installed by developer, the City shall furnish and install all cable,
switches, street lighting poles, luminaries, transformers, meters, and other equipment that it deems
necessary for the betterment of the system (Santa Clara City Code chapter 17.15.210 (2)).

Electrical improvements (including underground electrical conduits along frontage of properties) may be
required if any single non-residential private improvement valued at $200,000 or more or any series of
non-residential private improvements made within a three-year period valued at $200,000 or more
(Santa Clara City Code Title 17 Appendix A (Table 1l1)).

Non-Utility Generator equipment shall not operate in parallel with the electric utility, unless approved
and reviewed by the Electric Engineering Division. All switching operations shall be “Open-Transition-
Mode”, unless specifically authorized by SVP Electric Engineering Division. A Generating Facility
Interconnection Application must be submitted with building permit plans. Review process may take
several months depending on size and type of generator. No interconnection of a generation facility
with SVP is allowed without written authorization from SVP Electric Engineering Division.
Encroachment permits will not be signed off by Silicon Valley Power until Developers Work
substructure construction drawing has been completed.

All SVP-owned equipment is to be covered by an Underground Electric Easement (U.G.E.E.) This is
different than a PUE. Only publically-owned dry utilities can be in a UGEE. Other facilities can be in a
joint trench configuration with SVP, separated by a 1’ clearance, providing that they are constructed
simultaneously with SVP facilities. See UG 1000 for details.

Proper clearance must be maintained from all SVP facilities, including a 5’ clearance from the outer wall
of all conduits. This is in addition to any UGEE specified for the facilities. Contact SVP before making
assumptions on any clearances for electric facilities.

Conditions of approval
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EL18.

EL19.

EL20.

EL21.

EL22.

EL23.

Transformers and Switch devices can only be located outdoors. These devices MAY be placed 5 from
an outside building wall, provided that the building wall in that area meets specific requirements. (See
UG 1000 document for specifics) EXAMPLE: If there are any doors, windows, vents, overhangs or
other wall openings within 5’ of the transformer, on either side, then the transformer MUST be 10’ or
more away from the building. These clearances are to be assumed to be clear horizontally 5’ in either
direction and vertically to the sky.

All existing SVP facilities, onsite or offsite, are to remain unless specifically addressed by SVP
personnel by separate document. It is the Developers responsibility to maintain all clearances from
equipment and easements. Developer to contact SVP outside of the PCC process for clear definitions
of these clearance requirements. Developer should not assume that SVP will be removing any existing
facilities without detailed design drawings from SVP indicating potential removals. Simply indicating that
SVP facilities are to be removed or relocated on conceptual plans does not imply that this action has
been approved by SVP.

SVP does not utilize any sub-surface (below grade) devices in it's system. This includes transformers,
switches, etc.

All interior meter rooms are to have direct, outside access through only ONE door. Interior electric
rooms must be enclosed in a dedicated electric room and cannot be in an open warehouse or office
space.

In the case of podium-style construction, all SVP facilities and conduit systems must be located on solid
ground (aka “real dirt’),and cannot be supported on parking garage ceilings or placed on top of
structures.

Applicant is advised to contact SVP (CSC Electric Department) to obtain specific design and utility
requirements that are required for building permit review/approval submittal. Please provide a site plan
to Leonard Buttitta at 408-615-6620 to facilitate plan review.

WATER

W1.

W2.

W3.

W4.

WS5.

We6.

The Water & Sewer Utilities Department highly recommends installing two fire services from different
sides of the property separated by a main valve for a looped system.

The applicant shall coordinate with Mike Vasquez, Water Compliance Manager, regarding recycled
water use for irrigation. Mike may be reached at (408)-615-2006.

The applicant must indicate the disposition of all existing water and sewer services and mains on the
plans. If the existing services will not be used, then the applicant shall properly abandon these services
to the main per Water & Sewer Utilities standards and install a new service to accommodate the water
needs of the project.

The applicant shall submit a composite utility plan showing all utilities (including proposed
fiber/electrical) and landscaping (trees/shrubbery) so that the Water Department can verify conflicts for
proposed water services. Note that all new water meters and backflow prevention devices shall be
located behind the sidewalk in a landscape area or in the landscape strip behind the curb.

Applicant shall adhere to and provide a note indicating all horizontal and vertical clearances. The
applicant shall maintain a minimum 12” of vertical clearance at water service crossing with other
utilities, and all required minimum horizontal clearances from water services: 10" from sanitary sewer
utilities, 10’ from recycled water utilities, 8' from storm drain utilities, 5' from fire and other water utilities,
3' from abandoned water services, 5' from gas utilities, and 5’ from the edge of the propose or existing
driveway. For sanitary sewer, water, and recycled water utilities, the applicant shall maintain a minimum
horizontal clearance of 10' from existing and proposed trees. If applicant installs tree root barriers,
clearance from tree reduces to 5' (clearance must be from the edge of tree root barrier to edge of water
facilities).

Applicant shall submit plans showing proposed water, sanitary sewer, and fire service connected to a
public main in the public right-of-way to the satisfaction of the Director of Water & Sewer Utilities.

Conditions of approval
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W7.

WS8.

WO.

W10.

W11.

W12.

WA13.

W14.

W15.

W16.

WA17.

W18.

W19.

W20.

W21.

W22.

Different types of water use (domestic, irrigation, fire) shall be served by separate water services, each
separately tapped at the water main. Tapping on existing fire service line(s) is prohibited.

No structures (fencing, foundation, biofiltration swales, etc.) allowed over sanitary sewer and/or water
utilities and easements.

A dedicated fire service line, with an approved backflow prevention device, shall be used for on-site fire
hydrants.

The applicant shall submit plans showing any onsite storm water treatment system. The plan shall
include a section detail of the treatment system. No water, sewer, or recycled water facilities shall be
located within 5-feet of any storm water treatment system.

Approved backflow prevention device(s) are required on all potable water services. The applicant shall
submit plans showing the location of the approved backflow prevention device(s). Note that all new
water meters and backflow prevention devices shall be located behind the sidewalk in a landscape
area.

Approved reduced pressure detector assembly device(s) are required on all fire services. The applicant
shall submit plans showing existing and proposed fire service upgraded with reduced pressure detector
assembly device, as per city standard 17, to the satisfaction of the Director of Water & Sewer Utilities.

A fire service upgrade may be required if the existing fire service is below ground. Applicant’s fire
service upgrade shall adhere to the requirements in Water and Sewer Utilities Standard Detail No. 31.
The applicant shall bear the cost of any relocation or abandonment of existing Water Department
facilities required for project construction to the satisfaction of the Director of Water and Sewer Utilities.
Applicant must clearly identify between public and private water mains, indicating which services and
mains belong to public and private streets. No public mains should be shown on private property or
streets.

There is an existing 12” potable water AC main along Martin Avenue. Any connection of new
service and/or abandonment of existing service will require a new section of main at the point
of connection.

Prior to the issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall provide documentation of water usage so
the Water Division can verify the appropriate size of all proposed water meters. Please note that if the
existing water services are incapable of supplying the water needs to the site, the existing services
shall be abandoned and new separate dedicated water services shall be provided for each use
(domestic and irrigation).

Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall provide the profile section details for utilities
crossing water, sewer, or reclaimed water mains to ensure a 12” minimum vertical clearance is
maintained.

The applicant must indicate the pipe material and the size of existing water and sewer main(s) on the
plans.

If fire flow information is needed, applicant shall coordinate with Water and Sewer Utilities Department,
for fire flow information at (408) 615-2000.

Fire hydrants should be located two feet behind monolithic sidewalk if sidewalk is present; two feet
behind face of curb if no sidewalk is present, per City Std Detail 18.

Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall submit design plans for construction of water
utilities that comply with the latest edition of the Water & Sewer Utilities Water Service and Use Rules
and Regulations, Water System Notes, and Water Standard Details and Specifications. In addition,
prior to the City's issuance of Occupancy, the applicant shall construct all public water utilities per the
approved plans. The Water & Sewer Utilities will inspect all public water utility installations and all other
improvements encroaching public water utilities.

Prior to City’s issuance of Building or Grading Permits, the applicant shall provide a dedicated water
utility easement around the backflow prevention device onsite. The water utility easement for the water
services and all other public water appurtenances shall be a minimum 15 feet wide and be adjacent to
the public right-of-way without overlapping any public utility easement. Additionally, the applicant shall
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W23.

submit plans defining existing easements so Water Division can verify if there are any conflicts with
proposed easements and water utilities.

Upon completion of construction and prior to the City’s issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the
applicant shall provide "as-built" drawings of the on-site public water utility infrastructure prepared by a
registered civil engineer to the satisfaction of the Director of Water & Sewer Utilities.

POLICE
POLICE

PD1.

PD2.

FIRE
F1.

F2.

F3.

F4.
F5.

A Coded Entry System is required for police access to enclosed parking lots and gated communities.
This can be accomplished with a coded key pad system or the Police Department Knox Box key
system.

We understand security is a prime concern for the tenants of the project, which necessitates some sort
of secure building and admittance process. By having either of these secure access systems for law
enforcement, it will allow us to better respond to emergency situations should they arise in the
development. Examples of these systems can be reviewed at the following projects:

o 2585 ElI Camino Real (Coded key pad access)

o 3555 Monroe Street (Knox box key access)
This is for the sliding entry gate into the private parking lot.

The developer shall meet the City of Santa Clara’s guidelines established for radio signal penetration,
detailed in the Communications Department’'s Public Safety Radio System Building Penetration
Guidelines. The intended use of telecommunications sites shall be clearly and accurately stated in the
use permit. The signal, of whatever nature, of any communications facility or system, shall in no way
whatsoever interfere with or affect any police communication or police communication system.

Traffic calming devices are not permitted on any designated fire access roadway, unless approved by
the Fire Prevention & Hazardous Materials Division.

All Fire Department Access roadways shall be recorded as an Emergency Vehicle Access Easement
(EVAE) on the final map. No other instruments will be considered as substitutions such as P.U.E,
Ingress/Egress easements and/or City Right-of-Ways.

Provisions shall be made for Emergency Responder Radio Coverage System (ERRCS) equipment and
two-way communications systems for elevator landings/areas of refuge, including but not limited to
pathway survivability in accordance with Santa Clara Emergency Responder Radio Coverage System
Standard.

Trees or other obstructions shall not interfere with aerial ladder access.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, Steps 1 through 3 summarized below must be addressed during
the planning phase of the project. The development projects Phase | and/or Phase Il environmental
documents will be the project guiding documents:

a. Step 1 — Hazardous Materials Closure (HMCP): This is a permit is issued by the Santa Clara
Fire Department, Fire Prevention & Hazardous Materials Division. Hazardous materials closure
plans are required for businesses that used, handled or stored hazardous materials. While
required prior to closing a business this is not always done by the business owner, and
therefore should be part of the developer’s due diligence. The hazardous materials closure
plans demonstrate that hazardous materials which were stored, dispensed, handled or used in
the facility/business are safely transported, disposed of or reused in a manner that eliminates
any threat to public health and environment.

b. Step 2 — Site Mitigation: Site mitigation is the cleanup or management of chemical
contaminants in soil, soil vapor or groundwater. The type and extent of contamination on site(s)
governs which of the regulatory agencies noted below will supervise the cleanup.

o Santa Clara Fire Department, Fire Prevention & Hazardous Materials Division (CUPA)
e Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)
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o State Water Resources Control Board
¢ Santa Clara County, Department of Environmental Health.

c. Step 3 — Community Development, Building Division Demolition Application: For the majority of
projects within the City of Santa Clara, Steps 1 and/or 2 described above need to be completed
prior to proceeding to demolition application in order to avoid permit approval delays. The
purpose of a demolition permit is to ensure that the parcel is clear of debris and other health
hazard material (lead, asbestos, etc.) and that the utility connections have been plugged and
sealed.”

STREETS
Solid Waste

ST1.

ST2.

ST3.

For projects that involve construction, demolition or renovation of 5,000 square feet or more, the
applicant shall comply with City Code Section 8.25.285 and recycle or divert at least sixty five percent
(65%) of materials generated for discard by the project during demolition and construction activities. No
building, demolition, or site development permit shall be issued unless and until applicant has submitted
a construction and demolition debris materials check-off list. Applicant shall create a Waste
Management Plan and submit a Construction and Demolition Debris Recycling Report through the
City’s online tracking tool at http://santaclara.wastetracking.com/.

For projects that involve a Rezoning, the applicant shall contact the Public Works Department, Street
Maintenance Division at (408) 615-3080 to verify if the property falls within the City’s exclusive
franchise hauling area. If so, the applicant may be required to use the City’s exclusive franchise hauler
and rate structure for solid waste services.

The applicant shall review the a site plan showing all proposed locations of solid waste containers,
enclosure locations, and street/alley widths to the Public Works Department, Street Maintenance
Division. All plans shall comply with the City’s Development Guidelines for Solid Waste Services as specified
by development type. Contact the Street Maintenance Division at Street@santaclaraca.gov or at (408)
615-3080 for more information.

Stormwater

ST4.

STS.

STG6.

ST7.

ST8.

Prior to City’s issuance of Building or Grading Permits, the applicant shall develop a Final Stormwater
Management Plan and update the SCVURPPP C.3 Data Form.

The Final Stormwater Management Plan and all associated calculations shall be reviewed and certified
by a qualified 3rd party consultant from the SCVURPPP List of Qualified Consultants, and a 3rd party review
letter shall be submitted with the Plan.

For projects that disturb a land area of one acre or more, the applicant shall file a Notice of Intent (NOI)
with the State Water Resources Control Board for coverage under the State Construction General
Permit (Order No. 2009-0009-DWQ) prior to issuance of any building permit for grading or construction.
A copy of the NOI shall be submitted to the City Building Inspection Division, along with a stormwater
pollution prevention plan (SWPPP). Active projects covered under the Construction General Permit will
be inspected by the City once per month during the wet season (October — April).

The applicant shall incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate
post-construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban Runoff
Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of Building or Grading Permits. Proposed
BMPs shall be submitted to and thereafter reviewed by the Planning Division and the Building
Inspection Division for incorporation into construction drawings and specifications.

During the construction phase, all stormwater control measures shall be inspected for conformance to
approved plans by a qualified 3rd party consultant from the SCVURPPP List of Qualified Consultants, and a
3rd party inspection letter shall be submitted to the Public Works Department, Street Maintenance
Division. Building occupancy will not be issued until all stormwater treatment measures have been
adequately inspected. For more information contact Street Maintenance at (408) 615-3080.
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STo.

ST10.

ST11.
ST12.

ST13.

The property owner shall enter into an Inspection and Maintenance (I&M) Agreement with the City for
all installed stormwater treatment measures in perpetuity. Applicants should contact Karin Hickey at
(408) 615-3097 or KaHickey@santaclaraca.gov for assistance completing the Agreement. For more
information and to download the most recent version of the I&M Agreement, visit the City’s stormwater
resources website at http://santaclaraca.gov/stormwater.

Any site design measures used to reduce the size of stormwater treatment measures shall not be
removed from the project without the corresponding resizing of the stormwater treatment measures and
an amendment of the property’s I&M Agreement.

Developer shall install an appropriate stormwater pollution prevention message such as “No Dumping —
Flows to Bay” on any storm drains located on private property.

All outdoor equipment and materials storage areas shall be covered and/or bermed, or otherwise
designed to limit the potential for runoff to contact pollutants.

Wastewater generated by the installation, cleaning, treating, or washing of the surface of copper
architectural features, including copper roofs, shall not be discharged to the City’s storm drain system.

HOUSING & COMMUNITY SERVICES

H1.

This Project is subject to the Affordable Housing requirements which may be met through payment of
an impact fee of $2.00 per square foot. The estimated fees are calculated as follow: 79,396 sq ft
(proposed) minus 31,088 sq ft (existing) = $96,616. Applicant shall pay impact fees prior to the
issuance of the occupancy certificate of the building.

LOCATION MAP
PLN2019-13745
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EXCERPT ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 18, 2019

8.A  File No.(s): PLN2019-13745
Location: 2175 Martin Avenue, a 1.68 acre site located on the north
and east of Martin Avenue, approximately 775 feet west of
Scott Boulevard; APN: 224-10-115; property is zoned Light
Industrial (ML).

Applicant: Scott Rynders, LVP Martin Avenue Associates
Owner: LVP Martin Avenue Associates
Request: Adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration; Architectural

Review Architectural Review to allow construction of a new
approximately 80,000 square foot 3-story (69-9” high) data
center building. The project includes demolition of the existing
31,500 square foot one-story office/warehouse building.

CEQA Determination: ISIMND
Project Planner: Nimisha Agrawal, Assistant Planner |
Staff Recommendation: Approve, subject to conditions

Assistant Planner Nimisha Agrawal presented the project with recommendations for approval.

Following the staff presentation, the applicant provided a brief overview of their organization and
the proposed project. The Committee then opened the meeting to public comment at which time
Andrew Messing of the law firm Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo, on behalf of Santa Clara
Citizens for Sensible Industry (SCCSI) spoke in opposition of the project.

Mr. Messing reiterated the comments previously submitted by the firm Adams Broadwell Joseph
& Cardozo during the public review period of the MND. In his comments, Mr. Messing requested
the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and that the Architectural Committee
disapprove the MND and deny the Architectural application. The comments included claims of
fair argument that the proposed project could result in potentially significant impacts to air quality,
land use, energy and biological resources. Some of the major comments point to inadequacy in
analyzing special-status species in the vicinity, deficiencies in cumulative analysis of energy
impacts, underestimation of project’s diesel particulate matter (DPM) emissions and potential
health risks, inadequate mitigations for impacts to biological resources, inconsistency with the
City’s General Plan, and the assertion that there is not substantial evidence to make the findings
for architectural approval of the project.

There were no other public comments on the project. The Committee then closed the
public hearing. As a rebuttal, staff and Alex Merit representing the applicant commented
that there were no new comments from the previously submitted comment letter and
that these comments were thoroughly addressed by the City in the Response to
Comments (Atftachment 1 for the Project’'s CEQA link to Responses to Comments
(RTC) Received on the MND).

The Committee deliberated on the project. Development Review Officer Gloria Sciara
explained that the environmental documents (MND and supportive documents) were
reviewed by the CAO and that it was found to be legally adequate, sufficient to satisfy the
requirements under CEQA. Commissioner Lance agreed that the City has professionals that have



reviewed and evaluated the MND thoroughly and that it fulfills the CEQA requirements.
Commissioner Lance further commented on the proposed architecture of the building, that while
the efforts have been put in with different materials, it still a concrete box with a dull color palate
and lacks the character to have a positive influence or create interest in the neighborhood.
Commissioner Anthony agreed that the Applicant needs to work on the aesthetics of the proposed
building.

Applicant, Scott Rynders said he appreciates the feedback, and pointed out that the proposed
building was in an industrial environment, and that they have worked hard to integrate on-site and
off-site improvements to preserve the neighborhood. The Architect from Gensler, representing
the Applicant pointed that the efficiency and security was their primary concerns while designing
the building.

Both Commissioners advised the Applicant to work with the staff to further enhance the
architecture of the proposed building.
and subject to conditions of approval established by the City’s Project Clearance Committee

Motion/Action: Motion to approve the architecture of the project with the added condition that
the Applicant shall work with the staff to further enhance the architecture of the proposed
building and subject to conditions of approval established by the City’s Project Clearance
Committee was made by Planning Commissioner Lance Salem, seconded by Planning
Commissioner Anthony Beker and unanimously approved by the Architectural Committee (2-0-
0-0).

A second motion to approve and adopt the MND and MMRP of the project was made by
Planning Commissioner Anthony Beker, seconded by Planning Commissioner Lance Salem and
unanimously approved by the Architectural Committee (2-0-0-0).
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PLN21-1377
2175 Martin Avenue
DRH November 3, 2021

Project Data

Lot Size: 1.68 acre (73,386 Sq. ft.)
FIIon(;:t;\r:'ga Demolish A(‘g::'tf'f )n Proposed Floor
(sq. ft. (sq. ft.) Area (sq. ft.)
Gross Floor Area 31,500 31,500 79,356 79,356

Lot Coverage 31,500/73,38 26,452/73,386 =

6=42.9 % 36 %

F.A.R. 4 1.08

Parking 80 spaces 20 spaces




City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

21-1503

Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT

Action on the proposed 781 square feet attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) at 2043 Larsen

Court

File No.(s): PLN2021-15034

Location: 2043 Larsen Court, an 8,001 square feet lot at the end of the cul-de-sac on Larsen Court;

APN: 216-07-006; property is zoned Single-family Residential (R1-6L).

Applicant: Hao Wang
Owner: Jenny Qian

Request: Architectural Review of a 781 square foot two-bedroom and one-bathroom attached
accessory dwelling unit (ADU) located outside of the building envelope.

Project Data: see Attachment 2 for full-sized table

Lot Size: 8,001 sq. ft.
Existing Floor |Proposed Proposed Flool
Area (sq. ft.) |Addition (sq. [(sq.ft.)
ft.)
First Floor 1,123 1,123
Second Floor 647 647
Garage 416 416
ADU n/a 781 781
Covered Patio n/a
Gross Floor Area 1,770 2,551
Lot Coverage 1,1539/8,001= 2,320/8,001 = 2
19.24%
F.A.R. 1,1539/8,001= .- 2,551/8,001 = 0.
Bedrooms/Baths 5/3 5/3
ADU Bedrooms/Baths n/a 1/1
Flood Zone X X
Points for consideration
o The project includes a 781 square foot attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) located

outside of the building envelope which provides a 4-foot side setback and a 10-foot rear setback.

Printed on 10/27/2021

powered by Legistar™

City of Santa Clara Page 1 of 4


http://www.legistar.com/

21-1503 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

The proposed ADU will have 2:12 roof pitch and will match the existing composition asphalt
roof material.

The project site is located in FEMA Flood Zone X, which is considered a moderate to low risk
area.

300-feet neighborhood notice was distributed for this project review.

There are no active code enforcement cases for this property.

Findings supporting the Staff Recommendation

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
part of the proposed development, in that;

e The proposal provides the required two covered parking spaces with an existing 416
square foot two car garage.

e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard
landscaped areas.

e The proposed project provides areas surfaced with all-weather materials for parking of
vehicles.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

e The proposed attached ADU would not create traffic congestion or hazards.
e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed ADU, and the use
will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The proposed ADU located to the rear of the main residence is consistent with the scale
and design similar to that of the existing surrounding neighborhood which consists of
primarily one- and two-story residences.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety and general
welfare.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
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extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that;
e The project would create a house design that is compatible scale and character with the
housing types that are typical in the neighborhood as the proposed design of the ADU
will have similar massing and height to the adjacent properties.

Conditions of Approval:

1) The garage shall be maintained clear and free for vehicle parking use at all times. It shall not
be used only for storage.

2) Submit plans for final architectural review to the Planning Division and obtain architectural
approval prior to issuance of building permits. Said plans to include, but not be limited to: site
plans, floor plans, elevations, landscaping, lighting and signage.

3) Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to
the Director of Community Development.

4) Maintain the front yard landscaping between the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of
500 square feet or more or rehabilitated landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall
conform to the California Department of Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance.

6) Developer/Owner is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

7) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

8) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorical Exemption per CEQA 15301(e)(1), Existing Facilities

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no impact to the City for processing the requested application other than administrative staff
time and expense typically covered by processing fees paid by the applicant.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On October 22, 2021, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted within 300 feet of the project
site and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Planning Staff has not received
public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION
Approve the 781 square-foot two-bedroom and one-bathroom attached accessory dwelling unit
(ADU) located outside of the building envelope, subject to conditions.

Prepared by: Steve Le, Associate Planner, Community Development
Approved by: Gloria Sciara, Development Review Officer, Community Department
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ATTACHMENTS
1. Development Plans
2. Project Data
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JENNY'S RESIDENCE
ATTACHED ADU

2043 LARSEN CT, SANTA CLARA, CA 95051

ADD ANEW 834 SQ. FT. ATTACHED ADU TO THE REAR OF THE EXISTING HOUSE.
THE ADU CONTAINS 2 BEDROOMS, 1 BATHROOM, 1 KITCHEN, AND 1 OFFICE

THE PV SYSTEM PER ENERGY FORMS WILL BE UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT.

2043 LARSEN CT, SANTA CLARA, CA 95051
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DESIGNER HAO WANG
500 FOLSOM ST, UNIT 1502
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
T: 925.464.9364
HAO@EANO.CO

BUILDING ENERGY ANALYST  TAILORED ENERGY AND TESTING SERVICES LTD
548 MARKET ST #30051
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94120-7775
T: 888.310.0808

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER W.H. CONSULTANT
1590 OAKLAND RD., SUITE B112
SAN JOSE, CA 95131
T: 949.395.8053

( ) DESIGN TEAM DIRECTORY

LARSEN CT

2043 LARSEN CT
SANTA CLARA,
CA 95051

BUILDING PERMIT
DATE

20 SEPTEMBER 2021
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Q VERBAL ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL NOTES & CONDITIONS

CONTRACT

GENERAL CONDITIONS: AlA Document A201, General Conditions for the Performance of the
Contract, is hereby incorporated into these drawings and shall be considered as part of the.
requirements for the work.

EXISTING CONDITIONS: Conditions shown on the drawings are as shown on the original
drawings or as observed on the site, but their accuracy is not guaranteed. Contractor shall verify
all dimensions and conditions at the site. All discrepancies shall be reported to architect prior to
proceeding with the work.

THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS: are provided to iiustrate the design and general type of
construction desired and imply the finest quality of construction, material and workmanship
throughout.

PERMITS: The contractor shall obtain and pay for all fees and permits relating to the project
except for the General building Permit Plan Check Fee, which is the responsibilty of the Owner.

EXAMINATION OF THE SITE and portions thereof which will affect this work shall be made
immediately by the Contractor, who shall compare it with the drawings and satisfy himself to
conditions under which work is to be performed. He shall at such time ascertain and check
locations of the existing structures and equipment which may affect his work. No allowance shall
be made for any extra expense to which he may be due because of failure or neglect on his part
1o make such examinations. Any conficts or omissions, etc., shall be reported 1o the Architect
before proceeding with any work,

WORK PERFORMED: All work listed, shown or implied on any construction document shall be.
supplied and installed by the Contractor except where noted. The Contractor shal closely
coordinate his work with that of other comvacmvs orvendors o assre that al schedules ar mt
and that all work is don Work

s Contrac shall ncude all labor, matenals equipment, etc., necessary to complete this
project. Al materials shall be new and unused, unless specifically noted, and be of a quality
acceptable by industry standards.

ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR CONELICTS found in the various parts of the construction
documents shall be brought to the attention of the Architect and the Owner before proceeding
with the work,

QUESTIONS: All questions regarding project either during bidding phase or during construction
shall be directed to the Designer Hao Wang at (925) 464-9364.

TR TioN

SCHEDULE OF Contractor shall provide Architect and Owner with a
complete cost breakdown and schedule of construction for this project prior to commencement
of work

work.

BUILDING CODES: Al construction work, architectural, mechanical, plumbing. electrical, etc.,
shall conform to the 2019 Edition of the California Building Code and the latest edition of all
governing codes and regulations as adopted by the local agencies. All work shall be done in a
thorough, workmaniike manner and equal to the best standards of the practice.

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS: The Contractor shall maintain a current and complete Set of
construction documents on the job site during all phases of construction for use of alltrades
and shall provide all construction d s as required. The
Contractor, in assuming responsibility for the work indicated, shall comply with the spirit as well
as with the letter in which they were drawn.

DETAILS: Details shown are typical. Similar etails apply in similar conditions.

are to face of structure, .g., face
of stud (F.0.S.), or face of concrete (F.0.C.), unless otherwise noted 1o be the Center Line of a
‘mulion, a partition, or a column line, etc., or to Face of Finish for clear dimensions. Vertical
dimensions are to top of plate o top of subfioor in section or elevation unless otherwise noted.

oo n

PROVIDED: The use of the word ‘provided! in connection with any item specified is intended
to mean that such item shall be fuished, installed, and connected where so required, except
as noted,

MATERIALS: All materials for use on  project shall be stored within the project sit.

OF NEW MATERIALS: C protect new materials and finishes
from damage which may occur from construction, demolition, dust, water. etc., and shall
provide and maintain temporary baricades, closure walls. elc., as required to protect the
public as required during the period of construction. Damage to new materials, finishes,
structures, and equipment shall be repaired or replaced. Contractor shall coordinate
temporary barricades with Architect and / or Owner prior to commencement of

bstitutions, revisions or ch

t have approval by the architect
prior to proceeding with the work

MATERIAL TRANSITIONS: All changes in floor materials ocour at centerline of door or
framed opening unless otherwise indicated on the drawings.

DAMAGH
construction to the satisfaction of the Architect and Owner.

he Contractor shall repair or replace any surface or items damaged by

PATCHING: Properly prepare all surfaces for receiving the specified finishes including

patching of surfaces altered by construction. On patched areas where a finish is not

‘specified, the finish shall match adjacent material in construction, color, and texture.

WATERPROOFING: Sealant, caulking, and flashing, etc., locations shown on drawings are
not intended to be inclusive. Follow manufacturer's installation recommendations and
standard industry and building practices.

VENTILATION; All attics, rafter spaces, soffts, crawl spaces, etc., shall be fully ventilated.

WOOD BACKING: Provide wood backing for all towel bars, efc.

INSULATION: Install batt insulation between studs and joists at all exterior walls, ceilings,
and floors where exposed, except where shown on the drawings. Verify with Title 24 Report
for compliance when appropriate.

ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, AND PLUMBING: Al electrical, mechanical, and plumbing
work and materials shall be in full accordance with the latest rules and regulations of the
National Board of Fire Underwriters, The Safety Orders of the Division of Industrial Safety, and
‘any applicable state or local laws and ordinance. Nothing on these drawings is to be
‘construed to permit work not conforming to these codes. Any questions regarding installations
shall be brought to the Architect for clarification,

CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS: The Contractor shall remove all rubbish and waste materials of all
subcontractors and trades on a regular basis, and shall exercise striot control over job
cleaning to prevent any dirt, debris or dust from affecting in any way, finished areas in o
outside the job site.

PRESENCE: personally supervise and direct the work o
shall keep a competent employee, authorized to receive instructions and act on the.
‘Contractor's behalf, continuously on site during working hours,

CLOSEOUT

REVIEW PROJECT: Contractor shall review project with Architect and/or Owner to ensure
that all the have

AND NOTICES: obtain all d
notices.

CLEAN AND READY FOR USE: All work performed shall be clean and ready for use.

PUNCH LIST: Upon SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, the CONTRACTOR shall compile a
project punch list noting any corrections or omissions for review by the architect and Owner
or Owner's Architect’; tance will be cause for final payment, unless

Al di scale. Any
the attention of the Architect. Contra not
dimensions shall be brought to the attention of the Architect or Owner prior to any start of work.

shall be brought immediatel
Quest di

ind d doors. they shall be centered on the wall
or placed two stud widths from adjacent wall as indicated on the drawings.

Window sizes and door head heights are nominal dimensions. Refer to manufacturer for
actual rough opening sizes.

specifically determined otherwise by Owner.

LARSEN CT

2043 LARSEN CT
SANTA CLARA,
CA 95051

BUILDING PERMIT
DATE

20 SEPTEMBER 2021
SCALE

2s NoTED

DRAWN BY

JOB NUMBER
20006

REVISIONS

“The Contractor thatthe project will be of
‘workmanship and materials for a perod of one year from the date of acceptance from the
‘owner. No work defective in construction or quantity or deficient in any requirement of the
drawings or notes will be acceptable in consequence of the Owner's or Architects faiure to
discover or point out defects o deficiencies during construction. Defect of workmanship or
materials revealed within a period of one year from the date of acoeptance shall be replaced
by work conforming with the intent of the contract at no cost to the Owner. No payment, partial
or final, shall be construed as acceptance of defective work or improper materias.

( : )GENERAL NOTES
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SAN MATEQ COUNTYWIDE
Water Pollution
Prevention Program

Clean Water. Healthy Community

Materials & Waste Management

Non-Hazardous Materials

O Berm and cover stockpiles of sand, dirt or other construction material
with tarps when rain s forecast or if not actively being used within
14 days.

O Use (but don’t overuse) reclaimed water for dust control.

Hazardous Materials

Q Label all hazardous materials and hazardous wastes (such as
pesticides, paints, thinners, solvents, fuel, oil, and antifreeze) in
accordance with city, county, state and federal regulations.

Q Store hazardous materials and wastes in water tight containers, store
in appropriate secondary containment, and cover them at the end of
every work day or during wet weather or when rain is forecast.

Q Follow manufacturer’s application instructions for hazardous
‘materials and be careful not to use more than necessary. Do not
apply chemicals outdoors when rain is forecast within 24 hours.

Q Arrange for appropriate disposal of all hazardous wastes.

Waste Management

Q Cover waste disposal containers securely with tarps at the end of
every work day and during wet weather.

Q Check waste disposal containers frequently for leaks and to make
sure they are not over lled. Never hose down a dumpster on the
construction site.

Q Clean or replace portable toilets, and inspect them frequently for
leaks and spills.

Q Dispose of all wastes and debris properly. Recycle materials and
wastes that can be recycled (such as asphalt, concrete, aggregate base
‘materials, wood, gyp board, pipe, ctc.)

Q Dispose of liquid residues from paints, thinners, solvents, glues, and
cleaning uids as hazardous waste.

Construction Entrances and Perimeter

QO Establish and maintain effective perimeter controls and stabilize all
construction entrances and exits to suf ciently control erosion and
sediment discharges from site and tracking off site.

Q Sweep or vacuum any street tracking immediately and secure
sediment source to prevent further tracking. Never hose down streets
to clean up tracking,

they apply to your project, all year long.

Equipment Management &
Spill Control

Maintenance and Parking
O Designate an arca, - tted with appropriate BMPs, for
vehicle and equipment parking and storage.

C

Perform major maintenance, repair jobs, and vehicle
and equipment washing off site.

o

If refucling or vehicle maintenance must be done

onsite, work in a bermed area away from storm drains

and over a drip pan or drop cloths big cnough to collect
uids. Recycle or dispose of ~uids as hazardous waste.

=)

If vehicle or equipment cleaning must be done onsite,
clean with water only in a bermed area that will not
allow rinse water to run into gutters, streets, storm
drains, or surface waters.

=}

Do not clean vehicle or equipment onsite using soaps,
solvents, degreasers, or steam cleaning equipment.

Spill Prevention and Control
O Keep spill cleanup materials (c.g., rags, absorbents and
cat litter) available at the construction site at all times.

[=)

Inspect vehicles and equipment frequently for and
repair leaks promptly. Use drip pans to catch leaks
until repairs are made.

=)

Clean up spills or leaks immediately and dispose of
cleanup materials properly.

=)

Do not hose down surfaces where uids have spilled.
Use dry cleanup methods (absorbent materials, cat
litter, and/or rags).

=)

Sweep up spilled dry materials immediately. Do not
try to wash them away with water, or bury them,
Clean up spills on dirt areas by digging up and
properly disposing of contaminated soil.

o

o

Report signi cant spills immediately. You are required
by law to report all signi cant releases of hazardous
materials, including oil. To report a spill: 1) Dial 911
or your local emergency response number, 2) Call the
Governor’s Of ce of Emergency Services Warning
Center, (800) 852-7550 (24 hours).

Earthmoving

O Schedule grading and excavation work
during dry weather.

Q Stabilize all denuded areas, install and
maintain temporary erosion controls (such
as erosion control fabric or bonded  ber
matrix) until vegetation is established.

Q Remove existing vegetation only when
absolutely necessary, and seed or plant
vegetation for erosion control on slopes
or where construction is not immediately
planned.

o

Prevent sediment from migrating offsite
and protect storm drain inlets, gutters,
ditches, and drainage courses by installing
and maintaining appropriate BMPs, such
as ber rolls, silt fences, sediment basins,
gravel bags, berms, ec.

o

Keep excavated soil on site and transfer it
to dump trucks on site, not in the streets.

Contaminated Soils

Q Ifany of the following conditions are
observed, test for contamination and
contact the Regional Water Quality
Control Board:
- Unusual soil conditions, discoloration,

or odor.

- Abandoned underground tanks.
- Abandoned wells
- Buried barrels, debris, or trash.

Paving/Asphalt Work

O Avoid paving and seal coating in wet
weather or when rain is forecast, to
prevent materials that have not cured
from contacting stormwater runoff.

Q Cover storm drain inlets and manholes
when applying seal coat, tack coat, slurry
seal, fog seal, etc.

O Collect and recycle or appropriately
dispose of excess abrasive gravel or sand.
Do NOT sweep or wash it into gutters.

Q Do not use water to wash down fresh
asphalt concrete pavement

Sawcutting & Asphalt/Concrete Removal

Q Protect nearby storm drain inlets when
saw cutting. Use lter fabric, catch basin
inlet lters, or gravel bags to keep slurry
out of the storm drain system.

O Shovel, abosorb, or vacuum saw-cut
slurry and dispose of all waste as soon
as youare nished in one location or at
the end of cach work day (whichever is
sooner!).

O If saweut slurry enters a catch basin, clean
it up immediately.

Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs)

Construction projects are required to implement the stormwater best management practices (BMP) on this page, as

Concrete, Grout & Mortar
Application

Q Store concrete, grout, and mortar away
from storm drains or waterways, and on
pallets under cover to protect them from
rain, runoff, and wind.

QO Wash out concrete equipment/trucks
offsite or in a designated washout
area, where the water will ow into a
temporary waste pit, and in a manner
that will prevent leaching into the
underlying soil or onto surrounding areas.
Let concrete harden and dispose of as
garbage

0 When washing exposed aggregate,
prevent washwater from entering storm
drains. Block any inlets and vacuum
gutters, hose washwater onto dirt areas, or
drain onto a bermed surface to be pumped
and disposed of properly.

Landscaping

o A
/ \

i ’/‘\'ﬁ \o_b
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A

0 Protect stockpiled landscaping materfals
from wind and rain by storing them under
tarps all year-round.

0 Stack bagged material on pallets and
under cover.

0 Discontinue application of any erodible
landscape material within 2 days before a
forecast rain event or during wet weather.

Storm drain polluters may be liable for

nes of up to $10,000 per day!

Painting & Paint Removal

Painting Cleanup and Removal

0 Never clean brushes or rinse paint
containers into a street, gutter, storm
drain, or stream.

Q For water-based paints, paint out brushes
to the extent possible, and rinse into a
drain that goes to the sanitary sewer.
Never pour paint down a storm drain.

Q For oil-based paints, paint out brushes to
the extent possible and clean with thinner
or solvent in a proper container. Filter and
reuse thinners and solvents. Dispose of
excess liquids as hazardous waste

O Paint chips and dust from non-hazardous
dry stripping and sand blasting may be
swept up or collected in plastic drop
cloths and disposed of as trash

0 Chemical paint stripping residue and chips
and dust from marine paints or paints
containing lead, mercury, or tributyltin
must be disposed of as hazardous waste.
Lead based paint removal requires a state-
certi ed contractor.

Dewatering

OARS

Q Discharges of groundwater or captured
runoff from dewatering operations must
be properly managed and disposed. When
possible send dewatering discharge to
landscaped area or sanitary sewer. If
discharging to the sanitary sewer call your
local wastewater treatment plant.

Q Divert run-on water from offsite away
from all disturbed areas.

O When dewatering, notify and obtain
approval from the local municipality
before discharging water to a street gutter
or storm drain. Filtration or diversion
through a basin, tank, or sediment trap
may be required.

0O In arcas of known or suspected
contamination, call your local agency to
determine whether the ground water must
be tested. Pumped groundwater may need
to be collected and hauled off-site for
treatment and proper disposal
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WATER METER

[2] () HIP ROGF TO BE REBUILT AS A GABLE ROOF. SEE AZ01 & A3.01 FOR DETAILS.
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E) STAIRCASE TO BE REMOVED.

[2] (E) ELECTRICAL PANEL & METER.

LOCATION.

(E) WINDOW TO BE REMOVED AND A (N) DOOR TO BE INSTALLED AT THE SAME

(E) DOOR TO BE REMOVED.

(6 GAS METER

O}

E) SECOND FLOOR PLAN
3/16"=1"-0"

247"

—{]

E] BEDROOM
| I

e

T Il

mT@@

[ fExmcren

4.0 ,‘L 182" -
\/
u
o
]

182" L

e

7 bEmoLITION

(E) FIRST FLOOR PLAN
3/16"=1"-0"

N

0
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NATURAL GRADE

EXISTING RIGHT ELEVATION
3/16"

E) DRAIN TO BE REMOVED AND RELOCATED. SEE A3.01 FOR NEW LOCATION.

[2] () STAIR TO BE IMPROVED. SEE A2.02 AND A3.01 FOR NEW LANDING AND STAIR

E) ROOF TO BE REMOVED.

2] (F) DRAIN TO BE ADUUSTED TO AGGOMMODATE THE NEW ROOF

E) WINDOW TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED BY NEW DOOR.

(E) SLIDING DOOR TO BE REMOVED.

(E) STAIR TO BE REMOVED.
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LARSEN CT

[ @

B

]

&

“ BE P ®

17 \(E) ROOF PLAN
3/16'=1-0"

=

WATER METER

2] (N) ATTAGHED ADUTO BE INSTALLED

(N) GABLE ROOF TO BE INSTALLED. SEE 9/A3.01 FOR NEW CONFIGURATION.

[2] (N) DRAIN DOWNSPOUT.

(N) 6" X 13" SOFFIT VENT.

9'x 18 OFF-STREET PARKING,

REQUIRED ATTIC VENT:
7811150 =5.21 SF
5.21 SF X 144 = 749.76 S|

ATTIC VENT 6 X 13 =78 SI
ADDING 10 ATTIC VENTS
10X 78=780 51> 740.76 S

PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK LINE
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IWINDOW SCHEDULE
LOCATION ~ |WIDTH  |HEIGHT  |SiLL  [TYPE TEMPERED)

(E) ELECTRICAL METER AND PANEL TO BE UPGRADED TO 200 AMP.
[2] (N) LANDING AND STAIR TO BE INSTALLED.

(N) COUNTER TOP.

[2] (B) GAS METER

w-001 BEDROOMB  [3-0"

40" |sLD NO

W-002  [BEDROOMB [5'-0" sy s |stD NO

W-003  [BEDROOMB  |5'-0' 40" 32 |slD NO

w004 [HALL 50" a0 32 |so vES

LB

W-00s  |KITCHENA  [5'-0" 40" 32 |sLD ves

607 434" 63"

w006 [DINING 50 a0 s |stD NO

S . L

w007 [LiviNG 50 s |sto NO

AERTEM

W-008  [BEDROOMA [5'-0" 40" s |sLD NO

E NOTES
# LOCATION ~ |WIDTH  [HEIGHT  [TYPE LOCK TYPE

33"

THE DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE SHOULD NOT BE DIRECTED TOWARDS THE PROPERTY
-0 6'-8" LH KEY LOCK LINE OF THE ENIGHBOR.

worooua]

D-001 HALL

D-002 BATHROOM  [2-6" 68" RH PRIVACY ELECTRICAL NOTES

1. GFCI PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES,
RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6" OF SINK AND FOR RECEPTACLES SUPPLYING DISHWASHER
(CEC 210.80)

2. AMINIMUM OF TWO 20-AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED TO
D005  |CLOSETB |26 Y sLo PRIVACY SERVE COUNTERTOP AND WALL RECEPTACLES IN THE KITCHEN, PANTRY AND DINING

D-003 LAUNDRY -6 RH PRIVACY

D-004 BEDROOM B

634"

-6 6'-8" LH PRIVACY

ya

ROOM. (CEC 210.

RH PRIVACY 3. INDIVIDUAL (DEDICATED) CIRCUITS ARE REQUITED FOR GARBAGE DISPOSALS,

3 ND (CEC 210.19A1b)

D-007  |CLOSETA |26 6'-8" sLD PRIVACY 4. AFCI PROTECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL 120V 15820 AMP KITCHEN CIRCUITS. (CEC

210.128)

5. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL LINE IS

MORE THAN 24" HORIZONTALLY FROM AN OUTLET IN THE SPACE (CEC 210.52c1).

6. RECEPTACLES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL COUNTERTOP AREAS WITH A MINIMUM

DIMENSION OF 12", (CEC210.52C1).

A 7. ISLANDS AND PENINSULAS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE MOUNTED NO
11

CLOSETB ¥
110 =

,‘
&

D-006 BEDROOMA  [2'-6"

Mo 11

50

5] BATHROOM J ——

BEDROOM B] LAUNDRY
2
Tl STORAGE HALL

i

D-008  |STORAGE a0 68" sLD PRIVACY

114"
a3

D-009 BEDROOMB  [3'-0" 68" LH KEY LOCK

102304

11-

(T PR TG

MORE THAN 12" BELOW THE COUNTERTOP AND WHERE THE COUNTERTOP DOES NOT
0T EXTEND MORE THAN 6" BEYOND ITS BASE. (CEC210.52A182).

8 ALLINSTALLED LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND CONTROLLED BY EITHER A
DIMMER SWITCH OR VACANCY SENSOR SWITCH. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN
BULBS THAT ARE LABELED AS JAB-2016. SCREW BASE BULBS ARE NOT PERMITTED IN
RECESSED LIGHTING. (CEES150.0(K))

a3

g
B

L 57 L
| o] | &5
1 il 1 il
h 3' LANDING 9. RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES IN INSULATED CEILINGS SHALL BE
TIGHT (AT) AND SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULKED BETWEEN HOUSING AND

CEILING (CENC 150.1(K)1C).
{ { asur )| 200 || G asar || |43 { 10, ALL 125-VOLT, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTABLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LISTED
sau

6347

s | |

aor | wo | v | sr |
il il il il

\’5 e 15 14 LR O { RS i il a0 s TAMPER RESITANT RECEPTACLES PER CEC 406,12
1 + 11, ARCFAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (AFCI) PROCEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
KITCHENS, FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, BEDROOMS, CLOSETS,
@ (N) ENLARGED FIRST FLOOR PLAN, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS PER CEC 210.12(A)

=t 12, ALLNEWLY INSTALLED INTERIOR LIGHTING O BE HIGH EFFIGACY PER CENC
1/4"=1-0'

7 150.0(K)(1)(A).

13, ALLNEWLY INSTALLED EXTERIOR LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY AND BE
_ CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON AND OFF SWITCH THAT DOES NOT OVERRIDE THE
Ay AUTOMATIC ACTIONS OF ITEMS SHOWN ON CENC 150(K)(3)(ii) OR CENC 150.0(K)(3)(iii).
J 14.ATLEAST ONE LIGHT FIXTURE IN THE MASTER BATHROOM TO B CONTROLLED 8Y
—— VT, VACANCY SENSOR PER CENG 150 0(K)2))

PLUMBING NOTES

1. DISHWASHERS SHALL BE CONNECTED WITH AN APPROVED DRAINAGE AIR GAP
DEVICE LOCATED ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL RIM OF THE SINK (CPC 807.3)

2. KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.80 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI
(CALGREEN 301.1.1)

3. PROVIDE 2" DRAIN LINE.

4. NEW GAS APPLIANCES AT KITCHEN SHOULD BE SPECIFIED. PROVIDE A SINGLE LINE
DIAGRAM OF GAS PIPING, SHOW PIPE SIZES, LENGTHS AND BUT DEMAND RATINGS
FOR ALL GAS APPLIANCES IN THE HOUSE LARSEN CT

5. AN ACCESSIBLE VALVE MEMBER, OR A LISTED GAS CONVENIENCE OUT LET 2043 LARSEN CT
INSTALLED WITHIN 6' OF THE APPLIANCE IT SERVES. WHERE A CONNECTOR IS USED, SANTA CLARA,
THE VALVE SHALL BE INSTALLED UPSTREAN OF THE CONNECTOR. A UNION OR CA 98051
FLANGED CONNECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED DOWNSTREAN FRON THIS VALVE TO
PERMIT REMOVAL OF CONTROLS. (CPC807.4)
6.ALL THE NEW SHOWER HEAD TO HAVE A MAX FLOW OF 1.8 GPHM AND FAUCETS TO
AN HAVE A MAX FLOW OF 1.2GPH PER CGBC 4303

7. DIVENSION A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 15" FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER
o/ CLOSET TO THE SIDE WALLS AND MINIMUM 24 IN FRONT OF WATER CLOSET PER CRC
SECTION 4025,
& SHOWER COMPARTVENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER
HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT NOT LESS
THAN 72" ABOVE THE FLOOR PER CRC R307.2 sowe
9. CONTROL VALVES AND SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SIDEWALL OF
SHOWER COMPARTMENT OR OTHERWISE ARRANGED SO THAT THE SHOWERHEAD DRAWNBY
DOES NOT DISCHARGE DIRECTLY AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE COMPARTMENT AND THE nw
BATHER CAN ADJUST THE VALVES PRIOR TO STEPPING INTO THE SHOWER SPRAY PER osnuveen
- cre aoes

10. TOILET FLOW RATE TO BE 1.26 GPF, MAXIMUM. CPC 403.2

pm——————

BUILDING PERMIT
DATE
20 SEPTEMBER 2021

B

|

REVISIONS

MECHANICAL NOTES
1.ADUCTED RESIDENTIAL EXHAUST HOOD IS REQUIRED. A METAL, SMOOTH INTERIOR
SURFACE DUCT REQUIRED ON VENT HOOD OR DOWNDRAFT EXHAUST VENT.
ALUMINUM FLEX DUCT IS NOT APPROVED. (GMC 504.30)
2. HE EXHAUST HOOD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 100CFWM. (CENC 150
(0 EXC. 570 152 (A) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2) AND TERMINATE ON THE BUILDING
EXTERIOR AT LEAST 3' FROM OTHER OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING (CMC 502.2.1)

3. KITCHEN RANGE HOODS REQUIRED MINIMUM VENTILATION PER 2016 ASHRAE 62.2,
4D SECTION 5 (SECTION 150.0(0}28) AND MAXIMUM SOUND RATING PER 2016 ASHRAE
D 26.2, SECTION 7.2 (SECTION 1500 (O)1G)

. TIE MINIMUM BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN RATING SHALL BE 50 CFM FOR

INTERMITENT VENTILATION OR 20 CFM CONTINUOUS VENTILATION. BATHROOM
EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLANT AND PROVIDED WITH HUMIDITY
CONTROL. CRC R303.3 EXCEPTION & CGBSC 4 506

o7
o1}

210"

=

14147

MINIMUM 65% OF THE NONHAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IS

[ exsTmewaus TO BE RECYCLED PER 2016 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE

] - | SECTION 4.408.1 (N) FLOOR PLAN
e i s R

656" ——— W MATERIAL OF WATER LINE IS COPPER MATERILA OF DRAIN; WASTE Al
@ (N) FIRST FLOOR PLAN 7 —
3/16"=1"-0"

il VENT PIPE IS PVC. A2 02
L

|

|

Y




SWITCH SCHEDULE LEGEND KEY NOTES

(E) ELECTRICAL PANEL TO BE UPGRADED TO 200 AMP.
SWITCH TYPE | LOCATION NOTES CEILING MOUNTED FIXTURE FLUORESCENT PENDANT OR ©
CEILING MOUNTED FIXTURE (E) DUCTLESS AC FOR MAIN HOUSE HEATING & COOLING.
L] 102 UNDERCABINET FIXTURE
E 105 DIMMER ON FIXTURE MOUNTED TRACK FIXTURE (N) ELECTRICAL TANKLESS WATER HEATER.
F 106 PENDANT MOUNTED @ SURFACE MOUNTED DOUBLE- (N) DUCTLESS AC FOR (N) ADU HEATING & COOLING. SEE 9/A6.01 FOR SPEC.
== SRS RERR
DUPLEX RECEPTAGLE ¥ TELEPHONE ADJUSTABLE RECESSED S AND & FROM THE DOOR J SHEET NOTES
‘QCSW‘TCSED DUPLEX FIXTURE TO THE CENTER OF THE SW‘TCH A THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE THE OWNER AND THE TOWN BUILDING DIVISION W/
RECEPTACLE V¥V  DatA A COPY OF THE COMPLETED CF-6R INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE PRIOR TO  FINAL
DEDICATED DUPLEX RECESSED WALL WASH DIMIER NSPECTION
RECEPTAGLE v TELEPHONE AND DATA FAN CONTROL B VERIFY EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT OF ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND
DEDICATED DUPLEX SHADE CONTROL LED LINEAR FIXTURE SMOKE DETECTOR SWITCHES WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH INSTALI
CEPTACLE 220! THERMOSTAT FLUORESCENT WALL CSEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHTS OF WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES.
QUADPLEX REGEPTACLE INTERCOM SYSTEM MOUNTED FIXTURE RECESSED FAN D ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD-WIRED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP; SMOKE
SECURITY CAMERA MOUNTED FIXTURE 02 MONITOR E_ALLINSTALLED LUVINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH EFFIGAGY.
EXIT SIGN CONTROL GROUP JDINT APPENDIX JA8, EXCEPT HALLWAVS /AND CLOSETS OVER 70 SF, SH)
e uron vomocamousun | S il oS R
&, v o e e A oo e S
; :
FIXTURE TAG CONTROL STATION CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR. CBEES 150.0(K)2J.
TRANSFORMER OCCUPANCY SENSOR H LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURES OR OTHER WET/ DAMP LOCATIONS]|
I LUMINAIRES RECESSED \NTO CEIUNGS SHALL MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING PER
'SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK, ALLOW REPLACEMENT AND MA\NTENANCE TO EE
CEILING, SHALL NOT CONTAIN SGREW BASE SOCKETS, AND SHALL OONTA\N UGHTING
SYSTEM. 150(K)3
M UNDER CAE\NET LIGHT\NG 'SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM OTHER LIGHTING
| LARSEN CT
\ — =X
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PROPOSED SECTION B

197112
oo

e
5. 2ND FL FIN. L
o

— o P

ra
fosrrm %
oo
e O
oo &
510, GRAWL SPAGE

'ACCESS TO CRAWL SPACE.

[2] Weep screeD.

CRAWL SPACE VENT 6" X 12"

[&] EXTERIOR FINISH TO MATGH WITH (£ MAIN HOUSE

2 LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT TYPE "D" PAPER TO BE INSTALLED UNDER STUGCO

(N) DRAIN TO BE INSTALLED.

(E) DRAIN AFTER ADJUSTED TO BE ACCOMMODATE TO THE (N) ROOF.

(N) GUTTER TO BE INSTALLED.

ROOF FINISH TO MATCH WITH (E) MAIN HOUSE.

[
]
[]
@]

0] UNDERLAYMENT CLASS B TO BE INSTALLED UNDER THE ASPHALT SHINGLES.

(N) GABLE ROOF TO BE INSTALLED.

NEW STRUCTURE
—

19712
—oms

PEarY
—oamr A P

o
o

ra
fosrrm S
oo
— e P
oo &
510 GRAWL SPAGE

PROPOSED SECTION A
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e
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NATURAL GRADE

oo 4
NATURAL GRADE

BE

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION
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PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION

@
195
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3/16"=1-0"

REQUIRED CRAWL SPACE VENT:
7811150 = 5.21 SF.

5.21SF X 144 = 74976 51 195
o P

CRAWL SPACE VENT 6" X 12" = 72 SI

ADDING 8 CRAWL SPACE VENTS

11X7251 =792 51> 74976 SI
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GENERAL STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS

GENERAL

1. GENERAL BE RESPONSIBLE m
SUB-CONTRAGTORS. STRUGTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL BE.

PLANS.

2mL 6

5 ALL DNENSIONS AL REFER 10 ARGHTECTURAL DRAWNGS I NO GASE SHALL ONENSIONS B SCALED FROM STRUGTLRAL DRAVINGS ANOIOR
CREPANCIES FOUND WITHIN THE C T DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT T0 T ATTENTION O THE ARCHIECT AND

CONCRETE BLOCK MASONRY

WEIGHT CL GRAE N1
‘OF 2,000 P51, UNLESS HIGH STRENGTH BLOCKS ARE SPECIFIED. ALL UNITS SHALL BE OPEN END, AND BOND BEAM UNITS SHALL BE USED AT
HORIZONTAL REINFORCING,

2.PROVIDE MORTAR COMPLYING WITH ASTW G270, TYPE S, 1 PART PORTLAND CEMENT, 3% PARTS AND TO4 PARTS LIME PUTTY OR HYDRATED,
'ATTAINING A MINIVUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 2,000 P51 AT 28 DAYS.

a TYPE S, 1 PART

00,
UE LAMINATED WOOD BEAMS (GLU) SHALL

s
. GLUE LA D
UTLZING A WET.USE ADHESIVE CONFORMNG T0 AST It D255 NENGERS SALL5& ARCHTECTURAL GRADE APPEARANCE

UNLESS OTHERMISE NOTED O THE STRUCTURALOR ARCHITECTURAL DR

8. ALL UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITHALT. fTeonme
Y ACAIFORA LGENSED FASRICATOR
CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION FOR ALL GLL HALL BE SUBMITTED TO

N AT
CENISION INSPECTON PRIOR 10 ERECTION.

ENGINEER FOR CLARIICATION PRIOR 10 PROCEEONG. ANY WORK NSTALLED PRIGR 70N CONF

GROUT), AT

SHEAR waLLNoTE
T WHERE PANEL NAING IS SPACED @ 2" 0.C. OR THE SHEAR VALUE EXCEEDSs /BN stopir, s
AR 2) o ERED NAILS FNEEDED

B.3X SILLS PLATE @ FOUNDATION LEVE
© NAL DOUSLE TOR PLATES TOGETHER Wiea NALS @t”
& POVAOOD PACL SO0 RALNG S4ALL B STABGLRED 1

OF PN 106 COUNON NALS SPACED 5 0 ¢ PENETRATE FRAMIG HORE T

& EROUOE 117 SDGE DSTANGE FOR THEPLYIO0D SOUNOATY AL

V1O LINES ALOKG PANEL EDGES WHEN NAL SPACING 15 70.C
N1z

CORREGTED Y THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS EXPENSE AND AT NG ABDITIONAL COST 0 THE OANER. Z000 54 AT 28 DAYS, 7 pRessuRE Loveer
J o
4. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL THE APPLY . 0 n 2 WHERE PLYWOOD SHEAR PANELS OCGUR ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL
AN JURISDIGTION OVER THE PROJECT THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL TAKE FULL RESPONSIBILTY FOR GoELYNG T THE ConSTRUCTION FROVDE 107 O ALVANZED R oLl NADDITION NTEL AD SILL REINFORCING. 5/W50 FOR ABOVE GROUND USES USE AWPALP-2 GOUNDARIES
SAPENY GROERE A 1 GONERAL INDUSTRIAL SAETY ORGERS OF 1 STATE OCEUPATIO SAPEYY AOMINSTRATION AND SUCH PROVIDE TWO LAYERS OF HR AT 8 INCHES ON CENTER ABOVE AND BELOW ALL LITELS AND SILLS WHCH SPAN NORE THAN 12 NGHES. EXTEND © FRESSURE TREAT ANTS NALERS ol 00KG FLASHIG, 5 OFFSET ADJOIING PANELS O GPPOSING SIDES WPLYWODD PANEL EDGE NALING SHALL BE STAGGERED.
£ RLSPONSIBLE FOR AND HOLD FARMLESS THE STRUGTURAL DED FLR 24 NOHES BEYOND THE OPENING KBS EXCERT AT WALL CONTROL JONTS. VAPOR BARRIER: X Pro0FiNG o UsE rEomoos
ENGINEER, ARGHITECT AND OVNER FOR ANY DAWAGES ANDIOR PENALTIES RESULTING FROM H FALURE 10 GOMPLY W SAID AW, STATUTES, 0! PRESSURE TREAT SLS S conmact B woc
GROINANGES AND REGULATIONS, 5 PLAI END TWO CELLED UNITS SHALL BE USED FOR BLOCKS THAT ARE o "ORMASONRY OR USE REDIGO
CELLS THAT ARE 10 B2 FILLED ARE 0 6F BEDDED INHORTAR s RuED 170G NALS SHALL TUMBLED) NAL GUNS
5 THE DESIH, ADEQUACY, AV OVERAL SAFETY OF A0 ERECTION BRACING SHORIG, TEMFORARY SUPRORTS T 1 THE SOLE RESFONSIBLITY 5 PLYWOOD SHALL B DOUGLAS FIR AND SHALL COMPLY WITH U S. PRODUCT STANDARD PS INKER NALS' ARE NOT ACGEPTABLE.
TOR AND HAS NOT BEEN TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION BY TH ARCHITEGT OR STRUGTURAL ENGIEER, THE CONTRA . 4G SPEGHIED ONLANS. PLTMOGD SHEATHIG SHALLBE FULL SZE SHEET WHERE POSSIBLE Wi 40 X 3 KINMOM SHEET
RESPONSBLE FOR THE STABLITY OF THE STRUGTURE PRIOR 0 THE APPLICATION OF ALL SHEATHING AND FISH NATERIALS. GBSERVATION VISITS IGULAR TO SUPPORTS 5 WHERE SILL NALING IS 7 ORLESS, OR LG £ axica oS Taar
" THE SIE BY THE ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DO NOT CONSTITUTE INSPEGTION OF ANY OF THE ABOVE ITEMS. 7.BRK SHALL CONFORM i cs2 A ROOF SHEATHING SALLE GRAOE WRKED D A" NI 17 T G0 FLIWOOD 4 OR SPLY AL NoBx 24008 'DOES NOT TENDTO SPLIT PREDRILL TTING 5 OBSERVED ESMOr e
ETTER NALED WITH 100 SGREW SHANK COVMON NALSAT 8 0.C. AT EDGES AND BOUNDARIES, AT 12-O.C. N FIELD. U1
B THE DRAINGS, o THE save 6.6ED JONTS T BE FULL HEAD JoN ATLeRsT 5, FLOOR OR TERRACE SHEATHING SHALL B GRAGE NARKED .54 WIS 0 MO0 0R L ANEL DX 6 INIMUM SX NOMINAL FRAWING AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES AND STAGGERED EDGE NAILING WHERE 104 NAILS WIHT MORE THAN 112 NGHES
5010 ORBETTER EDGES Sl ENETRATION INTO FRAMNG ARE SPACED 3 NGHES ON GENTER OR GLOSER
7.THE CONTRACT STRUCTUR Y DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF . et sHL - Aoy DBOUNDARIES, AT 17 0.. I FIELD UNO.
CONSTRUGTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FROVIDE ALL NEASURES NECESSARY T0 PROTECT THE STRUCTURE DURIG CONSTRUGTION. SUGH oy TN T G THE BAR DIAMETER, WHIGH S GREATER S Ess A oars s noree 5 STRUGTURAL PANELS, WHEN USED STRUCTURALLY, SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIRENENTS FOR THEIR TYPE I 7.NO ADIONING PANEL JOINTS SHALL NOT B USED AT 2 SILL PLATE AT RAISED FLOOR OR 2nd. STORY OTHERWISE USE 3 SIL PLATE.
MEASURES SHALL INGLUDE. 0T NOT B LIVITED 70, BRAGING, SHORING, SCALFOLOING, ETG. GBSERVATION VISTS T0-THE SITE BY THE C30C 558 D/
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SALL NOT INGLUDE INSPETION OF THE ABOVE NTENS. 10,16 wos PROVIDE HORIZONTAL sror W sELOW 0P OF O ALL PLYWOOD & NALS FOR STRUCTURAL SHEAR WALL SHALL BE PER PLAN, NALING SCHEDULE, & SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE & ALLPLYWOOD EDGES 200 NALNG. P
BLO0C 7.ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHIG, AND SHEAR WALL PANELS. NALING AND INSTALLATION NSPECTED AND ARPROVED BY THE
£ OPENINGS, POGKETS 10, LARGER T " WAL NOT GE PLACED N CONCRETE SLABS DECKS, HALLS UNLESS SPECILLY DETALED ON'THE 5ULLDING DEPARTIENT PRIOR 10 COVERING esr s
UCTURAL RAWINGS. NOTIPY THE STRUGTURAL ENGINEER WHEN ORAVINGS BY OTHERS SHOW OPENNGS, POCKETS, £10. LARGER THAN & o e AND LATERAL REPLACED BY SINP. SDS /36" AT THE FuLL
T SHOU O THE STRUCTURAL ORANINGS, BUT AHICH A L FORCES I\ THE AL CONSTRUCTED CONFIGURATION VLY 115 T1E RESPONSBLITY OF TE CONTFACTOR T0 AGEGUATELY BFACE T 5 WALL FRAING SCREWS
GPENNGS I STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, SEE APPLIGABLE SECTIONS BELOW WALLS FOR VERTICAL AND LATERAL LOADS THAT COULD POSSIELY BE APPLIED PRIOR T COMPLETION OF LATERAL SUPPORT BY CONNECTIONS K/STUDS SHALL BE PLACED ! THER WIOE DVENSION PERPENDICULAR O THE WAL
AT FLOORS O OO FRAMNG LEVELS 5 USNG ONE IECEOF x OST OR NOT LE5S T 0 aest Lwimaas
5 CONTRACTOR TO PREPARE. TRUCTURAL STEEL SPECIAL FLOOR & ROOF JOISTS, WO0D ALLS 71" Thec CEMENT P Wit 11
SO PR " 048 MU AL PANEL 0 FRAMING.

TRUSSES. ETC. BE SUBMITTED TO

0. CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL SHALL B SPREAD OUT I FLACED ON FRAED 00 OF FLOR LOAD SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LIV LOAD PER
SQUARE FOOT. PR HERE TTAINED DESIGN STRENGTH

11 WH CONSULTANT WO AL
OF SAID WORK.

REINFORCING STEEL

AND SECURELY |

L
OR GROUT.

2 AL BE ASTH ILLET STEEL BARS. I
N

12.NO STRUCTURAL MEVBER SHALL BE- PROVED BY. ENGINEER
CORD.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
1.ALL DIVENS THE COMVENGEMENT OF WORK. NOTED
o

ons. B F
NENSIONS AL SUPERSEDE OVER SCALED DNENSIONS. T COUTRACTOR SHALL NOT ASSUME THAT A EXSTING CONSTRLCTION S LS
LEVEL, OR SQUARE, BUT SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL FELL REPORT

2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL EXSTN CONDITIONS IHAT AFFECT THE WORK SHOWN AND SHALL KOTIY THE OWNERMOTHE
'STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD OF ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT CONFLICT WITH THE NEW WORK St ING CLEARING AN
EARTINORK GPERATIONS FOR FILLED EXCAVATIONS % BURED STRUCTURES SUCH A5 CESSPO0LS. CISTERNS, FOUNDATIONS. £1C.F Y SUCH
STRUCTURES ARE FOUND, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMEDIATELY.

THE FINAL IN PLACE )
. THE TIE WIRE USED SHALL BE BLACK ANNEALED WIRE, 16 GA. OR HEAVIER.
4. ALL REINFORCING BAR BENDS SHALL BE MADE COLD.

5. ALL STEEL TO BE COATED SHALL BE CLEANED TO BASE METAL AND BE FREE OF ALL LS, RUST, SCALE OR ANY OTHER
DELETERIOUS MATERIALS, STEEL FABRICATOR SHALL BE LOCAL CITY LIGENSED.

HALL CONFORM TO THE DRAWINGS.

7.BARS SHALL BE SECURELY TIED TO PREVENT DISPLACEMENT DURING. DOWELS SHALL
BEFORE DEPOSITING CONCRETE.

. s LS OR COLUMNS SHALL THE VERTICAL
'STRUGTURAL INADEQUAGY. POOR EXISTING CONSTRUGTION, OR ANY OTHER REASON. HE SHALL PROVETLY BRING SUGH CONDITION TO THE BE
ATTENTIONOF THE GWNER ANO THE STRUCTURAL ENGIVEER A0 SHALL KOT CONCEAL SUCH CONDITION UNTILHE KAS RECEIVED GUDANCE FROM
5 WELOING 51 THE LOCAL CITY OF BULDING &
'SAFETY DEPARTMENT. ALL FIELD WELDING SHALL BE |
STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA (2019 CBC) 10, MINIMUIM LA® LEsS THAN
" CoNFIRM GRADE

BUILDING CODE:

(OTHER STRUGTURES ASCE 7-16), AVERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE AGI 312-10, SEISMIC DESIGN MANUAL AISC 341
STEEL CONSTRUGTION MANUAL AISC THIRTEENTH EDITION, BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY.
STRUCTURES (ACI 530.2016) ASCE 5-2015) AND NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFIGATION NDS 2018 EDITION

2. CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (GBC), 2018 EDITION.

DESIGN LOAD:

HoWPH
10

SEISMIC LOAD DESIGN DATE:

IMPORTANGE FAGTOR | 10
s DEFAULTD.

TE CLASS.
SEISMIC DESIGN FACTOR (S0C). o

s 1500

s o500
Son 1200

S0 e

. 373592
LONGIT. 1219750

LIGHT.FRAVE (OOD) WALL WPLYWOOD SHEAR MATERIAL
USE EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE METHOD

FOUNDATION

1. ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE - 1,500 PSF (PER CBC 2018 TABLE 1806.2)
IF ADVERSE SOIL CONDITIONS ARE ENGOUNTERED, A SOIL INVESTIGATION REPORT AY BE REQUIRED.

2 FOUNDATION DESIGN SHALL BE 2 MINMUM DEPTH OF FOOTING BELOW THE LOWEST ADIACENT FINAL GRADE, 12"
MINMUM WIDTH FOR 1-STORY. 16" MINIMUM WIDTH FOR 2-STROY. BEAR ON FIRM NATIVE OR PROPERLY COMPACTED SOILS,

CONCRETE

CONFORM TO THE.

1. ALL CONCRETE MATERIALS, THE ACI GODE AND.

DING CODE.

2 HAVE AMIN THE DRAWING
3 PORTLAND CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-150, TYPE V. WITH WATER RATIO D45 MAX.

. BE1L0MAX

 MAX FOR ALL OTHER WORK. (ASTM C-13)
5 AGGREGATE FOR LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE SHALL CONFIRM TO ASTM G330
6 CONCRETE MIXING OPERATION, ETC., SHALL CONFORM TO -4, WATER-CEMENT RATIO IS LESS THAN 050

7. WATER SHALL BE CLEAN, LS, SAL

s LNoTExcEED N4
9. UNLESS SHOW!
coNcREYE TN CONTAGT AT EARTY, UNFORMED B
ONCRETE IN CONTACT WITH EARTH. FORMED >
s
D. BEAMS, GIRDERS & COLUMNS (TO TIES OR STIRRUPS) 15"

10, GONOUT PLAGED I A GONGRETE SLAD SHALLNOT EXCEED ! OF THE THIOKIESS OF THE SLA AND SHALLBE PLAGED BETWEEN THE T0P
10 BOTTOM REINFORCING STEEL MIIMUM CLEAR DISTANGE BETWEEN CONDUITS SHALL BE £

STRUCTURAL STEEL

CoNFORM TO

FABRIC) Tee MANUAL
‘OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, ASD (LATEST EDITION).

2.ALL STEEL DETAL e
STRUCTURAL STEEL BULONGS: (ATEST EOTION)

NFORM T0 THE FOLL
A STRUSTURAL 1 SAAPES. ASTA A0S GRADE 50
§ PPES ASTI ASs Tree S GRade -
C TUBESIASTM AS01, GRADE"S" (FY = 46000 P51
0 MGLESAST fse
ASTM A307, GRADE A, EXCEPT AS NOTED.
ik STRENGH BOL T ASTHI A325 8L IF CRTIGAL UNLESS NOTED
G ANGHOR BOLTS: A%, UNLESS NOTED OTHERIISE
. CALVANEING: ST A123 -OR SOLL £, PRESSED AND FORGED STEEL SHAPES,PLATES, SAS. AND ST GREATER THa 7 THIOK.ASTH
'AT5) FOR HOT-DIP GALVANIZED FASTENERS. GALVANIZING REPAIR PAIT SHALL NEET MILK-P-31
1L SHOP PANT.SSPC PAINT 13- HOP PRE ALL STRLCTURAL STEEL EXGEPT PORTIONS 70 B¢ EMBEDDED N CONGRETE OR MORTAR

THE DRAVINGS:

MPLIANCE. e
5. ALL STRUGTURAL STEEL, BxPosED 6e AFTER
ERECTION,
s.omvu TRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS

7.BOLT HOLES IN STEEL SHALL BE OvERSIZED OR
SLOTTED HOLES SHALL NOT.
BY THE ENGINEER.

12E OF BOLT USED, UNL
INDICATED ON THE

8. WELD LENGTHS CALLED FOR ON PLANS ARE THE NET
(OTED.

9. ALL WELD SIZES NOT SHOWN IN DETALS HEREIN SHALL BE THE MINAUM REQUIRED SIZE BASED ON THICKNESS OF THICKER PART AS PER AISC
THRTEENTH EDITION, TABLES J2.3 & J2.4. EXCEPTION: AT MEMBER SPLICES WELDS OR BOLTS SHALL DEVELOP FULL STRENGTH OF THE MEMBER
OR COMPONENTS BEING CONNECTED.

10, STRUCTURAL WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO AWS D1.1 AND ELECTRODES
INLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

n
12.FIELD WELDERS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE CITY DEPARTMENT OF BULDING AND SAFETY.

13, WELDING TESTS.

14. PROVIDE LEAD HOLE 40%-70% OF DIA. AND FULL DIA.

15. STEEL COLUMNS, BASE PLATES AND ALL STEEL L UNLESS SPECIAL
'NOTED ON PLANS OR DETALS.

. oETAL TEEL. CUTS, HOLES, COPING, ETC. REQUIRED.

sus
SO WORK OF OTIER TRADES SAL 2 SOV ON T 5407 DRAWINGS AND NADE N THE SHOP GUTS OR SR OF HOLES 1
STRUCTURAL STEEL MEVSERS N THE FELD WIL NOT B PERMITTED,UNLESS SPECIFCALLY APPROVED INEACH CASE 8 TH STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER AND CITY LICENSED DEPUTY INSPECTOF

WOOoD

ERN THE CONSTRUCTION
THE MINIMOM DE

1 THE FOLLOMNG CODES D SPEGIIOAT
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2
OTHERS STRUGTORES (A8Ct 1.16)
2 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CC), 2013 EDITION.
5. NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION (NDS) 2018 EDITION
C.WWPA OR WCLIE STANDARD GRADING RULES FOR WESTERN LUMEER
D/PS:1 PLYWOOD STANDARDS
E. ANSI A208 - PARTICLEBOARD SPECIFICATIONS.

2 MEMBER SHALL BE CUT En FORANY

A NCHOR EOL BEWELL: ToL

12, PROVIDE SLEEVES FOR PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL OPENINGS IN CONCRETE BEFORE PLACING. DO NOT CUT ANY REINFORCING WHICH MAY.
‘CONFLICT. CORING IN CONGRETE IS NOT PERMITTED EXCEPT AS SHOWN. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER ON REGORD IN ADVANCE OF CONDITIONS NOT
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

1AL

FOR
THE WORK. ESTING LABORATORY (8 DESIGNS FOR THE WORK.
GOPIES OF SUCH WX DESIGN.AS WELL AS 7 OAY AND 26 DAY GYLIDER TESY RESULTS SHALL BE SENT TOTHE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF
RECORD AND THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL TO GBTAIN APPROVAL PRIOR TO ITS USE IN THE WOR:

CONFORMTO

14, REMOVE ALL DESRIS, WATER,
15. POWDER ACTUATED FASTENERS SUCH AS SHOTPINS, SHALL BE ICC ESR APPROVED.
16, PROVIDE SLEEVES FOR PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL OPENINGS IN CONCRETE BEFORE PLACING. DO NOT CUT ANY REINFORCING WHICH MAY.

5 ALLLOMBER SHaLLBE GRADE HAVE THE
TOP PLATE, 2X SILL PLATE:  DF#2

5 besosTa s oFk2

C. BEAM, HEADER & STRINGER:

D, POST & TMBER:

DF#1 ORBETTER
DF#1 ORBETTER

4 PARALLAM LUMBER

Fo= 2000 PS|
& THE PATALAY

1367/ LARR 25202
BEAVIS ARE TO BE FABRICATED IN THE SHOP OF A CALIFORNIA LICENSED FABRICATOR
M SHALL NOT BE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER WHEN USED ON THE EXTERIOR OF A STRUCTURE THESE PRODUCTS
© rL BE FULLY WRAPPED IN WEATHER RESISTANT BARRE
PARALLAM BEAMS ARE TO BE LOAD TESTED BY THE MANUFACTURER AND THE TEST RESULTS SUBMITTED TO THE BULDING
INSPECTOR, THE MANUFACTURER'S LOGO 1S TO BE IMPRINTED ON THE SIDE OF THE BEANS.

‘CONFLICT. CORING IN CONCRETE IS NOT PERMITTED EXCEPT AS SHOWN. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

A

BE MADE NOT LATER

18.PIPES. DUCTS, CONDUITS, ETC. SHALL NOT BE P £55 APPROVED B

A MIGROLLAM LANINATED VENEER LUNBER (LVL) SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY “WEYERHAUSER" COMPANY WITH E=1,900.000 PSI
& Fo= 2600 PS1 I ACCORDANCE WITH ESR.1387/ LARR 25202 AND CONFORM BY NOS 2018,

B THE MICOLLAM BEAVIS ARE TO BE FABRICATED IN THE SHOP IFORNIA LICENSED FABRICATOR

. PARALLAM SHALL NOT BE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER WHEN USED ON THE EXTERIOR OF A STRUCTURE THESE PRODUCTS
SHAL B2 FULLY WRAPPED N NEATHER RESSTANT BARRIER

o LOAD TESTED By HE TEST RESULT:

NAPLCTOR e MAUEACTURERS LOG0 5 103 MPRNTED ON T SOE OF T2 SEMS

O THE BULOING

G i LONG. e D HEAD GALY. AT &0
D/ INTERIOR WALLS: 5% T

GELINGS, 70 .WALS 54" PENETRATION NTO FRAHING. BL0CKING T, TV UNO

P
&g JoNTI I
UNLESS NOTED OTHERW
F.PROVIDE
SHALL BE ZENATERIAL OF SAE WITi A5 THE STUDS

PE X" GYPSUM WALLBOARD FASTENED TYPE W BUGLE HEAD DRYWALL SCREWS @ 12° 0.
2PLY GYPED. REQUIRED.

INTS N DOUBLE TOP PLATES SHALL BE OFFSET AT LEAST 48 IGHES. TOP PLATES SHALL BE SPLIGES WITH (121164
FIRE BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT OF STUD WALLS EXCEEDING 80" IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL CODE. FIRE BLOCKING

G PROVIE FULLHEIGHT
@i VERTICAL DIRECTION BETWEEN STUD
HIGTCHING OF EXTERIOR AND SEARIGNONEAR Nor

AND STARS.

BOARD HOLES

Y. TOENGINEER.
AT ALL WALLS PROVIDE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE. WHERE PLATES ARE CUT OR BORED PROVIDE /X /4" METAL STRAP EACH

SIDE WITH (11164 NALS.

10. PRE DRILL FOR NALING AS REQUIRED WHEN NAIL SPACING RESULTS IN WOOD SPLITTING. PRE-DRILL HOLES SHALL BE SALLER

N THE DIAMETER OF THE NALS,

+1.B0LT HOLES SHALL BE %' TO e THANTHE BOLT

NUTS PRIOR TO CLOSING N

2 2085 1 084
'NOTCHING, AND BORING OF JOISTS, STUDS AND BEAMS.

THE CUTTING,

13, ALL NALS SHALL BE UTILIZE COMMON NAILS OR GALVANIZED BOX IN COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS FF-N-1058.
SINKERS SHALL NOT 8E ALLOWED UNLESS SPECIFIED OR APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. ALL NAILS EXPOSED TO WEATHER, HEAT

'ANDIOR MOISTURE SHALL BE GALVANIZED.

14.ALL WOOD IN CONTAGT WITH THE GROUND, CONCRETE OR MASONRY THAT ARE LESS THAN 6" ABOVE GRADE SHALL BE.
"PRESSURE TREATED OR HEART REDWODDICEDAR WITH APPROVED RESISTANGE TO DECAY AND ATTACK FROM INSECTS.

. L PARALLEL

PERP:

T DIACONAL SRAGES AT EACH 25 LINEAR FEET OF HALL EACH GORNER DAL AN CROSS STUD EARTITIONS. L2710 T0

'NOT LESS FOUR.
BE NAILED 10 TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES WITH 3-8 NALS.

17, ALL SILL BOLTS SHALL BE P THE ENDS OF INTERVALS AS
'NOTED ON THE PLANS.

. T L ANCHOR BOLTS AGAINST WOOD.

19, THE SILL PLATE ANCHOR B0L1
VASHERS ASUISTED SEL o
PLATE SIZE (ASTW A26)

TALL

MIN. EDGE DISTANCE (NCH)
7

0229X5X3 212
X 250
XX 33

s

IALL HAVE THE PLATE

20 ALL FRAMING GONNECTORS, ANGHORS, CLIPS, STRAPS, HANGERS, ETC. SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY THE "SIMPSON

COMPANY" OR APPROVED EQUAL

NAILING SCHEDULE (TABLE 2304.10.1, CBC 2019)

2. NAILS SHALL BE PLACED AT LEAST 3" FROM PANEL EDGES AND AT LEAST 14" FROM THE EDGE OF THE CONNECTING MEMBER FOR
SHEARS OF 300PLF OR GREATER.

13, ALL BOLT HOLES TO BE DRILLED 1/52° MIN. TO 116" MAX OVERSIZED, ENGINEER TO VERIFY.

15 DOUGLAS-FIR (GROUP Il LUMBER) PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATES SHALL BE USED, ENGINEER TO BE NOTIFIED FOR REDESIGN IF OTHER
‘SPECIES SILLS ARE DELIVERED TO THE SITE (OR ARE PART OF THE EXISTING BLDG.)

15,1 TWO BOLY PLATE PLACEUENT OF LAGBOCTS
MBI EDGE DISTANCE - 130 M END DISTANGE < 50 MIN. SPAGIG - 0. EDGE DISTANCES. END DISTARGES AND SPA
SHALL BE SUFFICIENT To PREVENT SPLITTING OF WOGD. I SPLITTING GGCURS, NOTIEY THE STRUCTURAL ENGNEER FOR AN ALTERNATE
PRODUCTIHARDIWARE OR POSSIBLE SOLUTION.

16. THE ANCHOR BOLTS FOR SHEAR WALLS SHALL INCLUDE STEEL PLATE WASHER, A MIN, 02295363 IN SIZE.

SPECIAL INSPECTION NOTES:

1. ALL INSPECTION AND TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A QUALIFIED TESTING AGENCY RETAINED BY THE OWNER. THE SPECIAL DEPUTY INSPECTOR
‘SHALL BE QUALIFIED AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT, AND ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENGINEER

2 o8 THE STATE OF
ConnECTICUT:

A CONCRETE: CBC T-1709.4

B. REINFORCED MASONRY WAL CBC T1709.7

C STEEL CBC T-17093

0. S0LL: CBC T-1708.

€ PILE FOUNDATION: GBC T-1708.9

3 USTED I THE
*STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTION" SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND THE ONNER
PRIOR O THE COMMENGEMENT OF WORK ON SUCH SYSTEM OR COMPONENT PER CBC 17091

« specmmseEcTONBY qui HH
LTING, SPRAYED-ON FIREPROOFING, ENGINEERED MASONRY. HIGH-LIFT GROUTING. PRE-STRESSED CONCRETE. HIGH LOAD
SIAPHRAGHS D SPECIAL HOUENT RESISTIG CONGRETE FRAMES AND ALL EPOXY WORK® (056 17098 CHAPTERS 1921 AND 22,

5. FIELD WELDING TO BE uGE
sTeeL)

6
GBSERVATIONS.

7. COPIES OF ALL TEST RESULTS SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE ENGINEER, ARCHITECT, BUL o 8 E ATTHE J0B SITE

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION:

. SOLE PLATE 10 JST. OR BLK', TYPICAL FAGE NA
5.5OLE PLATE T0 JST. OR BLK'G, AT BRACED WALL PANELS

'OWNER/SUBDIVIDER:

JENNY QIAN
2043 LARSENCT,
'SANTA CLARA, CA 95051
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PLANS PREPARED BY:

ConNECTION NALING f
L JOST 10 SUL O GDEFTORRAL T ELEMENTS D COMNECTIONS XD PRIOR TO NSTALLATION F ANY STRUCTURAL ELEWENTS OR WENBERS THe OWINER OF OMER'S
70 JST. TOENATL EA 200 ~REPRESENTATIVE SHALL ARRAN ISTRUCTION MEETING TO B ATTENDED BY THE ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT RESPONSIBLE OF THE
S s vt )susn.oon R LESS TO B IS FACERAL 7o STRUGTURAL DESION GONTRAGTO & THE BULONG NSPECTORS. THE FURPGSE OF THE MEETING SHALLBF TO DENTIY THE WALOR
£ VI0ER T TR Gt X 152 V) SUBFLOOR TOEA JST_FAGE WAL o RUCTURAL ELEMENTS, CONNECTIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT THE VERTICAL AND LATERAL
S 7 () SUBFLODR T0 5. OF GIROER. BLND S ACE 2163

FOR ALL REQUIRED STRUGTURAL ITEVS, INGLUDED BUT NOT LIMITED, POSTS, BEANS. ANGHORS, PLYVWOOD

1

1648 15 (MM 0C

775
T8 TORNAIL OR 2. 6 END AL
Tor i

EGI

73 BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS

NG BETWEEN JOTSTS OR RAFTERS TO TOP PLATE TOENAL
PLATE TOENAL AT a-ummoc
5. LAPS /D NTERSEGT
"CONTINDOUS HEADER TWO PIECES TETAT 15 G unNs EACHEDGE]
e S TO PLATE TOERAL
‘CONTINGOUS HEADER TO STUD, TOENAIL oo
e SLAPS OVER PARTITIONS. FACE WAL ES
5 TO PARALLEL RAFTERS, FAGE NAL e
RAFTER TO PLATE, TOENAL EET)
20, T (Z5W) BRACE Y0 EACH STUD AND PLATE FACE NAIL o
177X " (25 MM X 203 W) SHEATHING OR LESS TO EACH BEARING FACE NAIL g2}
22 WIDER THAN X 5 (25 MM X 203 M) SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING. FACE 1A E

T

24, BULT-UP GIRDER AND BEAVS.

STAGGERED (1200 AT ENDS AND AT EACH SPLICE

o
G AT 24 G0 MNI O
R TP AND BOTTOMAND

25 7 (51 W) PLANKS 2164 AT EACH BEARING
% ANELS
L SHERTHING
112 (12.7 MM) AND LESS
19713234 (15 W19 MM 8 mau’
7181 22 M 2500
1181 14 29 MMS2 ) oot
‘COMBINATION SUBFLOOR-UNDERLAYMENT(TO FRAMINGY .
34" (19 M) AND LESS. o
181 (22 10125 M) 8"
1181 1" (28 M2 ) 100 or 84
T PANEL 0
112 (127 M) OR LESS. )
S (ETad
W
28, FIBEREOARD SHEATHING: ;
2 (1270 N8 ga?
NO1Tcar
2507 20 M) :
N6 gat
20, INTERIOR PANELING
1 (54 ) aa®
3 05 M) &

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE (ANSI/AWC SDPWS 2018)

TYPE |  MATERALDESCRIPTION | SiDES | BLOCKING CONNECTION | CONNEGTION T FounaTion | VALUE
A | et | v | St o | osmiawos | S [
VN e I = T Wl
L | ity | v | seatmem | mvmesoo | mobs | wem
e E— T
A o [ | S [ meres | S
A\ | wioa comonnal g1z v Brotisumawe | s aiac awoc 1020 it
B | i | | Gt imem | Govasoe | Saae | wewr
L |, | v | ctemans | Smesoe | Sesn " | wem

e
 SHENTHING.COMNEGTIONS, 16, CONTRAGTORS RESPOSILE T0 CALL GITY NSPECTOR AND ENGINEER OF REGORD FOR AL THE STRUGTURAL
TEMS CHECK.

3.08SEF
PLANS.
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CONTRACTOR NOTE:

\
I
il

FOUNDATION PLAN

Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

(G +  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL PLACES MARKED WITH "V.LF."
— AND EXISTING FRAMING/CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER
‘ giyAwYOR?gscRspANcwgs IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO COMMENCING
i «IF SITE CONDITION OTHER THAN PLAN, CONTRACTOR NEED
PLACE THE EXISTNG MEMBER WITH SIZE MARKED ON PLAN
I ?R LU T;NES\SN?N%? SHOWN SEE ARCHITECTURAL
il DRAWINGS. (VERIFY AL DINENSION WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)
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STRUCTURAL NOTES

(N)1=STORY 12" WIDE X 24" MIN. DEEP

'CONGRETE FOOTING w/(2)-$4 T4B

ADDITIONAL NOTES

- 5/5 mu AB. (RH. EPOXY BOLTS) @ 48" 0.C. TYP. U.ON.

. W. AB’S SEE GN. SHEET, SH. WALL SCHEDULE

— NALS IN PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SILL PLATES SHALL BE HOT

DIPPED GALVANIZED, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE OR
COPPER.

~ ALL HOLD-DOWN CONNECTIONS SHALL BE TIGHTENED JUST

PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE.

EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE IN GOMPLIANGE W/CAL/OSHA
REGULATIONS.

CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY A LICENSED DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS
REQUIRED FOR ALL EPOXY WORKS AND FOR CONGRETE WITH
£e>2500 PSl.

4* THK. CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE

W/ #4 BARS @ 16" 0.C. EW.CENTERED

PER C\TV REQUESr A 4—INCH THICK BASE OF J INCH OR
EAN AGURECATE SHALL B PROVIDED' FOR THE

FROPOSED. SLAG N GRADE" CONSTRUCTION,

A MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE PRDV\DED N DIRECT_ CONTACT

WITH_CONCRETE FOR THE PROPO:

CONSTRUCTION: CARE SHALL BE EXERGISED T0 AVDID DAVAGE

OF MOISTURE BARRIER DURING CONSTRUCTION.

O PAD FOOTING SCHEDULE

1'-6" SQ.X12" DEEP FTG. W/(3)-#4 EMW.

ADDITIONAL NOTES

TyALL THE EXISTING STRUCTURAL ITEMS INCLUDE 8UT NOT
LIMITED TO ROOF MEMBERS, WALL MEMBERS, HOLDOWN, AND
CONNECTIONS, ETC, WHICH DID NOT SHOW /MENTIONED ON
PLAN SHOULD B2 REVANED. T IS THE SOLE RESFONSIBILITY
OF CONTRACTOR ANI 0T BEEN TAKEN

CONSDERATION 87 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

2. THIS PROJECT ONLY INCLUDED NEW 1-STORY ADDITIONAL
PART AT REAR OF EXISTING BUILDING DESIGN

3. THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY, AND OVERALL SAFETY OF ANY
ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, ETC. 18
THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF CTOR AND' HAS NOT
BEEN TAKEN NTO CONSIDERATION B THE  STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER.

4. OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
ONLY CONSTITUTE INSPECTION OF ALL THE NEW NEMBERS AND
CONNECTIONS ON PLANS.

TYPICAL FLOOR SHT'G

3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

A PANEL INDEX OF 24/0,

(ORENTED STRAND BOARD).

BN: 10d COMMON NAIL AT 6" O

EN: 10d COMMON NAL AT 6 0C

FN: fod COMMON NAIL AT 12" 0.
(USE COMHaN NALS)

FOR TYPICAL DIAPHRAGH  DET. SEE FOR WORE INFORMATION.

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, WHEN USED STRUCTURALLY, SHALL CONFORM TO
THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THEIR TYPE IN 0OC PSI-85 AND/ OR PS2-92

FRAMING SCHEDULE

(E) 2X R.R. REMAIN (CONTRACTOR
VERIFY SIZE AND DIRECTION)

(E) 2X F.J. REMAN (CONTRACTOR
VERIFY SIZE AND DIRECTION)

(N) 2X8 DF§2 RR. @ 16" OC
(N) 2x8 DFf2 CJ. @ 16" 0.C.

(N) 2X6 DFf2 F.. @ 16" 0.0

OO OO

SYMBOLS & LEGENDS

] 44 COLUMN PER PLAN UNO.

SPAN AND DIRECTION OF JOIST
INe VEVBER PER PLAN

) roor s/ roor warTeR

SHOAR PHIEL MABER. Wik
————  LENCTH NOTED,
/N "SHEAR WALL SCHEDUL[ ON
1= S0 FOR NORE INFR
(LENGTH 1S FRON D[NTER oF
POST TO CENTER OF POST)

DETAIL NUNBER
DETAIL SHEET NUNBER

CONC. FI'G EDGE

(N) PAD FTG, SIZE PER TABLE

———— BEAN OR HEADER

[ (®/0) 2 VoD STUD WAL
PER ARCH PLAN

'OWNER/SUBDIVIDER:
JENNY QIAN

2043 LARSEN CT,

'SANTA CLARA, CA 95051

2043 LARSEN CT,

PROJECT ADDRESS
SANTA CLARA, CA 95051

2043 LARSEN CT,

W.H. CONSULTANT, INC.
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'OWNER/SUBDIVIDER:

JENNY QIAN
2043 LARSEN CT,
'SANTA CLARA, CA 95051

)
TYPICAL ROOF SHT'G ) >
= 3 .3
§ é 5/8" &G APA RATED PLY}OOD O =S8
E A PANEL INDEX OF 24/0. = @ O
(ORIENTED STRAND BOARD). ] o=zZzo0
‘ ‘ 8N: 104 COMNON NAL AT 6° 0C n 2o <
EN.: 104 COMUON NAL AT 6" 0.C. @ oo
FN: 104 COMMON NAL AT 12" 0.C 52<
(E)s (E)HOR (E)HOR (USE COMNON NALS) i 8 33
CONTRACTOR_NOTE:
= e FOR TYPICAL DIAPHRAGH DET. SEE FOR MORE INFORMATION. - 32 =
+ CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL PLACES MARKED WITH "V.F." (&) ph 8 SE
AND EXISTING FRAMING/CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER 00D STRUCTURAL PANELS, WHEN USED STRUCTURALLY, SHALL CONFORM TO o a®™z
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES MEDATELY PRIOR. 0 COUMENCING THE REQUIREWENTS FOR THER TYPE IN DOC PSI-95 AND/ OR PS2-02. N 3
i « I SITE CONDITION OTHER THAN PLAN, CONTRACTOR NEED
T REPLACE_THE EXISTING MEMBER WITH SIZE MARKED ON PLAN
OR NOTIFY THE ENGINEER
o + FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN SEE ARCHITECTURAL
b 1 DRAWINGS. (VERIFY ALL DIMENSION WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS)
1
FRAMING SCHEDULE s
=
G (O 20 RR. REMAN (CONTRACTOR =
= VERIFY SIZE AND DIRECTION) g
:\1\/ & (€ 2X FJ RENAN (CONTRACTOR <
VERIFY SIZE AND DIRECTION) 5
& & (N 26 OFfz RR. © 16" OC. a
& & (V) 2x® 0Fg2 ¢ @ 18" 0C %
0 ,J @ (N) 2X6 DF#2 F.J. @ 16" 0.C. ‘)
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1. ALL THE EXISTING STRUCTURAL ITEMS INCLUDE BUT NOT
LIMITED TO ROOF MEMBERS, WALL MEMBERS, HOLDOWN. AND
| @wr | CONNECTIONS, ETC. WHICH DID_NOT SHOW /MENTIONED ON

PLAN SHOULD BE REMAINED, IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY
OF CONTRACTOR AND HAS NOT BEEN TAKEN INTO
CONSIDERATION BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

2. THIS PROJECT ONLY INCLUDED NEW 1-STORY ADDITIONAL
PART AT REAR OF EXISTING BUILDING DESIGN

(E)HOR

(IR
(FL00R BEA (VUF)

3. THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY, AND OVERALL SAFETY OF ANY
ERECTION BRACING, SHORING. TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, ETC. IS
THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND HAS NOT
BEEN TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. =T o
4. OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER é § é >
ONLY CONSTITUTE INSPECTION OF ALL THE NEW MEMBERS AND = z| Z| =
CONNECTIONS ON PLANS. EE ]
s || ! . ;‘ 5
0z | E
oy (5 i 2
05 O 2
a | I
Ed
- ‘ U SWv 3
& 505 2
| 2
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a FLOOR FRAM | NG & @ < > FLOOR JOIST/ ROOF RAFTER {)—4} GELING JOIST TITLE:
ROOF FRAMING PLAN o SER N N N
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- 1/4"-1-0" t "SHEAR VALL SCHEDULE” ON [ (9/(N) 2x WooD STUD VAL
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1S FRON CENTER OF POST T0 FLOOR
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'OWNER/SUBDIVIDER:

EXISTING NEW a JENNY QIAN
ﬁ% [ EXTERIOR FINISH 2043 LARSEN C]

.
2xsTUDS - ‘SANTA CLARA, CA 5051
@160, " SHEAR WALL
(NJSHEAR WALL T (N2XBLKG PER PLAN
PLAN / 3
N SoLp sLoCKNG P SHEATHING PLvwo sH SERPN
(NJPLYWOOD SHT'G () STUDWALL WIA35 @ 32" 0. 7.0 PER PLAN R
(Ey2x STUDS afes | PERPAN (NJABS PERSHEAR = | BN.SHW. b
PERPAN S N2xF WALL SCHED. N FL BN.SHTG CONT. G.. WEEP S 8
(VN PER PLAN MIN (1) AB. PER BAY L conT oL = 3.8
|~ s ! 1 FJ. SEEPLAN 2XBLKG W/ 164 TOE © b 5 S(’
46 GRDERS NALS @ 8" O.C. =
(NJMX SOLID BLKG, /| @supare 7S / 3X P, SILL PLATE G g8zo
N (NMXGGRDER ©bike o) INVERTED POST . SEEPLNFORAB b oo
2| NVERTEDPOST T2 e poST BASE CAP P = 2=
X BLKG ON TOP OF < J E BAS 7
YE)PT(?IZLL PLATE /"0 AB. (N)SIMP. *HU™ [ %( S | b SIMP. "0 CAR s =3 <T 5 5 5
Wiy SHTG < SHEAR WALL ©
PER SHEAR WALL SCHED. HANGER 2 o CONGRETE —4 WSO
(yuxoLeEDoER 23 2 o i
3| 2z — () M o<
(E)SLAB ON WISIMP. SDS 32 PER PLAN L S =
GRADE exe" @8 0.C. 3 2| S rsS
| == (E)P.T. SILL PLATE 2z o Z
+ (VERIFY) |z ISy 3
= B EPTSILL < ~ iy
I = PLATE {—— THREADED ROD WI 5/8" DIA.. ALB. SEE. @)
——m— SIMPSON SET-XP SHEAR WALL
EPOXY ICC ESR-2508
SCHEDULE ON
(SPECIAL INSP. REQD.) \
@®Frc. 7 WG SO ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT
PER PLAN SIMPSON SET-XP 14 / IF FOOTING DEPTH > 36"
EPOXY ICC ESR-2508 e BOTTOM REINF, #4@ 24" 0.C. HORIZONTAL &
(SPECIAL INSP. REQD.) FOOTING ER PLAN 4@ 24 0.0, VERTICAL B
L/ /A O Iz
SEE PLAN E
=
SCALE SCALE z
scue | TYPICAL GIRDER TO EXISTING 10 == [TYPICAL NEW SHEAR WALL TO 7 TYPICAL PIER FOOTING 4 PERPENDICULAR F.J. TO ] z
nts. | CONCRETE FOOTING nts. | EXISTING CONCRETE FOOTING NTS. nts. | EXTERIOR FOOTING DETAIL =
=)
Z] 3
HDU | ANCHOR BOLT |MIN. EMBED.| E.D. %
- " " " AB. EDGE SCREW QUANTITY EMBEDMENT
Hou2 518 1o 0134 HO {(MONO/TWO POUR) | DISTANCE To POST WASHER (MONO/ TWO POUR) (&}
e - g 13 I— N .
HOUS 58 1o 013 HDU2 SSTD 16/ 20 0-13/4" 6-SDS 1/4 x 2.5" /4x4 #1 | 3x3x0.229" 13/17 o 2
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PER PLAN ICC ESR-2330 FOR SIMPSON HOLDOWN PER PLAN o
(€)PW. SHTG v rosTon a PLAN SOLE PLATE g
BN SHTG: N SHW. 4X POST W/ HD. fo e ror DBL STUD PER oSt 2XBLKG. @48"0.C. PERPLAN 5
2XBLKG. @ 48" 0.C. s g daTos PERPLAN i WIAB.S PER SHEAR WALL R 2XF.J. SEE PLAN 22 ST WIS TOE NALS o
(E) F.J. SEE PLAN o le] 'SCHED. (MIN. EMBD. = 9°) _ ———— 2XSTUDS
(E)FJ.S SONT 61 wee 0 CONT. G WEEP SILL PLATE @16"0C. CONT. G WEEP. 2
SCREED TYP. & SCREED TYP.
SEAEaNe BLKG. SEE PLAN FORAB. al
en ] 35 PER
| HED. X 1 BN. (SHEATHING) —— ‘1
2XBLK ] A35 PER SCHED, —ofZ g
e il 2IE Top ReINE.
4X GIRDES PER PLAN
PER PLAN } - 4
T.ROD W/ SIMPSON SET-XP \F.J. PER PLAN y DR ORI I rroom st z,
3/8" dia. TITEN HD ANCHORS EPOXY LARR# 25744 {_SiLL pLATE - - < PER PLAN E o=
PER HANGER w/ SIMPSON (SPECIAL INSP. REQD) P R o 3| i
SET EPOXY ICC ESR-2508 (E)FTG. NOTE: MIN. EDGE N i W . - : - 4 Spsipate B @
(SPECIAL INSP. REQD.) DIST.= 1 34 gz REANIA | siMPSON HD T » 12 Lons R
s2 . e . L2 112* Lon
NEWPAD FOOTING 2 PERPLAN B PEALERN ™ Goonine
e N ETE < ) v
o cone. Fro—A ] oD REN 4 ”F p \M E PR AODITIONAL REIFORCENENT B
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2 5 i H ! BEIRIRS
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SEE PLAN WASHER z
2
SCALE 7
scwe | TYPICAL GIRDER TO EXISTING 11 == | pAD FOR POST w/HOLD-DOWN g |t [TYPICAL HOLD-DOWN TO NEW 5 PARALLEL F.J. TO EXTERIOR ) K
NT CONCRETE FOOTING N ts. | CONCRETE FOOTING nts. |NEW FOOTING DETAIL 5
o
2
H
S
I
EXISTING NEW
< EXOING o NEW > SH.WALL 2XSTUDS E
PERPLAN/ @16°0C
g
SHW. PER PLAN r . o
2X SOLE PLATE W% 2
v 4X BEAM TO MATCH -+ g\éLAG SCREW @ 16" EXTERIOR FINISH E
JOIST HEIGHT HEAR WALL PER PLAN i
T ssersoc EXISTING NEW il SILL PLATE SHEARWALL PER PL
, L EXSTNG 4 NEW 3K MUD SILL FLOOR SHEATING
) (E) 2X BOTTOM PLATE W/ AB. FLOOR S P, SHTG PER PLAN SoLE pLATE
ADDITIONAL (N)2X BLK'G. IN it SHEAR WAL SCHED, Wi . AB.PER - PER PLAN
BETWEEN STUDS (IF NEEDED) SMPSON SET EPOXY 160 ©® FooTnG IS 12 (N) FOOTING & REINF Sarwal | o o1 wEEP "
ESR-2508 (SPECIAL INSP REQD.) \ / PER PLAN \ HED. ) see P SILLPLATE oS 1=
(EPW.SHTG BN, (SHW) QXBLKG. e sHTe } 2T W6 TOE NALS &
Y | 4X GIRDES groc.
. . DOWeLS T0 MATH EELTING o o suLpuATE S
u - q‘ NEW TGS # OF BARS e . seepunFoRAS
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. N)2X F.J. V A — | 5 TITLE
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(E2xF | (03X F.J. wiSMP. SDS SIMPSON SET-XP 5|5 REBAR e . z
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REPLAGE (€)2X BLIG TURAL
EXISTING FOOTING © . o ACCESS STRUCTU
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< ExsTNG NEW

(NJSHEAR WALL
R PLAN

(NJPLYWOOD SHT'G
PER PLAN

— (N)2X F.J.
PER PLAN

(E)2X STUDS
PLAN

(N)2X BLK'G ON TOP OF
(EJP.T. SILL PLATE w/%'0 AB.
PER SHEAR WALL SCHED.

(N)2X BLK'G
@48 0.,
() SLAB ON
GRADE

02
[T——@®PrTs 7=
PLATE

I \%{
T SIMPSON SET-XP EPOXY

[ ecitn
(SPECIAL INSP. REQID.)

SEE PLAN

o AE EDGE SCREW QUANTITY WASHER ENBEDMENT
DIAMETER | DISTANGE. T0POST (MONOTWO POUR)

FOUS 58" T3 1SDS x2S IadEt 6028 I

HOUB 8 134 20-8DS 1/4x25' Jdxd 81 330.229" 15"

HoUtt T 178 30-5DS 1/4x 25" 16x6#1 30229 18"

FOUT [ 7R %SDS4x25_ o6E 6028 2%

ICC ESR.2611 FOR ANGHOR BOLT
ICC ESR2330 FOR SIMPSON HOLDOWN
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|-=———— 2XSTUDS PER PLAN
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~

y [ AN e
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JIANFENG|
HLY.
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HEADER PER PLAN
(4x10 OR LARGER)—‘

LT

DOUBLE
TOP PLATE

35 TYPICAL —=F A35 TYPICAL
[ TOENAIL 6-104
FACE NALL — NAILS THRU
6-10d THRU HEADER TO END
KING POST
TO HEADER
stvpson —" |
EPC OR BCS TYP. 220 SILLW/
HH FOR SMALL L—" loa@s oc
HEADER LESS THAN 4X8 FOR
MIN, 4x— | ENTIRE LENGTH
TRIMMER
POST PER
N [
[ SIMPSON A35 TYP.
2 KING —] @ EACH END OF
sTuD WINDOW SILL
2sTUD —|
ATSILL

*NOTE: 2-2x TRIMMER MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR 4x TRIMMER FOR 4x10
OR 4x12 HEADER SUPPORT IF COMBINED 3-2x POST IS SPIKED WITH 10d
@ 8" 0.C. FACE NAILED FROM BOTH OUTER STUDS INTO MIDDLE STUD.

NOTES
1. STAGGER JOINTS AS SHOWN
2. MIN. SIZE OF SHT. SHALL BE
2%z

3 NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN TIGHT
BUT SHALL NOT FRACTURE
'SURFACE OF SHEATHING

4.DO NOT SPACE NAILS CLOSER
THAN SPECIFIED ON PLAN

BOUNDARY NAILING
(BN PER PLAN
CONTINUOUS PANEL EDGE,

UNBLOCKED
DISCONTINUOUS PANEL EDGE
FIELD NAILING PER PLAN

EN. PER PLAN

DIRECTION OF FACE GRAIN
PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORT

FRAMING @ 16" O.C.

() PLYWD. SHTG \

< ExsmnG NEW

(E)2X STUDS WALL ——t- (N)4X LEDGER w/SIMP,

SDS J{'x8" SCREWS
@8 0.C. STTAGG.
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(N) 4X SOLID BLK'G. ———

SOL
PLATE
BN(SHW)

(NRR
PER PLAN

(N)SIMP. A35
e a8
(05 pem LA
©F yﬂ/ P p———
REPLACE w/(N)4X BLK'G DBL. 2X @8" 0.C. STTAGG.

IF NEEDED (V.LF.) TOP PLATE

.

PERPLAN V"

—#—— 2xa sTUDS

FASCIA & OHANG
PERARCH OVERHANG

PL.SHTHNG
i RR PERPLAN
4160 NAILS
RAFTERS TO C.J
164 TN. @8 OC.
TYP.UON
C.J. PER PLAN

A35 PER PLAN

\ DBL 2X

TOP PLATE
PERARCH

STUD @ 16" 0.C.
SHEAR PANEL

PeRPL ] /

'OWNER/SUBDIVIDER:
JENNY QIAN

2043 LARSEN CT,

'SANTA CLARA, CA 95051

~ @ g)
6 258
= 4 <
azo
w A -
g 223
o
< oS3
— -0
® o<
< &
o a®™z
N &

TYPICAL HEADER
DETAIL (4x10 OR LARGER)
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SCALE
NTS.
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SCALE
NTS.
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TO EXTERIOR SHEAR WALL DETAI

¢ 1

ExisTNG NEw Ny MsTE0
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W.H. CONSULTANT, INC.

PLANS PREPARED BY:

JIANFENG|
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i STUDS o
I Bemes
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WOOD BEAM PER PLAN

SIMPSON ECC COLUMN
CAP W/ MB.s PERMFR'S

POST PER PLAN
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W.H. CONSULTANT, INC.

PLANS PREPARED BY:
| IIN

SCALE
NTS.

SCALE
NTS.

SCALE
NTS.

SCALE
NTS.

CEILING JOIST TO CEILING BEAM
CONNECTION DETAIL

JIANFENG|

DESIGNED BY: [JIANFENG]

BN
PLYWD. SHTG
PER PLAN
FuBM
PER PLAN

7

SIMPSON HANGER
R SCHED

BEAM PER
PLAN

TYP. HANGER SCHEDULE

MEMBER HANGER TYPE
T J0IST [
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Attachment 2: Project Data

2043 Larsen Court

Lot Size: 8,001 sq. ft.

Existing Floor Proposed Proposed Floor Area
Area (sq. ft.) Addition (sq. | (sq.ft.)
ft.)
First Floor 1,123 1,123
Second Floor 647 647
Garage 416 416
ADU n/a 781 781
Covered Patio n/a
Gross Floor Area 1,770 2,551
Lot Coverage 1,1539/8,001= 2,320/8,001 = 29%
19.24%
F.AR. 1,1539/8,001= .19 2,551/8,001 = 0.32
Bedrooms/Baths 5/3 5/3
ADU Bedrooms/Baths | n/a 1/1
Flood Zone X X




1500 Warburton Avenue

Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050

santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

21-910 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Action on Architectural Review of a new 9,310 square-foot, single-story retail building including 12 outdoor
seats at 4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road

File No.(s): PLN2020-14755

Location: 4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road, a 1.03-acre project site consisting of
two parcels located at the northwest corner of Stevens Creek Boulevard and
Woodhams Road, APNs: 296-21-029 and 296-21-030, project site is zoned
Thoroughfare Commercial (CT).

Applicant: Andrew Whiting Architecture

Owner: Lisa Wong

Request: Architectural Review of the demolition of the remaining 6,190 square foot retail building
destroyed by fire and a separate 2,660 square foot commercial office building on
a 1.029 acre site, for the replacement construction of a new 9,310 square foot,
single-story retail commercial building including 12 outdoor seats for China
Delight Restaurant and other sitework including landscaping and 54 on site
parking stalls.

Project Data - see Attachment 2 for full-sized table

Existing Proposed

General Plan Designation Regional Commercial Same

Zoning District Thoroughfare Commercial (CT) [Same

Land Use Commercial Same

|Lot Size 1.029 acres Same

Commercial Square Footage |Approximately 8,850 sf 9,310 sf

(sf) (including remnant structure)

Height One-story One-story at approximately 27-

feet, 6-inches in overall height

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 0.20 0.22

|Parking 75 54

|Bicyc|e Parking N/A 6 bicycle parking spaces

|Electrical Parking N/A 4 electric vehicle spaces
Points for consideration
1. 500-foot neighborhood notice was distributed for this project review.
2. There are no active City Code enforcement cases for this property.
3. The project site is located in FEMA Flood Zone X, which is considered a moderate to low risk
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area.

The project would demolish all existing building, site paving and landscape improvements on two parcels that
share common driveway access onto both Stevens Creek Boulevard and Woodhams Road, including
remaining building foundation and basement improvements of a former 6,190 square foot building destroyed
by fire in 2018. The proposal would construct a new 9,310 square foot, one-story retail commercial building
toward the front of the lot at a 16-foot front yard building setback along Stevens Creek Boulevard, and an 11-
foot street side yard building setback along Woodhams Road, with two driveways to be constructed on site in
close proximity to the existing driveways. Fifty-four on site vehicle parking spaces are proposed in a rear
parking lot along with on-site bicycle parking and four on site parking spaces dedicated for electric vehicle
parking. The proposal includes outdoor seating for up to 12 seats along Woodhams Road, and also provides a
630 square foot outdoor patio area at the southeast corner of the building which may accommodate potential
additional future outdoor seating. The project proposes a complete street treatment along Stevens Creek
Boulevard including a new sidewalk separated by a nine foot street planter planted with new street trees and
new VTA bus stop improvements including a new bus parking pad, bench and trash receptacle improvements.
Larger 36-inch box sized sycamore trees would be planted in the planter strip that separates the sidewalk and
the vertical curb along Stevens Creek Boulevard, and 36-inch box size Crape Myrtle Street trees are proposed
to be planted behind the sidewalk along Woodhams Road over the proposed outdoor seating area. An 8-foot
masonry wall would be constructed along the north property line bordering single family residential properties
to the north, and a five-foot landscape planter planted with Carolina Cherry Laurel screening shrubs is also
proposed as an additional measure to buffer the rear parking lot from adjoining residential properties to the
north.

Overall proposed building height is 27-feet, 6-inches to the upper roof screen parapet, and 20-feet, 6-inches to
primary building wall parapet. The proposed building would be clad primarily by cement plaster stucco siding
and bronze aluminum-framed storefront glass and would be accented by composite wood siding and
decorative wall light fixtures. The application also includes a conceptual sign program with proposed tenant
wall signs of a brushed aluminum finish to be mounted along the upper wall parapets of the building.

The design and massing of the proposed development is consistent in scale with adjacent commercial and
residential development and the City’s Design Guidelines, and staff therefore supports the application subject
to the conditions of approval attached at the end of this report.

Findings
1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements necessary to
secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part of the proposed
development, in that;
e The development provides 54 on-site parking spaces and provide adequate circulation for
vehicular access.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the
neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

e The proposed project is Categorically Exempt from CEQA per section 15303 of the CEQA
Guidelines and would not generate a significant increase vehicle miles traveled to the project
site over the current office and previous retail development destroyed by fire. Further, the
project development and use will be subject to conditions of approval designed to prevent and
otherwise minimize affects associated with the construction and use of the proposed
development on nearby residential and commercial properties.
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3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious development
contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The development is a one-story structure that is in scale with current development along
Stevens Creek Boulevard and the adjoining single family residential neighborhood to the north.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, materially
affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The development is consistent with the City’s overall vision for retail development and uses
along the Stevens Creek Boulevard corridor and the site’s Community Mixed Use designation.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the set of
more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from time to time
by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office. The policies and
criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same extent as if written into and made
a part of this title, in that;

e The proposed design and form of the building is consistent with the City’s Design Guidelines
and General Plan policies.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorically Exempt per CEQA Section 15303(c) - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no impact to the City for processing the requested application other than administrative staff time and
expense typically covered by processing fees paid by the applicant.

PUBLIC CONTACT

Planning Staff has received comments for this application from Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority
attached to this report, dated May 19, 2021, pertaining to maintenance and upgrades to the bus stop and
transit access along the project site frontage which have been incorporated into the project design for this
application.

A Community meeting was held by the developer on June 7, 2021 from 6:00 pm to 7:15 pm, at which seven
community members participated. The participants questioned the developer on development plan details
including the proposed building and trash enclosure setbacks from the north property line, proposed building
construction measures to prevent future fires, proposed perimeter eight-foot masonry wall material along the
north property line, proposed restaurant operating hours from 11:00 am to 9:00 pm, proposed on-site parking
and construction management plan and dust control plans.

On October 21, 2021, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted 500 feet of the project site and mailed
to property owners within 500 feet of the project site. At the time of this report preparation, no additional public
comments were received.

RECOMMENDATION
Approve construction of a new 9,310 square-foot, single-story retail building including 12 outdoor seats at
4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road, subject to conditions.
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Prepared by: Jeff Schwilk, Associate Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Gloria Sciara, Development Review Officer, Community Development

ATTACHMENTS

1. Development Plans

2. Project Data

3. Correspondence

4. Conditions of Approval
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4565 STEVENS CREEK BLVD, SANTA CLARA, CA 95051

A DEVELOPMENT FOR SAM AND LISA WONG
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DIRECTION OF FLDW & GRADEENT
DIRECTION OF FLDW

T: (408) 453-1086

CMI Englneers

TRACT 1798

TRACT 1289
97 M 48-50 M7

Engineering
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5

CURB RAWP

STORMWATER TREATUENT PLANTER

UTIUTY BOXES & VAULTS

CURS TRANSITION
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STANDARD & COMPACT DIAGONAL PARKING

PARKING DETAIL DETAIL
SCALE: 17 = 10 SCALE: 1" = 10"

SITE PLAN

SIGHT TRIANGLE PER
CITY OF SANTA CUARA
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WATER MAN & VALVE g Bss
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DESCRIPTION
BOUNDARY
PROPERTY LINE
RIGHT OF WAY
CENTER LNE
EASEMENT LNE

CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK. & DRIVEWAY
SANITARY SEWER PIPE & MANHOLE
STORM DRAIN PIPE & MANHOLE
WATER MAN & VALVE

RECYCLED WATER MAN & VALVE
OVERHEAD UINE

CURB INLET

FIELD INET

AREA DRAIN PIPE & AREA DRAIN
FIRE HYDRANT

WATER METER & AR RELEASE VALVE
POWER POLE

ELECTROUER

SURVEY MONUMENT

SoN

DIRECTION OF FLOW & GRADIENT
DIRECTION OF FLDW

CURB RAMP

STORMHATER TREATMENT PLANTER

UTIITY BOXES & VAULTS

CURB TRANSITION
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STORMWATER TREATVENT SLMMERY TALE

TRACT 1798
M 48-!

SOUH f584

RM 143.79

INV 137.40 IN(W)
INV 13675 OUT(N)

TRACT 1289
51M7

{7 B>

GRT 14341
INV 14134

PARCEL D
PARCEL MAP
259 M 5

=aln

VA B
"ROADWAY PROJECT

E\PROECT\ZRONZOIE! Chine Dalgh — Samyr=\PUUSERECS. STORSEATER MALACOUDIT FLLdeg e 15, 2021

SITE INFORMATION AND NOTES
1. PROPERTY INFORMATION

SANTA CLARA, CAUFORNIA
2 APN NUMBERS: 296-21-029, 030
3. PROPOSED SITE AREA = 1.028 AC

4 THE PROJECT IS NOT SUBJECT TO HYDROMODIFICATION
'REQUIREMENTS. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN AN AREA

THAT DRAINS TD A HARDENED CHANNEL AND/OR TIDAL AREA
AS SHOWN N THE H) THE CITY

WP APPCABILITY MAP FOR

OF SANTA CLARA. SITES WITHIN THESE AREAS ARE EXEMPT

FROM HW REQUIREMENTS.

RECEIVING SYSTEM FOR THE
CLARA PUBLIC STORM DRAN SYSTEM WHICH ULTIMATELY
FEEDS T SAN FRANCISCO BAY.

o Emm WATERSHED BOUNDARY

Frgus 6:37. Typcal Pumoabs ntrkockang Concrce
ol ASTM o T s oy be adethec for P 2 v
Pty ASTM No. 9 00 oy bo Ut 1P e cpaning:
{Source: skocky Cancrvo Paverment ket

FOR THE STORM WATER: CITY OF SANTA

MATMEY ORVE
[Ivperviows surreces
WPERIOs
ToTALwATESHD | STREETS orvewsrs/ | BuIDiNGS | ToTaL | seeETs | sioewaws | pavanLoTs > [poroinG:
=) [ weoscE() | ) | 6 | ) () o1 MeTHoD
- 11 4202 - 04 na 54 24 MK SEVFRETAINING
2 ana [ asn o | 11 210 | EIFRTTANNG
3 578 1108 azst & @® o
7 s157. 30m2] sam 5 =T | ioTReAveNT
5 T257 a6 | 1a2m0 & | sesa = | momeawen
i TS e i o
e FREIRETCT
T I T ol el 1

TYPICAL BIOTREATMENT AREA SECTION DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

NOTE:
BIDTREATMENT SOIL MIX (BSU) SHALL CONFORM TO
THE MUNCIPAL REGIONAL PERMIT RE

SET FORTH IN PROVISION C.3.e.L(1)(b)(v)

CIMI Englnsers + Planners + Surveyors

2053 Galeway Ploce Suite 550

San Joss, CA 85110

o
(=4
w

®| CHINA DELIGHT RETAIL

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

T (408) 4531066

ineering
Associates

4565 STEVENS CREEK, SANTA CLARA, CA 95051

A PROJECT FOR LISA WONG

REVISIONS
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FLOW UNE

CURB CUT DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE
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EXISTING FIRE -
_ _HYORANT

* Surveyors

[ LEGEND
o o FIRE HYDRANT (PROPOSED AND EXISTING)
@ FIRE HYDRANT USED FOR FIRE PROTECTION STRATEGY

[:_ —] ICLE ACCESS WTHN
o PHE-ICWITWAY
DENOTES BLDG AREA NOT REACHABLE BY HOSE WRAP

77 (BULONGS mmmazmmmnumm

VEANS.

Civll Englneers + Planners
2055 Cateray Flaco Sule 550

S doae, CA 93110
T (408) 453106

150 FT DENOTES THE REACH (150" MAX) OF HOSE FROU
. el HYDRANT OR FACE OF CURB

—_— — EMERGENCY VEHCLE ACCESS SETBACK

TRACT 1798
97 M 48-50

—_—— FIRE SERVICE LNE
o FIRE STAGNG AREA

EEEEEE o s s =

ineering

\4
Eng

(6]

Associates

ABBREVIATIONS

BACGLON PREVENTER
FIRE DOMESTIC CONNECTION
FIRE HYDRANT

FRE SERVICE

2233

FIRE PROTECTION NOTES:

1. PROPOSED TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE 1A ~ SNGLE STORY
CROUND LEVEL. BULDING AREA: 9,310 SF

2 REQURBIENT FOR FIRE FLOW
PER APPENDX B OF THE CAUFORNIA FIRE CODE, TABLE B10S.1(2):

8,040 S OF TYPE IA CONSTRUCTION = 1,500 GPM REQURED FIRE FLOW
WTH A 2 HOUR FLOW DURATION

3 FIRE HYDRANT DISTRIBUTION REQUREMENT:
PER APPENDX C OF THE CALFORNIA FIRE CODE, TABLE C102.1:

PROELTS REQURERING 1,500 GPM WILL REQURE A MINMUM OF 1 FIRE
WMATW?WNGWAWMESIMEWWMM

4565 STEVENS CREEK, SANTA CLARA, CA 95051

A PROJECT FOR LISA WONG

4 ALL FRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS (FDC) SHALL BE LOCATED A MAXMUN
OF 100’ FROM THE SURROUNDING FIRE. HYDRANT,

s mmmummzmmavmmrs»mm
WATER DEPARTMENT.

»| CHINA DELIGHT RETAIL

2
2
S
g
g
&

PARCEL D
PARCEL MAP
259 M 5

FIRE PROTECTION PLAN

EXISTING FIRE

/mmm
o

men\ lssued: 672172021

Job: 20-141
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BT DA

CAMERON WAY
3 g
3 AT FARDING AVE. 5
B G
MCKINLEY DR.
PROJECT
SITE
STEVENS CREEK BLYD.
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8 g
=
g g
VICINITY MAP

NTS

WORK RESPONSIBILITY
JOINT TRENCH

mv.mmw

2 ALL DMDNSONS
REQUIRED. NUMEER

3. DUCTS SHALL BE SEPARATED,

IYPCAL_LOW VOLTAGE TRENCH
1-5/12, 1-U/E4, 2-55 DUCTS

®
(® 2" STREET UGHT CoNDUIT
(® 4 UmuTY ELECTRIC CIRCUT
(@ 5 PRORY CONDUTTS

SEQURED HEN DUCTS ARE BETALLED N AN AREA THAT CAN BE PLAMTED.

COVER OVER PRIVARY DUCTS IS
PROJECT DRANINGS.

SHOWN ARE REQUIRED. 30° MINMUM
o S8 O DU T B SHowh O DEALED SV

surasns-n mmmu‘:mmmm
%mm

4. F ADDITONAL PROURY DUCTS ARE.
USING THE SAUE CONFGURATION AS SHOWN

mmmmmmwum
AADJACENT DETALS.

5. BACKFLL IN ACCORDANCE WITH CTTY OF SANTA CLARA ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
'SPECIFICATIONS. SAND

o DOCTS W $0% Wik COUPRETON. SEE
REQUIREMENTS.

BACKFLL
UATERALS™ SECTION N UG~1000 FOR SAND

: 1. REFER TO CROSS-SECTIONS"
NOTES: mmm}ﬂlﬂg"am FOR TYPICAL ELECTRIC TRENCH SECTIONS AND

1. mmmzmm mmmmmm
FROELT O PRVATE, PROPERY AR AT . DSRERON OF T LTCTY COMANES

g
5
s
G
i
15
1
2
2
§

. TRENCH SZES AND CONFIGURATIONS WAY VARY DEPENDING
UPANCY AND/OR FIELD CONDITIONS. TRENCH SIZE AND CONFIGURATION WUST AT ALL TIES BE CONSTRUCTED N A
VANNER THAT ENSURES AND COVER ARE VET. ANY CHANGE” TO THE

PROPER CLEARANCES
'AND CONFIGURATIONS AS SHOWN IN THIS EXHIBT MUST BE OF

S NON-UTILIY FACIITIES ARE NOT ALLOWED IN ANY JOINT UTILITY

FIRE AARM SYSTEMS, PRVATE TELEPHONE SYSTEMS, OUTDOOR
6. WHEN COUMUNCATION DUCTS ARE A MOIMUM OF 12" RADAL SEPARATION SHALL BE WAINTANED FROM GAS
FAGITIES. EXCEPTION: WITH MUTUAL WHEN 4-INCH DIMETER OR SWALLER GAS PIPE 15 INSTALLED, THE
SEPARATION WAY BE REDUCED T0 NOT LESS THAN & INCHES.
PROVIDE SEPARATON FROM TRENCH WALL AND OTHER FACLITIES SUFFICENT TO ENSURE PROPER COMPACTION.

FACUTES AND “WET™ UTILTY UNES AS DESCRIEED N UD STANDARD
EETWEDN COUPANY FACLITES

SATON CONTROL UNES, BURLONG

mo~

FUNRG sePoky FROGRAN INUCER R 2 }fé‘%:%ﬂz
W%@MM‘%SM‘RMWNRA

BE WADE IN WRITING AND SUBMITTED TO THE COMPANY ADE DURING THE PUANNING AND DESICN PHASE OF THE

mmummmmmm

INCLUDE A PROPOSED DESIGN, AND INCLUDE A DESGN FOR A BARRIER BETWEEN THE “WET" UTILTIES AND COMPANY

wncursumzmmwummm BE MAINTAINED. NOTE: DRAN UINES CONNECTED TO

ON BULDINGS ARE CONSIDERED A WET- UTILITY FOR THE PURPOSES OF THS STANDARD.

9. SEPARATIONS SHALL BE MANTANED AT ABOVEROUND TERMINATION POINTS.

10. PROCEDURES FOR APPROVING NATVE
-wnmmm!mmAumwswmm!Mwm‘mwn:
SAPLE UUST PASS THROUGH A 1/2° SEVE AND 75T MUST PASS THRDUGH A
BE TAKEN ¥ ISTNG SOL CHANGE AND ARE T0 BE TAKEN AT

« THE SOLS WUST NOT CONTADN ANY ROCKS THAT HAVE SHARP EDGES OR THAT WAY OTHERWSE BE ABRASNE.
THE SOLS MUST NOT CONTAN CLODS LARGER THAN 1/2° FF TO BE USED AS SHADNG,

WATERILS.
COMPACTION REDUIREMENTS MUST MEET ANY APPLICABLE PGAE, FEDERAL, STATE. COUNTY, OR LOCAL REDUIREMENTS.
A7 NOTIAE SHALL THE OVER, SATURATION OF NATIVE SOLS' G USED T0" ACHEVE THESE REQUREMENTS.

rsmu‘mmz:m smussvmmsm
'SCREEN: 8 DWMETER BY 2" DEEP,

n mﬁwmmmmxwmmmm—m

12. COUPETENT NAINE SOLS ARE PREFERRED TO BE USED FOR SWIONG, BEDONG, AND BACKPLLING THROUGHOUT THE
. ww:sulsml MINUS AND/OR WHERE GAS 5 TO BE PLACED AT THE BOTTOM OF A TRENCH B

nasmvm::n! mgnwm&wmn:mmmsmwm
172" VINUS MPORT WATERWL SHALL BE USED FOR SHADING AND/OR BEDOING OF

gmrnwmlslur

25
E

ATERWL MAY BE INCREASED AT THE DISCRETION OF PGAE/SVP WHEN

%ﬂﬁﬁ@ﬁ%ﬂmmwwwwmmmmmm

NATWE SOLS DO NOT ALLOW
13 THE APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL OF DXCESS SPOIL AND ASSOCWTED COSTS.

" mwmmmmmumn&mmmmm
mmmmmumru

POAC/RAOUS DESCH SCOPE. THS DSDRUATON O BE FOURD ON BULDRG MEANEA.
METER SPACING REDUIREMENTS 00 NOT INCLUDE CLEARANGE FOR EARTHOUAKE VALYES.

16. INSPECTION/SPECIAL INSPECTION OF ALL TRENCHING AND BACKFILL IS REQURED AS PER THE JURSDICTION.

17. INSPECTION 1S REDURED FOR ENT ouer ©s AT AD
% me“:m P:'ﬁ BANKS, LINES, WATER LNES ALL UNDERGROUND

Q_QNSIBUIZI]QN_NQIESE

1.

. WATER.

smmmwmnmmvmmiwswmm
(i.wt:miw:hs—znmwslmnwmmmm

INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY RESPECIVE INSPECTORS. SOL SAVPLES SHALL BE TAXEN FROM A UG OF
mwmimwmlnwummwmﬂnﬂ!‘mumw
PASS THROUGH. ADDITONAL SAMPLES MUST BE TAKEN FF EXISTAG SOIL CONDITIONS CHANGE AND 5 TO
BE AT THE DI o REPRESENTATVE ON SITE. THE SOLS MUST NOT CONTAN ANY ROCIS THAT
FAVE St ED0ES OF THAT WA BE ABRASNE. THE SOLS WUST NOT CONTAN CLODS LARGER THAN J* IF
T0 BE USED AS BEDONG OR LEVELNG MATERILS. COMPACTION REDUREMENTS VEET ANY

MUST
PGAE. SVP, 'COUNTY OR LDCAL REQUREMENTS. ANY NATNE SOLS OR BIPORT MATERWLS USED MUST
T DGR THOSE EPORE He

BACKFILL SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE UTILTY COMPANIES AND THE CITY. COMPACTION WILL BE TESTED AND PASSED
BY THE SOILS ENGINEER.

IF SOIL 15 NOT ROCK FREE, ADD 4" DEPTH OF TRENCH FOR SAND BEDOING.
VERIFY SPLCE BOX EXCAVATION SZES WITH SUPPLER(S).

THE TRENCHING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE UTILTY COMPANEES' INSTALLATION. THE TRENCHING CONTRACTOR
TO PLACE CONNELTING CONDUT MITHN 5' OF BULDING EXTERDR WAL

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAXE HIMSELF FAMILAR WITH THE PROVECT MPROVEMENT PLANS CONDUCT HS
ACCORDINGLY. " o

1T 5 THE TRONCHNG CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSBILITY TO_PROTECT IN PLACE ALL EXISTNG FACIUTIES. NO EXTRA
PATMENT WILL BE CONSIDERED FOR CROSSING OTHER SYSTS. e

RADUS DESGN ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBLTY FOR THE PROVECT CONDMIONS. THESE DRAWINGS WERE PREPARED USNG
DATA SUPPLED BY PRRE. S h:uw,mmmwmm’svms »suu‘
Seoeunon 1 Ewu.azm: CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBLITY TO PHYSICALLY REVIEW THE.

mmvmummmmm
O DS Sy DROERS D St CONDLET T WOk mmvmmmmmum
mmwmmmmzmmmvmm POWER. PUBLC
SAFETY AND TRAFFIC CONTROL WEASURES ARE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSBLITY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT CONSTRUCTION STAKING. HE SHALL COORDONATE STAKING WITH THE PROVECT'S CVL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIY UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO START OF WORX.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY INSPECTORS OF ANY POTENTIL CONFLCTS PRIR TO START OF WORK.

THS PUN 5 T0 BE USED FOR SOLE PURPDSE OF DIGGING THE JONT TRINCH. SEE PGAE,

CAY PLAS PR BUCT STE M MJUEER 0F COMOUTS SSTALLED I THE OMT TENDH T 5 DE CONTRACTOR'S
D, DGR TE CORRECT MAVGER, SZE AND TYPES OF CONDUS ARE. BSTALLED PER

ENGINEERED PUANS BY EACH UTLITY COMPANY.

NOTE PLANS [SSUED AT THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WAY BE SUBJECT TO REVISIONS, IF PLANS FROM
UTLAY COMPANY WERE NOT AVAIABLE AT THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. ™ e

DIESEL AND GASOLINE), OLL. PROPANE AND OTHER
STEAM AND_ DTHER “WET" FACLITIES SHALL UANTAN A
UFMMMMSWWW AN ONE
THE INDMDUAL. TRENCHES.

§

SEWER. DRAINS,
THAN AR i
JDLATLE NEAVER TH uﬁmmﬂlﬂm
MYWWH(SOI.

IN THE EXTRADRDINARY CASE THAT ‘THREE FOOT HORZONTAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE ATTANED BETWEEN
memmmmnmmmmn:mmm
SUBMITTED TO SERVICE. PLANNING SUPPORT PROGRAU MANAGER FOR APPROVAL.

e 0T TRENCH PU WAS PREPARED BISED ON TOPOGRAPHCAL SURVEY T
CONTRACTOR |5 CAUTINED. THAY EXPLORATORY WORK 5 MECESSARY T DEARE T R LOATON OF it
mwn"ﬁ'“m! e i

REVISION

T A WARNG TAPE S 10 BE DSTALED I 0PBN
CAS PIPELINES

A TE
INSTALLATO) e WHeC TAPE A KNI OF & AGOVE GAS PIPELINE UNDERGROUND
s vl'éi'f A BN THE FACLITY AGVE T PPC WARNING TAPE INSTALLATION
LORED YELLOW AND WARKED “CAUTION: (nrs)

wmmamwunmmAmmmu
4. WARNING TAPE SHALL BE STORED IN SUCH A WANNER THAT LIMITS ULTRAVIOLET (UV) BXPOSURE.

=
z
2
b |
3
&
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T
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SOz
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SANTA CLARA

00000
ooooe 2 KINULM DEPTH D SEPATAIION REUREMENTS BETVEEN (45, CATY, AND TELEPHONE
T0 BE PROVIDED BY THE RESPECINE
..00000@ 3. DEFTH AND BACKFILL REDUIREMENTS FOR JONT TRENGHES IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL
00000 COMPLY WITH CITY OF SANTA CUARA ENGONEERING DEPARTMENT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.
P 4 40007 TRENCH CONSTRUCTON REDUIREVENTS APPLY WHEN ALL UTLIY SUBSTRUCTLRES
00000
[e]e]e]e]<}
SUPPLY & RSTALL, ocooo0e
—ACEFTED _DECUNED
SUPPLY & DISTAL. 00000
EXCAVATION. [e]ele]e]c)
@ VORK TO BE PERFORMED BY THE RESPECTVE CONTRACTOR & UTILTY COUPANIES
(© ASSUVE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIELITY UMLESS OTHERVISE SPECIIED
(ONOT APPUCABLE. UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECFIED
NOTE: FOR A MORE DETALED WORK BREAKDOWN, SEE. MATERA_ LT,

THESE PLANS WERE PREPARED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE FOLLOWING PLANS:

—lm

subsequent l:h.nmyu

3" RED TINT CONCRETE F RER'D.

307 COVER (USE 3" COVER CP
FWM&;‘EAWH’).
e @

78X 36 X4 90

UTILITY APPROVALS

UnTY APPROVED BY DATE
PGXE ELECTRIC Y

PORE OIS = -
ATET (PHONE) E“
COMCAST (CATV) [
CITY ENGINEER

LISA WONG
2223 HOMESTEAD ROAD, CA
SANTA CLARA, 95050

DEBIBNus

UTILITY DESIGN CONSULTANTS & ENGINEERS
1480 MARIA LANE. SUITE 420, WALNUT CREEX, CA 94596,
el (925) 2694575

* RADIUS

S4X3BX4

DESIGN CHANGE COMPONENT

ANY CHANGES TO THIS DESIGN MUST BE APPROVED BY

PGLE GAS ADE

JOINT TRENCH TIILE SHEET
JOINT TRENCH INTENT
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UTILITIES FOR CONTRACTOR'S WORK RESPONSIELTY,
PLEASE CON FlRM _PREL'M'NARY_ THIS IS NOT A BID DOCUMENT REFER TO JOINT TRENCH TITLE SHEET (JT-1)
TIE IN LOCATIONS| INOT FOR CONSTRUCTION | JUHGr CoMmnes Ap - sumeet ro Crmee. i L;fm —

— e JOMNT TRENCH
4 xh‘mm&mw
WITH BARRER POSTS. WORKNG SPACE. o APRON

an GAS METER LOCATION

E a.im'xrmmmm
=]
a

48" In Street

£ %6 x 66" PRAARY PULLBOX (SVF)
247 x 36" x 24° SPLEE BOX ()

“SECTION D2

EXSTNG  DESCRIPTION

STANDARD TRENCH SECTION —— T —— oo TERNCH
SCALE: 3/4" = 1 —— OH —— OVRER 2

A POLE-MOUNTED TRANSFORMER

REVISION

[@:
I

e i ladm i g i | LINEW BUILDING

WOODHAMS ROAD
Pocaiios g ——

STEVENS CREEK-BOULEVARD . ‘

'NOTE T0_COUCAST: [NOTE TO_DEVELOPER: POTHOLE NEW VAULT LOCATIONS T0 [SHEET INDEX |
PLEASE CONFIRM WHO WILL PROVIDE CONDUT AND CONARM ACTUAL. LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND SHEET INDEX
VAULTS. DEVELOPER TO PROVIDE TRENCH. UTILMES PRIOR TO START OF TRENCHING WORK. JI-1 JOINT TRENCH TITLE SHEET ]

J-2 JOINT TRENCH INTENT
SUBSTRUCTURE LOCATIONS MUST BE STAKED BY A
LICENSED SURVEYOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
SEE CONSTRUCTION NOTES ON JOINT TRENCH TITLE
SHEET (JT-1) REGARDING EXISTING CONDITIONS.

CALIFORNIA

JOINT TRENCH INTENT
CHINA DELIGHT
INTENT
LISA WONG

SANTA CLARA

DEBIBNu-

UTILITY DESIGN CONSULTANTS & ENGINEERS
1450 MARIA LANE. SUITE 420, WALNUT CREEX, CA 04508
Tel (925) 2694575
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‘—/ | KEY NOTES X RETAIL
2 e R AREK (D) PROPOSED CONCRETE CITY SIDEWALK
t NE (@ PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVING
5 - 0 & H AsONRY WALL PROPOSED TREES
PRIVATE ROAD (@ PEDESTRIAN RAMP 4565 Stevens Creek
K2 (@) () (Lle) (o) (o) (o) (o) (o) (2)No) (o) (o) (o) (o) (o) (o) (o P —
//‘// //,l ) Santa Clara, CA
0} == X (@9 PERMEABLE PAVERS 05051
0 //’ %0, e '} EXISTING TREES ® orvEwar
o 0O C Z 7 s o Ji " TOEEREMOVED OUTDOOR SEATING AREA
T — OR RAZ 5, A
; PARKING LOT TREE: 7 o @ PLANTERS oot
A i E Y COMMERCIAL TRASHIRECYCLING-SEE ARCH. DWGS 3
A PARKING O
%f L z (® STORMWATER TREATMENT AREA-SEE CIVIL ENG DAGS o)
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CONCEPTUAL IRRIGATION STATEMENT

1 moderate.
o higher water use plant materials; 2) groundcovers, and 3) natwe and
‘wate! conserving plant materials.

2 ' be zons
shaded and protected areas, as well as het, sunny and windy areas.

he

3
ahamoon shade,

4 Cool fants requi
hitho of no irig provide

5L hal
non-tandscaped arens

6 Lowvolume wherever possi
coverage.
7 Onp emitsr or igation shall be uiized

‘watering wherever possible.

8
decroase the poslbily of vandalism 1o the micrc-tubing.

) shall h d
Gyclas that will match the complaxtly of the landscape plan for more efficient
wateing. For exampl, the controller shall have the abily to have muliple

los to

£0ak into the soil ather than run off,

10 Indvidual bubblers or drip emittars shall be utlized to isolate water for plant
materials and eliminate vatering of “bare ground.”

STANDARDS FOR IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT
1 Mainlines shall be 1120 pve-schedule 40 for pipe size 1 172 and smaller, 1120

rcclass 315 for pipe sizes 2* and 2 172", bell and ring pvo-class 160 for pipe.
sizes 3" and harger.

2 Latoral lines shall be 1120 pve-class 200,
3 Depth of mainine: 24" of cover

Dopth of latoral fina" 16" of cover

Dopth of pips under paving: 24" of cover sncased in a slseve
4 Backflow preventer ohall b a typo approved by and installsd per local codes.

5 Spiinkla each control valve
clrcult.

& Precipation ratos for aprinklers shall match soil absorption rate.

7 Sprinkla possible to
prevent fogging and misting and to prevent wind drif.

8 Spi Y 1o minimee
of preventlow head drainage.

B hall bo Instalied

HYDROZONE LEGEND

LOWWATER USE: 7,864 SF

(SUBSURFACE DRIP AND/OR DRIP EMITTERS)
MEDIUM WATER USE: 256 SF

(SUBSURFACE DRIP AND/OR DRIP EMITTERS)

W//A g:g};:lgp‘l’:)ﬁ USE: 0SF

NOTES:

1. IHAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE WATER CONSERVATION
LANDSCAPING ORDINANCE AND APPLIED THEM FOR THE EFFICIENT
USE OF WATER IN THE LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION DESIGN PLAN.

CHINA DELIGHT
RETAIL

4565 Stevens Creek

Taniguchi Landscape Architecture

1013 South Claremont St., Ste 1

San Mateo, CA 94402
v 650.638.9985 | f 650.638.9986

CLA #2942

3 & Ty
e ieing
1 RAGES BT

wnr o

IRRIGATION
HYDROZONE
PLAN

L2

©Copyright 2021 TANIGUCHI LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE






Project Data - 4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road

Existing Proposed

General Plan Designation | Regional Commercial Same

Zoning District Thoroughfare Commercial | Same

(CT)

Land Use Commercial Same

Lot Size 1.029 acres Same

Commercial Square Approximately 8,850 sf 9,310 sf

Footage (sf) (including of remnant

structure)

Height One-story One-story at approximately
21-feet, 6-inches in overall
height

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 0.20 0.22

Parking N/A 54

Bicycle Parking N/A 6 bicycle parking spaces

Electrical Parking N/A 4 electric vehicle spaces




From: Pearse, Brent <Brent.Pearse @vta.org>

Sent: Wednesday, May 19, 2021 3:59 PM

To: Jeff Schwilk <JSchwilk@santaclaraca.gov>

- Cc: Jonathan Yee <JYee@Santaclaraca.gov>; Allie Jackman <AJackman@SantaCIaraCA .gov>
Subject: VTA Comments on 4665 Stevens Creek | China Delight - Planning Submittal

Hi Jeff,
Thank you for the opportunity to review this project. VTA has the following comments.

Access to Transit

~ VTA has no plans to consolidate bus stops near Stevens Creek & Woodhams intersection. The
stop in question along the project frontage has good ridership, is at a signalized crosswalk, and
Woodhams is a good connector street that feeds into the

residential neighborhood. The negative impacts of moving the bus

stop nearside would include increasing transit delay, less sight distance for pedestrians, and
introducing additional right hand turn conflicts. Therefore, relocating the bus top is not a viable
option.

VTA Bus Stop

VTA has an existing bus stop at the frontage of the proposed China Delight development that
serves Frequent Bus Route 23 that connects from DeAnza College, Valley Fair, Downtown
San Jose and East San Jose. VTA recommends:

¢ Maintaining the bus stop farside the intersection. VTA's best practice is to locate bus
stops farside of intersection, this position reduces transit delays, reduces sight distance
of pedestrians crossing the intersection, and does not conflict with right turn
movements.

e Installing a bus boarding island or bulb out treatment. The current curb lane width is 20'
which can accommodate in-lane boarding for transit and any future bikeway plans on
Stevens Creek. VTA has bus boarding island design standards. VTA believes
the separated landscaping and bus stop boarding island can both be accommodated
given the width of the curb lane.

¢ Upgrading the wooden bench and trash receptacle to VTA's new metal bench and trash
receptacle. Specs and images attached.

o Include a call out and note on the off-site plans to contact VTA three (3) business days
prior to construction at bus.stop@vta.org or 408-321-5800.

¢ VTA s open to shifting the bus stop slightly along the project frontage should this
accommodate the project design and function.

"VTA would like the opportunity to review updated site plans to ensure the placement of
driveways, landscaping and any other features do not conflict with bus operations. VTA’s Transit
Passenger Environment Plan provides design guidelines for bus stops. This document can be
downloaded at https://www.vta.org/projects/transit-passenger-environment-plan. VTA has a
Bus Stop Placement, Closures and Relocations Policy

(https://www.vta.org/sites/default/files/documents/busstoppolicy.pdf). Prior to any

construction or bus stop impact, please contact bus.stop@vta.org.

Transit Signal Priority



VTA operates the Rapid 523 along Stevens Creek Boulevard with transit signal priority (TSP). This
intersection is equipped with GPS based TSP equipment that is provided by EMTRAC Systems.

It appears that the northwest and northeast quadrants of Stevens Creek and
Woodhams are being modified, and these modification could trigger some traffic signal
modifications. If the traffic signal is being modified, this modification must
accommodate the existing transit signal priority (TSP) equipment and this equipment
must remain operational during the construction and post construction phases.

The TSP antenna shall be installed on the closest adjacent traffic signal pole next the
traffic signal controller cabinet and must be placed 17 feet above the finished ground
surface facing the street.

The cabling for the TSP antenna shall use an outdoor rated coaxial cable (e.g. RG6, RG8
cable), grounded in the traffic signal controller cabinet, and include an in-line lightning
suppression unit.

If any replacement of the traffic signal controller cabinet is planned or expected, the
new traffic signal controller cabinet and the associated hardware contained in the
cabinet should meet or exceed the TTSP — Enhanced Traffic Signal Controller guidance
document, see attached.

VTA must be notified when any modification to TSP operations is to be implemented
during the construction or post construction phases.

Bike Parking

VTA does not recommend stacking long term bike parking lockers if it can be avoided. Lifting a
bike is not an option for all users and this decreases the likelihood the locker will be used. VTA
recommends reconfiguring the lockers, so they are side by side, please consult Chapter 9 and 10
of VTA's Bike Technical Guidelines for bike parking guidance.

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Brent

Brent Pearse (He/Him)

Transportation Planner

Direct 408-550-4559

WFH Schedule 6-11 a.m.; 1-4:30 p.m.

Santa Clara Valley
Transportation
Authority



P.0. DRANER 330 - DUNKIRK, ND 20754 USA

® TOLL FREE: (800) 368-2573 (USA & CANADA)

VIGCTOR lm STANLEY TEL (301) 55-8300 - FAX (410) 267-7579
WEB SITE: HTTP: /AW, VICTORSTANLEY. COM

Create a timeless moment.® AL OIMENSIONS ARE IN THOHES ¢

14" g 212"
WAL
S0LID STEEL BAND

1-5/16" TUBULAR
STEEL TOP RING

1/4" x 2-1/2" VERTICAL
SOLID STEEL BAND

114" x 1" VERTICAL
SOLID STEEL BAND

36-GALLON CAPACTTY

HIGH DENSITY PLASTIC LINER
(WEIGHT NOT TO EXCEED 6 LBS)
SITS ON 3/8" x 3' SUPPORT BARS

40-1/4"

374" SOUARE '
CENTER ANCHOR ADJUSTABLE GLIDES WITH A 3/8°
BOLT HOLE DIANETER THREADED STEEL SHAFT
AVATLABLE OPTIONS:
PORDER COATING _ ' LI0§
10 STANDARD COLORS, 2 OPTIONAL NETALLIC COLORS, STANDARD TAPERED FORMED LID. AVAILABLE WITH OPTIONAL DOME LID,
CUSTOM COLORS (INCLUDING THE RAL RANGE) DONE LID WITH STAINLESS STEEL ASHTRAY, CONVEX LID, CONVEX LID
(USTOM PLAQUES & DECALS WITH SELF-CLOSING DOCR, RAIN BONNET LID (AS SHOWN), RAIN BONNET
AVAILABLE WITH STEEL PLAQUES IN VARIOUS SIZES AD LID WITH STAINLESS STEEL ASHTRAY, AND RECYCLE LIDS, ASHTRAYS
PRESSURE SENSITIVE VINYL OUTDOOR DECALS AVAILABLE WITH OPTIONAL ASHTRAY COVER,
SECURITY
LID SECURED WLTH VINYL COATED GALVANIZED STEEL ATRCRAFT CABLE,
CABLE IS LOOPED AROUND WELDED IN PLACE ATTACHWENT BRACKETS AND
CRIMPED IN PLACE,
NOTES:

1, DRAWINGS NOT TO SCALE, DO NOT SCALE DRANINGS.

2. ALL FABRICATED METAL CONPONENTS ARE STEEL SHOTBLASTED, ETCHED, PHOSPHATIZED, PREHEATED, AND ELECTROSTATICALLY POWDER-COATED WITH T.G.1.C. POLVESTER PONDER
COATINGS.- PRODUCTS ARE FULLY CLEANED AND PRETREATED, PREHEATED AND COATED WHILE HOT TO FILL CREVICES AND BUILD FILM GOATING. COATED PARTS ARE THEN FULLY CURED
T0 COATING MANUFACTURER'S SPECTFICATIONS, THE THICKNESS OF THE RESULTING FINISH AVERAGES 8-10 NILS (200-250 HICRONS).

3. THIS VICTOR STANLEY, ING. PRODUCT NUST BE PERWANENTLY AFFIXED 70 THE GROUND. CONSULT YOUR LOCAL CODES FOR REGULATIONS. :

4, VICTOR STANLEY, INC., PLASTIC INNER LINERS ARE NOLDED QN TOOLING DESIGNED FOR AND OWNED BY VICTOR STANLEY, ING. THEY OFFER NAXTWUM CAPACITY AND STRENGTH WITH
LIGHTWEIGHT CONSTRUCTION USING CRITICAL MOLDED RIBS, INTEGRAL HANDHOLDS, AND HIGH-STRENGTH MATERIALS. THIS MINIMIZES HANDLING DIFFICULTY AND FAGILITATES EASY
ENPTYING AND STORAGE WHILE AFFORDING LONG SERVICE LIFE.

5. ANCHOR BOLT(S) NOT PROVIDED BY VICTOR STANLEY, INC.

6. FOR HIGH SALT ABUSIVE CLIATES, HOT-DIP GALVANIZING BEFORE POWDER COATING IS AVAILABLE, HOT-DIP GALVANIZING IS PERFORMED FOR VICTOR STAMLEY, INC. BY AN
EXPERIENCED QUALIFIED FIRH TO WHICH PRODUCTS ARE SHIPPED FOR GALVANIZING. HOT-DIP GALVANIZING INCLUDES AN AGGRESSIVE PRE-TREATNENT AND IMMERSION IN A TAWK
OF CHARGED LIQUID ZING AT OR AROUND 860°F (460°C). THE RESULTING SURFACE IS RESISTANT TO RUST BUT HAS SOME UNEVENNESS RESULTING FROM THE BONDING OF THE ZINC
TO THE STEEL SURFACE. AS A RESULT, THE POWOER-COATING SURFACE FINISH OVER THAT GALVANIZED SURFACE MAY EXHIBIT BUUPS, UNEVENNESS, AND WAY NOT BE
AS SHOOTH AS THE STANDARD FINISH; THIS UNEVEN AND INCONSISTENT FINISH IS NORMAL FOR GALVANIZING. CONTACT NANUFACTURER FOR DETAILS.

7. ALL SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE. CONTACT WANUFACTURER FOR DETAILS,

8. THIS PRODUCT IS SHIPPED FULLY ASSENBLED.

| ECONOMY 36-GALLON LITTER RECEPTACLE
SHOWN; OPTIONAL RAIN BONMET LID

COPYREGHT 2020 VICTOR STANLEY, INC.8 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

REV. 3/12/20 DRAWN V.F.T. 2020-141




VICTOR STANLEY, INC.®

-Manufacturers of Quality Site Furnishings since 1962-

U

-3¢

SEAT
HELGHT

318" x 1* S0LID
STEEL BRACING

INTEGRAL WELDED CROSS-NENBERS
OF 1-7/8" TUBULAR STEEL

112" x 2" S0LID
STEEL LEG FRAMES

AVAILABLE OPTIONS:
POADER COATING
10 STANDARD COLORS, 2 OPTIONAL WETALLIC COLORS,
CUSTOW COLORS (INCLUDING THE RAL RANGE)
INTERHEDIATE & CENTER ARMRESTS
4', 6", & §' AVAILABLE WITH QPTIONAL ARMRESTS

NOTES:
1. DRAWINGS NOT T0 SCALE. DO NOT SCALE DRAMINGS.

P.0. DRAWER 330 - DUNKIRK, D 20754 USA
TOLL FREE: (800) 368-2573 {USA & CANADA)
TEL (301) 855-8300 - FAX (410) 257-7579
WEB SITE: HTTP: | /WY, VICTORSTANLEY :CON

* ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES *

THIS PRODUCT IS COVERED BY THE
FOLLOWING US PATENT: D385,209 §
CANADIAN 130716

14 42
SOLID STEEL SLATS

SOLID STEEL ARMREST

CLEMRANGE FOR 12°
AICHOR BOLTS
. 112! g
-
[ ]

48" CENTER-TO- CENTER }

LENGTHS
STANDARD 4'
STANDARD 6' LENGTH SHOWN
STANDARD §'
HOUKTING
STANDARD SURFAGE (AS SHOWN) AND IN-GROUND

2. ALL FABRICATED METAL CONPONENTS ARE STEEL SHOTBLASTED, ETCHED, -PHOSPHATIZED, PREHEATED, AND ELECTROSTATICALLY
POWDER-COATED WITH 7.6.1.C. POLYESTER PONDER COATINGS. PRODUCTS ARE FULLY GLEANED AND PRETREATED, PREHEATED AND
COATED WHILE HOT TO FILL CREVIGES AND BUILD GOATING FILM. COATED PARTS ARE THEN FULLY CURED TO"COATING MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS. THE THICKNESS OF THE RESULTING FINISH AVERAGES 8-10 MILS (200-250 NICRONS).

3. IT I8 NOT RECONNENDED TO LOCATE ANCHOR BOLTS UNTIL BENCH IS IN PLAGE. THIS VICTOR STANLEY, INC. PRODUCT WUST BE
PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO THE GROUND, CONSULT YOUR LOCAL CODES FOR REGULATIONS,

. ANCHOR BOLTS NOT PROVIDED BY VICTOR STANLEY, INC.

4

5, FOR HIGH SALT ABUSIVE GLIMATES, HOT DIP GALVANIZING BEFORE POWDER COATING IS AVAILABLE. SEE WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS FOR DETAILS.
8. ALL SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE. CONTACT MAWUFACTURER FOR DETAILS.
1

. THIS PRODUCT IS SHIPPED PARTIALLY UNASSEMBLED.

¢~ O\ TBF-R0
U STRERTSITES SERIES ™

COPYRTGHT 2012 VICTOR STANLEY, INC.® ALL RIGKTS RESERVED

ALL STEEL BENGH
SHOKN: STANDARD §-FOOT LENGTH
STAHDARD SURFAGE HOUNT

OPTICNAL GENTER (1) ARWREST

REY, 10/10/12 DRAWN C.D.B. 2012-182




CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road
PLN2020-14755

In addition to complying with all applicable codes, regulations, ordinances and resolutions, the
following conditions of approval are recommended:

GENERAL

A. If relocation of an existing public facility becomes necessary due to a conflict with the
developer's new improvements, then the cost of said relocation shall be borne by the
developer.

B. Comply with all applicable codes, regulations, ordinances and resolutions.

ATTORNEY’S OFFICE

A. The Developer agrees to defend and indemnify and hold City, its officers, agents,
employees, officials and representatives free and harmless from and against any and all
claims, losses, damages, attorneys' fees, injuries, costs, and liabilities arising from any
suit for damages or for equitable or injunctive relief which is filed by a third party against
the City by reason of its approval of developer's project.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

BUILDING DIVISION

BD1. Obtain required permits and inspections from the Building Official and comply with the
conditions thereof. As this project involves land area of one acre or more, the Developer
shall file a Notice of Intent (NOI) with the State Water Resources Control Board prior to
issuance of any building permit for grading, or construction; a copy of the NOI shall be
sent to the City Building Inspection Division. A stormwater pollution prevention plan is
also required with the NOI.

HOUSING & COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION

H1.  This Project is subject to the Affordable Housing requirements, however, there is no fee
applicable at the time because the net new floor area of this retail project is less than
5,000 sf [9,940 sq ft (proposed) minus 8,941 sq ft (existing) = 999 sf]. If this Retail
project changes to Office or Commercial, an impact fee would apply based on the new
net floor area of 999 sf. The current Commercial fee is $5.56/sf and Office <20k sf is
$11.11/sf. Applicant shall pay impact fees prior to the issuance of the occupancy
certificate of the building. Fees are based on the current Municipal Fee Schedule in
effect at the time the project is approved and must be paid prior to the issuance of the
occupancy certificate of the building.

PLANNING DIVISION

P1. Submit plans for final architectural review to the Planning Division for Architectural
Committee review and approval prior to issuance of building permits. Said plans to
include, but not be limited to: site plans, floor plans, elevations including rooftop
equipment screening, landscaping, site lighting plans including photometric evaluation, a
master sign program, and stormwater management plan.

P2. Submit complete landscape plans, including irrigation plan and composite utility and tree
layout overlay plan, for Planning Division review and approval with installation of
required landscaping prior to the issuance of occupancy and or final building permits.
Landscape plan to include type and size of proposed trees. Type and size of tree
replacement on project site shall be at the direction of the City Arborist and require
Planning review and approval. Coordinate with the Street Department and City Arborist
for the type, location, installation, and maintenance of street trees fronting the project
site along the public right-of-way. Installation of root barriers and super-soil may be

4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road PLN2020-14755
Conditions of Approval Page 1 of 15



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road
PLN2020-14755

required with the installation of trees where electric, water, and sewer utilities are in
proximity.

P3. Developer shall file an application for a Lot Line Adjustment to merge both parcels into
one parcel and shall obtain approval prior to issuance of building permits.

P4.  The Developer must provide third party certification of the final stormwater management
plan for conformance with C3 requirements as part of the architectural submittal, prior to
building permit issuance.

P5. Prior to issuance of demolition permits and during construction, the project is required to
conform to the following regulatory programs and to implement the following measures
to reduce hazards due to the presence of Asbestos containing materials (ACMs) and/or
lead-based paint (LBP):

1) In conformance with state and local laws, a visual inspection/pre-demolition
survey, and possible sampling, shall be conducted prior to the demolition of on-
site buildings to determine the presence of asbestos-containing materials and/or
LBP.

2) Prior to demolition activities, all building materials containing LBP shall be
removed in accordance with Cal/OSHA Lead in Construction Standard, Title 8,
California Code of Regulations 1532.1, including employee training, employee air
monitoring, and dust control. Any debris or soil containing LBP or coatings would
be disposed of at landfills that meet acceptance criteria for the waste being
disposed.

3) All potentially friable ACMs shall be removed in accordance with NESHAP
guidelines prior to any building demolition or renovation that may disturb the
materials. All demolition activities will be undertaken in accordance with
California Occupational Safety and Health Administration (Cal/OSHA) standards
contained in Title 8 of CCR, Section 1529, to protect workers from exposure to
asbestos.

4) A registered asbestos abatement contractor shall be retained to remove and
dispose of ACMs identified in the asbestos survey performed for the site in
accordance with the standards stated above.

5) Materials containing more than one percent asbestos are also subject to
BAAQMD regulations. Removal of materials containing more than one percent
asbestos shall be completed in accordance with BAAQMD requirements.

P6. Prior to the issuance of demolition and building permits, Developer shall prepare and
submit a detailed construction management plan for Planning Division approval, which
incorporates the following construction management measures:

1) Inthe event that prehistoric or historic resources are encountered during
excavation and/or grading of the site, all activity within a 50-foot radius of the find
shall be stopped, the Community Development Director will be notified, and a
gualified archeologist shall examine the find and provide recommendations for
further treatment, if warranted. Construction and potential impacts to the area(s)
within a radius determined by the archaeologist shall not recommence until the
assessment is complete.

2) Inthe event that human remains are discovered during excavation and/or
grading of the site, all activity within a 50-foot radius of the find shall be stopped.
The Santa Clara County Coroner shall be notified and shall make a
determination as to whether the remains are Native American origin or whether
an investigation into the cause of death is required. If the remains are determined

4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road PLN2020-14755
Conditions of Approval Page 2 of 15



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road
PLN2020-14755

to be Native American, the Coroner shall notify the Native American Heritage
Commission (NAHC) immediately. Once NAHC identifies the most likely
descendants, the descendants shall make recommendations regarding proper
burial, which shall be implemented in accordance with Section 15064.5(¢e) of the
CEQA Guidelines. The descendants may, with the permission of the owner of
the land, or his or her authorized representative, inspect the site of the discovery
of the Native American human remains and may recommend to the owner or the
person responsible for the excavation work means for treatment or disposition,
with appropriate dignity, of the human remains and any associated grave goods.
The descendants shall complete their inspection and make recommendations or
preferences for treatment within 48 hours of being granted access to the site.

3) Submit a truck hauling route for demolition, soil, debris and material removal.

4) Businesses, residences, and other noise-sensitive land uses adjacent to the
construction site shall be notified of the estimated construction schedule in
writing. Designate a “construction liaison” that would be responsible for
responding to any local complaints about construction noise or dust. The liaison
would determine the cause of the noise complaints (e.g., starting too early, bad
mulffler, etc.) and institute reasonable measures to correct the problem.
Conspicuously post a sign on site with contact information for the liaison in a
location clearly visible from the public right-of-way, for the duration of project
construction.

5) Developer (including construction employee) parking shall not occur on nearby
residential streets.

6) Noise generating construction activity (e.g., demolition, heavy equipment
operations, jack hammering, truck loading and unloading of construction
materials) not confined within a building shall be limited to the hours of 8:00 a.m.
to 6:00 p.m. weekdays, 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Saturdays, and not permitted
on Sundays and State and federal holidays for projects. Construction activity
confined within a building shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays, and prohibited on Sundays and
State and federal holidays. These hours may be amended at the discretion at the
Director of Community Development based on disturbance complaints received.

7) All exposed surfaces (e.g., parking areas, staging areas, soil piles, graded areas,
and unpaved roads) shall be watered two times per day, except on days when
rain occurs.

8) All visible mud or dirt track-out onto the adjacent public right-of-way shall be
removed using wet power vacuum street sweeper at least once per day. The use
of dry power sweeping shall be prohibited.

9) Additional dust and noise abatement measures may be required on the project
site at the discretion of the Community Development Director to provide
additional sound attenuation and fugitive dust abatement. This may include
additional noise monitoring and installation of a temporary noise control blanket
barrier, if necessary, along building facades facing construction sites if conflicts
occurred which are irresolvable by proper scheduling.

P7.  The project shall implement the following measure to reduce stationary noise sources at
or below 55 dBA daytime noise limit and 50 dBA nighttime noise limit at adjacent
residential property lines: On-site mechanical equipment shall be selected and designed
to reduce impacts to off-site uses to meet the City’s daytime and nighttime noise limits.

4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road PLN2020-14755
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Noise reduction measures may include, but are not limited to, selection of equipment
that emits low noise levels and installation of noise barriers, such as enclosures or
parapet walls to block the line-of-sight between the noise source and the nearby
properties.

Project site landscaping including street trees planted on site and in the public right-of-
way shall be maintained in good condition throughout the life of the Project and no trees
shall be removed without City review and approval.

POLICE

PD1.

PD2.

PD3.

PDA4.

PD5.

PD6.

PD7.

PD8.

PD9.

PD10.

The property should be fenced off during demolition and construction as a safety barrier
to the public and deterrent to theft and other crime. Consider not having any screening
material on the fence so passing Police Patrol checks will be able to see into the site.
Address numbers should be a minimum of twelve (12) inches in height for commercial or
industrial buildings. Consider illuminated numbers during the hours of darkness, and in a
color that is contrasting to the background material. They shall be clearly visible from the
street. Where multiple units or buildings occupy the same property, each unit/building
address shall be clearly visible. A monument sign, preferably at all entrances to the
property, should be prominently displayed showing all unit/building numbers, addresses,
etc. A map is recommended for large complexes with multiple streets or walkways.

In a development where there is an alley, driveway, etc. providing a rear entrance or
access, the address shall be displayed to both the front and rear of the individual
buildings. Where an alley, driveway, etc. provided vehicular access, address numbers
shall be clearly visible from that access.

Businesses with rear alley entrance doors shall be numbered with the same address
numbers or suite numbers as the front doors. Numbers that are a minimum height of 4”
are recommended.

Each distinct unit within the building shall have its address displayed on or directly above
both front and rear doors.

When there is an alley or driveway to the rear of the business or commercial
establishment that provides pedestrian or vehicle access, that area should be fenced
and locked after hours. A ‘Knox Box’ or key coded system shall be used for police and
fire emergency access.

Landscaping should follow the National Institute of Crime Prevention standards. That
standard describes bushes/shrubs not exceeding 2’ in height at maturity, or maintained
at that height, and the canopies of trees should not be lower than 6’ in height. Crime
deterrent vegetation is encouraged along the fence and property lines and under
vulnerable windows.

Lighting for the project to be at the IES (llluminating Engineering Society of North
America) standards and include the features listed below: White light source, Pedestrian
Scale, Full cut-off or shoebox design, Unbreakable exterior, tamper-proof housings, wall
mounted lights/10’ high. These features increase natural surveillance, support and/or
enhance security camera capabilities, and increase Police Patrol effectiveness.

Any required enclosure fencing (trash area, utility equipment, etc.) would preferably be
see-thru. If for aesthetic reasons prohibit that, the fencing should have a six (6) inch
opening along the bottom for clear visibility. Any gates or access doors to these
enclosures should be locked.

If the project includes any benches, these benches should not be longer than 5 feet in
length, and should have arm rests at both ends. If the benches are longer than 5 feet in
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length, there should be a divider (arm rest or similar) in the middle of the bench in
addition to the arm rests on both ends. This helps prevent unlawful lodging and/or
skateboarding. Another option to benches could be cubes, knee walls, or other creative
types of seating possibilities.

PD11. The developer should install skate stoppers on any low clearance wall of 36 inches in
height or lower to prevent vandalism/damage to the wall from skateboarding or similar
activities. If there is outdoor seating associated with a restaurant or similar business
which is near vehicle parking stalls, the outdoor space will be designed to ensure the
safety of the public from possible vehicular related incidents.

PD12. All exterior doors should be adequately illuminated at all hours with their own light
source.

PD13. All construction of dwelling units shall conform to the requirements of the Uniform
Building Security Code as adopted by the City of Santa Clara City Council.

PD14. Other line of sight obstructions (including recessed doorways, alcoves, etc.) should be
avoided on building exterior walls and interior hallways.

PD15. All business or commercial establishments, of whatever nature, should have an
electronic intruder alarm system installed. The system should cover the interior and
perimeter of structures determined to be a value target. Also, consideration should be
given to exterior areas that are or contain value targets, such as a product display lot,
company vehicle parking area, etc.

PD16. The installation and use of interior and exterior security cameras and recording devices
is highly encouraged.

PD17. “White” light meeting the IES standard should be considered. There should be no “dark”
areas inside the structure.

PD18. The interior of the parking structure should be painted a light, highly reflective color. This
increases the natural lighting available and can help prevent dark areas that attract
criminal activity.

PD19. All entrances to the parking areas (structure, surface, subterranean, etc.) shall be posted
with appropriate signage to discourage trespassing, unauthorized parking, etc. (See
California Vehicle Code section 22658(a) for guidance)

PD20. Alcoves and other visual obstructions that might constitute a hiding place should be
eliminated whenever structurally possible. Pillars, columns, and other open construction
should be considered over a solid wall design.

PD21. Consider storage, maintenance, and trash rooms within the parking garage having doors
which cannot be locked from the inside and that close and lock quickly and automatically
upon exit.

PD22. Public Safety Radio Systems Penetration Guidelines have been established by the city
of Santa Clara Communications Department for radio signal penetration during
emergencies. The developer is advised that the project may be required to install
equipment for adequate radio coverage for the City Of Santa Clara Radio
communications System, including but not limited to Police & Fire emergency services.
The developer should contact the director of communications at (408) 615-557 (for high
rises).

PD23. When in the opinion of the fire code official, a new structure obstructs the line of sight of
emergency radio communications to existing buildings or to any other locations, the
developer of the structure shall provide and install the radio retransmission equipment
necessary to restore communications capabilities. The equipment shall be located in an
approved space or area within the new structure.

4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road PLN2020-14755
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PD24.

PD25.

PD26.

PD27.

PD28.

PD29.

PD30.

PD31.
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Applicant shall contact the Santa Clara Police Department ‘Intelligence” unit (408-615-
4849) for Alcohol Beverage Control (ABC) licensing review.
The business shall undergo a 6 month and 1 year review, including a check for ABC
violations and police service calls.
Applicant shall contact the Santa Clara Police Department ‘Intelligence” unit (408-615-
4849) for entertainment permit requirements.
A Coded Entry System is required for police access to enclosed parking lots and gated
communities. This can be accomplished with a coded key pad system or the Police
Department Knox Box key system. We understand security is a prime concern for the
tenants of the project, which necessitates some sort of secure building and admittance
process. By having either of these secure access systems for law enforcement, it will
allow us to better respond to emergency situations should they arise in the
development. Examples of these systems can be reviewed at the following
projects: 2585 EI Camino Real (Coded key pad access) and 3555 Monroe Street
(Knox box key access) **KNOX Box/Coded key pad per building, gated parking
garages, pool area etc...***
The developer shall meet the City of Santa Clara’s guidelines established for radio signal
penetration, detailed in the Communications Department’s Public Safety Radio System
Building Penetration Guidelines. The intended use of telecommunications sites shall be
clearly and accurately stated in the use permit. The signal, of whatever nature, of any
communications facility or system, shall in no way whatsoever interfere with or affect any
police communication or police communication system.
Public Safety Radio Systems Penetration Guidelines have been established by the city
of Santa Clara Communications Department for radio signal penetration during
emergencies. The developer is advised that the project may be required to install
equipment for adequate radio coverage for the City Of Santa Clara Radio
communications System, including but not limited to Police & Fire emergency services.
The developer should contact the director of communications at (408) 615-5571. (for
high rises)
Applicant shall contact the Santa Clara Police Department ‘Intelligence” unit (408-615-
4849) for Alcohol Beverage Control (ABC) licensing review.
Applicant shall install signage to prevent theft from vehicles in the parking lots. In
addition, the use of quality lighting, installation of high-quality video cameras/recorders,
and license plate readers are highly encouraged to prevent thefts from vehicles.

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING

E1l.

E2.

Obtain site clearance through Public Works Department prior to issuance of Building
Permit. Site clearance will require payment of applicable development fees. Other
requirements may be identified for compliance during the site clearance process.
Contact Public Works Department at (408) 615-3000 for further information.

All work within the public right-of-way and/or public easement, which is to be performed
by the Developer/Owner, the general contractor, and all subcontractors shall be included
within a Single Encroachment Permit issued by the City Public Works Department.
Issuance of the Encroachment Permit and payment of all appropriate fees shall be
completed prior to commencement of work, and all work under the permit shall be
completed prior to issuance of occupancy permit.

4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road PLN2020-14755
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ES.

E4.

ES.

EG.
E7.

ES8.

E9.

E10.

E11.

E12.

E13.

El4.

E15.

E16.

E1l7.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
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Submit public improvement plans prepared in accordance with City Public Works
Department procedures which provide for the installation of public improvements. Plans
shall be prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer and approved by the City Engineer
prior to approval and recordation of subdivision map and/or issuance of building permits.
Existing non-standard or non-ADA compliant frontage improvements shall be replaced
with current City standard frontage improvements as directed by the City Engineer or his
designee.

Damaged curb, gutter, and sidewalk within the public right-of-way along property’s
frontage shall be repaired or replaced (to the nearest score mark) in a manner
acceptable to the City Engineer or his designee. The extents of said repair or
replacement within the property frontage shall be at the discretion of the City Engineer or
his designee.

Remove unused sanitary sewer laterals per City standards.

Sanitary sewer lateral from main to property line cleanout/manhole shall use “Tap-Tite”
connection to City sanitary sewer main and be 2% minimum slope.

Developer shall provide a complete storm drain study for the 10-year and 100-year
storm events. The grading plans shall include the overland release for the 100-year
storm event and any localized flooding areas. System improvements, if needed, will be
at developer’s expense.

Sanitary sewer and storm drain mains and laterals shall be outside the drip line of
mature trees or ten (10) feet clear of the tree trunk, whichever is greater, to the
satisfaction of the Public Works Director.

FDC shall be within private property, service lateral shall be on Stevens Creek Boulevard,
if possible.

Provide “S” or transitional curve for sidewalk to the east of the western driveway on
Stevens Creek Boulevard.

Obtain Council approval of a resolution ordering vacation of existing public easement(s)
proposed to be abandoned, if any, through Public Works Department, and pay all
appropriate fees, prior to start of construction.

Sidewalk easements along the project frontage where public sidewalks extend into
private property. Sidewalk easements are to be 1’ behind proposed back of walk where
there is landscaping behind sidewalk. Sidewalk easement where hardscape is behind
sidewalk is to be at back-of-walk. Cold joint is required between public sidewalk and
private hardscape

Dedicate, as required, on-site easements for new sidewalk, storm drain main, storm
drain overland release, emergency vehicle access, and any other new utilities by means
of parcelf/final map or approved instrument at time of development.

File a Lot-Line-Adjustment application prepared by a Licensed Land Surveyor or a
Registered Civil Engineer with Land Surveyor privileges with all required fees to combine
or reconfigure the subject parcels and record the approved Lot-Line-Adjustment with the
County Recorder, all to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Proposed trees shall be five (5) feet minimum clear of sidewalks. Provide root barrier if
trees are planted such that the drip line of the mature trees covers the sidewalk. Root
barriers shall be 12’ long x 2’ deep, and centered on trees.

Woodhams Road was paved with the City’s 2020 pavement maintenance program. Per
the City pavement moratorium (Ordinance No. 1998), no pavement cuts are permitted
until after 12/31/2023. Refer to https://www.santaclaraca.gov/our-city/departments-g-
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z/public-works/maintenance-operations/street-maintenance/pavement-preservation-
ordinance for more information.

E18. Stevens Creek Boulevard along the project frontage is planned to be paved by the City
of San Jose in 2022. This project is in early stages of planning and treatment type has
not been finalized. After pavement work is completed, no pavement cuts are permitted
per the City pavement moratorium (Ordinance No. 1998).

E19. Traffic improvements must comply with the City of Santa Clara Standard Specifications
for Public Works Construction.

E20. Construct new concrete bus pad and upgrade existing bus bench at the existing bus
stop at the northwest corner of the Woodhams Road and Stevens Creek Boulevard
intersection. Construct per VTA Standard Figure 3 and coordinate with VTA,
brent.pearse@vta.org, to confirm additional requirements as needed.

E21. Improvements adjacent to any driveway must be less than 3 feet or greater than 10 feet
in accordance with City Standard Detail TR-9.

E22. To satisfy driveway sight triangle requirements, install R26(S)(CA) and R28(S)(CA) signs
to establish no stopping zones on (1) Woodhams Road, north of driveway to northerly
property line, (2) Woodhams Road, south of driveway to existing streetlight, and (3)
Stevens Creek Boulevard, east of driveway to existing streetlight.

E23. Bicycle parking shall be a minimum of three (3) Class | spaces and three (3) Class Il
spaces (5% of vehicle parking) per 2019 California Building Code 5.106.4.

E24. Class | and Class Il bicycle parking, as defined in SCMC 18.74.075, shall be
conveniently accessible from the street, within 200 feet of a building entrance and/or
highly visible areas.

E25. Design and construct minimum 5-foot wide sidewalk.

E26. Design and construct driveways in accordance with City Standard Detail ST-8.

E27. Design and construct curb ramp at northwest corner of the Woodhams Road and
Stevens Creek Boulevard intersection in accordance Caltrans Std Plan A88A, Case A.

E28. At northwest corner of traffic signal, furnish and install Caltrans Type 15TS pole,
remove/replace signals and buttons, and install/connect conductors to meet California
MUTCD Figure 4D-105(CA) and provide lighting over Woodhams Road crosswalk.

STREETS DIVISION

Landscape

L1. Include City of Santa Clara Tree Preservation/City Arborist specifications on all
improvement plans.

L2. No cutting of any part of private trees, including roots, shall be done without securing
prior approval of the City Arborist. Tree trimming/removal shall be done in accordance to
the City of Santa Clara Tree Preservation/City Arborist specifications and with direct
supervision of a certified arborist (Certification of International Society of Arboriculture).

L3. Identified existing mature trees to be maintained. Prepare a tree protection plans for
review and approval by the City of Santa Clara prior to any demolition, grading or other
earthwork in the vicinity of existing trees on the site.

Solid Waste

SW1. No comments.

Stormwater

ST1. Stormwater treatment facilities shall be designed and installed to achieve the site design
measures throughout their life in accordance to the SCVRUPPP C.3 Stormwater
Handbook. Prior to City’s issuance of Building or Grading Permits, the applicant shall
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develop a Final Stormwater Management Plan, update the C.3 Data Form, and the
Special Project narratives/worksheet (as appropriate).

ST2. The Final Stormwater Management Plan and all associated calculations shall be
reviewed and certified by a qualified 3" party consultant from the SCVURPPP List of
Qualified Consultants, and a 3" party review letter shall be submitted with the Plan.

ST3. For projects that disturb a land area of one acre or more, the applicant shall file a Notice
of Intent (NOI) with the State Water Resources Control Board for coverage under the
State Construction General Permit (Order No. 2009-0009-DWQ) prior to issuance of any
building permit for grading or construction. Active projects covered under the
Construction General Permit will be inspected by the DPW Code Enforcement staff once
per month during the wet season (October — April). The applicant shall prepare an
Erosion and Sediment Control Plan.

ST4. The applicant shall incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPS) into construction
plans and incorporate post-construction water runoff measures into project plans in
accordance with the City’s Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to
the issuance of Building or Grading Permits. Include the SCVURPPP Countywide
Construction BMPs Plan Sheet with the plans.

ST5. Include the C.3 Treatment Facilities Construction Notes on the Improvement Plans
and/or Stormwater Control Plans.

ST6. During the construction phase, all stormwater control measures shall be inspected for
conformance to approved plans by a qualified 3" party consultant from the SCVURPPP
List of Qualified Consultants, and a 3™ party concurrence letter on the C.3 facilities
construction shall be submitted to the Public Works Department. As-Built drawing shall
be submitted to the Public Works Department. Include C.3 Stormwater Treatment
Facilities Construction general notes on the improvement plans.

ST7. Permeable Pavement shall be inspected by a third-party reviewer and/or manufacturer
representative for conformance with the details and specifications. If necessary,
percolation test shall be performed to ensure proper installation. The number, location
and species of the interceptor trees shall be confirmed during the construction.

ST8. Soils for bioretention facilities must meet the specifications accepted by the Water
Board. If percolation rate test of the biotreatment soil mix is not performed on-site, a
certification letter from the supplier verifying that the soil meets the specified mix.

ST9. The property owner shall enter into an Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Agreement
with the City for all installed stormwater treatment measures in perpetuity. Applicants
should contact Karin Hickey at (408) 615-3097 or KaHickey@santaclaraca.gov for
assistance completing the Agreement. For more information and to download the most
recent version of the O&M Agreement, visit the City’s stormwater resources website at
http://santaclaraca.gov/stormwater. For porous pavement, inspection of these
facilities is to be done annually.

ST10. Any site design measures used to reduce the size of stormwater treatment measures
shall not be installed for the project without the written approval from the City, installing
the corresponding resizing of other stormwater treatment measures and an amendment
of the property’s O&M Agreement.

ST11. Developer shall install an appropriate stormwater pollution prevention message such as
“No Dumping — Flows to Bay” on any storm drains located on private property.

ST12. Floor drains within trash enclosures shall be plumbed to the sanitary sewer system and
not connected to the City’s storm drain system.
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SILICON VALLEY POWER

SVP1. Existing Streetlight & Fiber Circuits and Conduits along Steven'’s Creek shall be
relocated into the new standard SVP trench. Relocation costs are actual costs
incurred.

SVP2. Transformer requires bollard in front of doors & 5’ easement around transformer pad.

SVP3. Applicant Design Process available to Developer to expedite electric substructure
design. (informational comment)

SVP4. Clearances: (Make sure job notes do not conflict with SVP clearance requirements)

a. EQUIPMENT
i. Ten (10) foot minimum clearance is required in front of equipment access
doors. (UG1000 sheet 11)

ii. Five (5) foot minimum clearance from pad is required on sides without
equipment access doors. (UG1000 sheet 11)

iii. Eighteen (18) foot minimum width, shall be provided and maintained on
one side of the equipment pad to allow an electric dept. line truck to drive
up next to the pad for installation and maintenance of equipment.
(UG1000 Sheet 11).

iv. Barrier pipes are required only on sides accessible to vehicles. (UG1000
Sheet 12).

1. Thirty (30) inches from side of equipment sides.
2. Forty Eight (48) inches in front of access doors.
a. Barrier Pipes in front of access doors shall be removable.
b. CONDUITS
i. Five (5) foot minimum longitudinal clearance between new conduits or
piping systems (open trench installation) and any existing or proposed
SVP conduit system. This is for longitudinal. (UG1250 sheet 5)

ii. Twelve (12) inch minimum vertical clearance between new conduit/pipes
installed perpendicular to existing SVP conduits for open trench
installations. (UG1000 sheet 36, UG1250 Sheet 6)

iii. Three (3) foot six (6) inches clearance is required from poles for open
trench installation. Exceptions are for riser conduit. (UG1250 Sheet 7)

iv. Three (3) foot minimum clearance is required between sign posts, barrier
pipes or bollards, fence posts, and other similar structures. ( UG1250
sheet 10).

v. Five (5) foot minimum from new splice boxes, pull boxes, manholes,
vaults, or similar subsurface facilities. (UG1000 sheet 8)

vi. Five (5) foot minimum clearance from walls, footings, retaining wall,
landscape planter, tree root barrier or other subsurface wall or structure.
(UG1250 sheet 9).

vii. Five (5) foot minimum clearance is required between fire hydrant thrust
block. The thrust block extends 5’ foot on either side of the fire hydrant in
line with the radial water pipe connected to the hydrant.

c. VAULTS/MANHOLES
i. Ten (10) foot minimum clearance is required between adjacent Vaults or
Manholes.
ii. Five (5) foot minimum clearance is required between adjacent conduits.
iii. Minimum 36” from face of curb, or bollards required.

4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road PLN2020-14755
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d. Poles (Electrolier, Guy Stub poles, service clearance poles, self-supporting steel
poles and lighting poles.)
i. Three (3) foot six (6) inches clearance is required from poles for open
trench installation. Exceptions are for riser conduit. (UG1250 Sheet 7)
e. Guy Anchors
i. Five (5) foot minimum clearance is required between center of anchor line
and any excavation area. (UG1250 sheet 15).
f. Trees
I. OH 1230 for Overhead Lines
ii. SD 1235 for Tree Planting Requirements near UG Electric Facilities
SVP5. Reference listed SVP standards for clearances.
a. Installation of Underground Substructures by Developers
b. UG1250 — Encroachment Permit Clearances from Electric Facilities
c. UGO0339 — Remote Switch Pad
d. OH1230 - Tree Clearances From Overhead Electric Lines
e. SD1235 - Tree Planting Requirements Near Underground Electric Facilities

SVP6. Prior to submitting any project for Electric Department review, applicant shall provide a
site plan showing all existing utilities, structures, easements and trees. Applicant shall
also include a “Load Survey” form showing all current and proposed electric loads. A
new customer with a load of 500KVA or greater or 100 residential units will have to fill
out a “Service Investigation Form” and submit this form to the Electric Planning
Department for review by the Electric Planning Engineer. Silicon Valley Power will do
exact design of required substructures after plans are submitted for building permits.

SVP7. The Developer shall provide and install electric facilities per Santa Clara City Code
chapter 17.15.210.

SVP8. Electric service shall be underground. See Electric Department Rules and Regulations
for available services.

SVP9. Installation of underground facilities shall be in accordance with City of Santa Clara
Electric Department standard UG-1000, latest version, and Santa Clara City Code
chapter 17.15.050.

SVP10. Underground service entrance conduits and conductors shall be “privately” owned,
maintained, and installed per City Building Inspection Division Codes. Electric meters
and main disconnects shall be installed per Silicon Valley Power Standard MS-G7,
Rev. 2.

SVP11. The developer shall grant to the City, without cost, all easements and/or right of way
necessary for serving the property of the developer and for the installation of utilities
(Santa Clara City Code chapter 17.15.110).

SVP12. If the “legal description” (not “marketing description”) of the units is condominium or
apartment, then all electric meters and services disconnects shall be grouped at one
location, outside of the building or in a utility room accessible directly from the outside.
If they are townhomes or single-family residences, then each unit shall have it's own
meter, located on the structure. A double hasp locking arrangement shall be provided
on the main switchboard door(s). Utility room door(s) shall have a double hasp locking
arrangement or a lock box shall be provided. Utility room door(s) shall not be alarmed.

SVP13. If transformer pads are required, City Electric Department requires an area of 17’ x 16’-
2”, which is clear of all utilities, trees, walls, etc. This area includes a 5’-0” area away
from the actual transformer pad. This area in front of the transformer may be reduced
from a 8-0” apron to a 3’-0”, providing the apron is back of a 5’-0” min. wide sidewalk.
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Transformer pad must be a minimum of 10’-0 from all doors and windows, and shall be
located next to a level, drivable area that will support a large crane or truck.

All trees, existing and proposed, shall be a minimum of five (5) feet from any existing or
proposed Electric Department facilities. Existing trees in conflict will have to be
removed. Trees shall not be planted in PUE’s or electric easements.

Any relocation of existing electric facilities shall be at Developer’s expense.

Electric Load Increase fees may be applicable.

The developer shall provide the City, in accordance with current City standards and
specifications, all trenching, backfill, resurfacing, landscaping, conduit, junction boxes,
vaults, street light foundations, equipment pads and subsurface housings required for
power distribution, street lighting, and signal communication systems, as required by
the City in the development of frontage and on-site property. Upon completion of
improvements satisfactory to the City, the City shall accept the work. Developer shall
further install at his cost the service facilities, consisting of service wires, cables,
conductors, and associated equipment necessary to connect a customer to the
electrical supply system of and by the City. After completion of the facilities installed by
developer, the City shall furnish and install all cable, switches, street lighting poles,
luminaries, transformers, meters, and other equipment that it deems necessary for the
betterment of the system (Santa Clara City Code chapter 17.15.210 (2)).

Electrical improvements (including underground electrical conduits along frontage of
properties) may be required if any single non-residential private improvement valued at
$200,000 or more or any series of non-residential private improvements made within a
three-year period valued at $200,000 or more (Santa Clara City Code Title 17
Appendix A (Table IlI)).

Non-Utility Generator equipment shall not operate in parallel with the electric utility,
unless approved and reviewed by the Electric Engineering Division. All switching
operations shall be “Open-Transition-Mode”, unless specifically authorized by SVP
Electric Engineering Division. A Generating Facility Interconnection Application must
be submitted with building permit plans. Review process may take several months
depending on size and type of generator. No interconnection of a generation facility
with SVP is allowed without written authorization from SVP Electric Engineering
Division.

Encroachment permits will not be signed off by Silicon Valley Power until Developers
Work substructure construction drawing has been completed.

All SVP-owned equipment is to be covered by an Underground Electric Easement
(U.G.E.E.) This is different than a PUE. Only publicly-owned dry utilities can be in a
UGEE. Other facilities can be in a joint trench configuration with SVP, separated by a
1’ clearance, providing that they are constructed simultaneously with SVP facilities.
See UG 1000 for details.

Proper clearance must be maintained from all SVP facilities, including a 5’ clearance
from the outer wall of all conduits. This is in addition to any UGEE specified for the
facilities. Contact SVP before making assumptions on any clearances for electric
facilities.

Transformers and Switch devices can only be located outdoors. These devices MAY
be placed 5’ from an outside building wall, provided that the building wall in that area
meets specific requirements. (See UG 1000 document for specifics) EXAMPLE: If
there are any doors, windows, vents, overhangs or other wall openings within 5’ of the
transformer, on either side, then the transformer MUST be 10’ or more away from the

4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road PLN2020-14755
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SVP27.
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building. These clearances are to be assumed to be clear horizontally 5’ in either
direction and vertically to the sky.

All existing SVP facilities, onsite or offsite, are to remain unless specifically addressed
by SVP personnel by separate document. It is the Developers responsibility to maintain
all clearances from equipment and easements. Developer to contact SVP outside of
the PCC process for clear definitions of these clearance requirements. Developer
should not assume that SVP will be removing any existing facilities without detailed
design drawings from SVP indicating potential removals. Simply indicating that SVP
facilities are to be removed or relocated on conceptual plans does not imply that this
action has been approved by SVP.

SVP does not utilize any sub-surface (below grade) devices in its system. This includes
transformers, switches, etc.

All interior meter rooms at ground level are to have direct, outside access through only
ONE door. Interior electric rooms must be enclosed in a dedicated electric room and
cannot be in an open warehouse or office space.

In the case of podium-style construction, all SVP facilities and conduit systems must be
located on solid ground (aka “real dirt”), and cannot be supported on parking garage
ceilings or placed on top of structures.

Applicant is advised to contact SVP (CSC Electric Department) to obtain specific
design and utility requirements that are required for building permit review/approval
submittal. Please provide a site plan to Leonard Bulttitta at 408-615-6620 to facilitate
plan review.

WATER & SEWER

W1.

Ww2.

W3.

Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall submit design plans for
construction of water utilities that comply with the latest edition of the Water & Sewer
Utilities Department Water Service and Use Rules and Regulations, Water System
Notes, and Water Standard Details and Specifications. In addition, prior to the City's
issuance of Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall construct all public water
utilities per the approved plans. The Water & Sewer Utilities will inspect all public water
utility installations and all other improvements encroaching public water utilities.

Prior to City’s issuance of Building or Grading Permits, the applicant shall provide a
dedicated water utility easement around the backflow prevention device onsite. The
water utility easement for the water services and all other public water appurtenances
shall be a minimum 15 feet wide and be adjacent to the public right-of-way without
overlapping any public utility easement. Additionally, the applicant shall submit plans
defining existing easements so Water Division can verify if there are any conflicts with
proposed easements and water utilities. Prior to the issuance of Building Permits, the
applicant shall provide documentation of water usage so the Water Division can verify
the appropriate size of all proposed water meters greater than 2". Please note that if the
existing water services are incapable of supplying the water needs to the site, the
existing services shall be abandoned and new separate dedicated water services shall
be provided for each use (domestic and irrigation).

The applicant shall show all disconnection, abandonment, and disposition of all existing
water, recycled water and sewer services and mains on the plans. If the existing
services will not be used, then the applicant shall properly abandon these services to the
main per Water & Sewer Utilities Department Standards and install a new service to
accommodate the water needs of the project.

4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road PLN2020-14755
Conditions of Approval Page 13 of 15



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road
PLN2020-14755

W4.  The applicant shall submit a composite utility plan showing all utilities (including
electrical) and landscaping (trees/shrubbery) so that the Water Department can verify
conflicts for proposed water services. Note that all new water meters and backflow
prevention devices shall be located behind the sidewalk in a landscape area within the
public right-of-way.

W5.  Applicant shall adhere to and provide a note indicating all horizontal and vertical
clearances. The applicant shall maintain a minimum 24” of vertical clearance at water
service crossing with other utilities, and all required minimum horizontal clearances from
water services: 10' from sanitary sewer utilities, 10’ from recycled water utilities, 8' from
storm drain utilities, 5' from fire and other water utilities, 3' from abandoned water
services, 5' from gas and electric utilities, and 5’ from the edge of the propose or existing
driveway. For sanitary sewer, water, and recycled water utilities, the applicant shall
maintain a minimum horizontal clearance of 10' from existing and proposed trees. If
applicant installs tree root barriers, clearance from tree reduces to 5' (clearance must be
from the edge of tree root barrier to edge of water facilities).

W6.  Applicant shall show meter and backflow configurations to scale and per City of Santa
Clara Water & Sewer Utilities Department Standard Details.

W7.  Approved backflow prevention device(s) are required on all potable water services. The
applicant shall submit plans showing the location of the approved backflow prevention
device(s). Note that all new water meters and backflow prevention devices shall be
located behind the sidewalk in a landscape area within public right-of-way.

W8.  Prior to issuance of Building Permits, provide the profile section details for utilities
crossing water, sewer, or recycled water mains to ensure a 24" minimum vertical
clearance is maintained for open cut trenching and 60" minimum vertical clearance for
horizontal directional drilling per City Standard Detail 32.

W9.  For fire flow information, applicant shall contact the Water and Sewer Utilities
Department at (408)615-2000.

W10. Upon completion of construction and prior to the City’s issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy, the applicant shall provide "as-built" drawings of the on-site public water
utility infrastructure prepared by a registered civil engineer to the satisfaction of the
Director of Water & Sewer Utilities Department.

W11. The proposed plan to use the existing 2 inch service for the restaurant is acceptable
provided domestic demand is met. However, the 4 units fronting Stevens Creek Blvd
shall either have a dedicated service with a master meter or 4 dedicated services for
each retail unit.

W12. Water Shortage Response Actions: Pursuant to the City of Santa Clara’s Urban Water
Management Plan, during times of drought or water shortage, the City implements water
shortage response actions in accordance with the level of water shortage declared. The
State of California is currently experiencing a drought and the City is currently
implementing Stage 1 Response Actions. It is likely that the City will declare a Stage 2
Water Shortage soon. Stage 2 response actions include water use restrictions that limit
the use of potable water for activities such as new irrigation connections, construction
and dust control. For more information, visit the City of Santa Clara Water & Sewer
Utilities website at www.santaclaraca.gov/waterconservation.

W13. Fat Oil and Grease Pre-treatment Program: For facilities involves commercial kitchen
and food preparation, applicants shall coordinate with Water and Sewer Utilities
Department, Compliance Division- Diane Asuncion at (408) 615-2009 and provide all
information required for review and approval.

4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road PLN2020-14755
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W14. Fire service line required for commercial and industrial use shall be sized appropriately
per fire flow demand and code requirements.

W15. Pursuant to the City’s Stage 2 Water Shortage Response Actions, all water used for
construction and dust control is restricted to recycled water if available. Contact the
Water & Sewer Utilities Department at (408) 615-2000 to inquire about obtaining access

to recycled water stations.

4565 Stevens Creek Boulevard and 40 Woodhams Road PLN2020-14755
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1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

21-1485 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT

Action on the new construction of a 3,789 square-foot six bedroom and four bathroom two-story
single family residence with attached 495 square-foot attached one bedroom and one bathroom
accessory dwelling unit at 143 Claremont Avenue

File No.: PLN2021-14093

Location: 143 Claremont Avenue, a 6,090 square foot lot, located on the east side of Claremont Avenue
at the intersection of Gibson Avenue; APN: 296-16-011; property is zoned Single-
Family Residential (R1-6L).

Applicant/Owner: Prasad Kunigiri

Request: Architectural Review of the proposed substantial demolition of an existing 1,662 square foot
one-story three bedroom and two bathroom house with an attached two-car garage,
and new construction of a proposed 3,789 square foot two-story, six bedroom and
four bathroom residence and conversion of an attached two car garage into a 495
square foot one-bedroom accessory dwelling unit.

Project Data - see Attachment 2 for full-sized table

Lot Size: 6,090 sq.ft

Existing Floor Area
(sq.ft.)

Proposed Floor Area
(sq.ft.)

First Floor 1,662 2,235
Garage 426 |0
Covered Porches o lo
Second Floor |n/a 1,554
Gross Floor Area 1,694 3,789

Lot Coverage

2,088 /6,090 = 34%

2,235/6,090 = 35%

ADU

|n/a

495 (1 bedroom)

2nd:1st Floor Coverage |n/a

1,554 /2,730 = 57%

F.A.R. 2,088 /6,090=0.34 3,789 /6,090 = 0.62

Bedrooms/Baths 3/2 I6/4

Flood Zone X X

Points for consideration

1. The project site was developed with the existing patio-style tract house built in 1957.
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2. The project site is located in the Fairmede subdivision of the City - a subdivision of patio style
single family homes, and is bordered to the rear by homes in a different subdivision of non-
patio style architecture.

3. The project site and surrounding neighborhood are not currently designated as architecturally
or historically significant.

4. 300-foot neighborhood notice was distributed for this project review. No public comments
have been received as of the date of this report preparation.

5. There are no active City Code enforcement cases for this property.

6. The project site is located in FEMA Flood Zone X, which is considered a moderate to low risk
area.

7. The project includes the substantial demolition of an existing 3 bedroom and 2 bathroom

single family home, including demolition of more than 50 percent of the existing exterior walls,
increase of the wall plate/ceiling height from 8 feet to 9 feet, and the removal and replacement
of the existing roof for the second floor addition.

8. The project also proposes to convert the existing garage into a 495 square foot, one-bedroom
and one-bathroom Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU).
9. While second story additions to patio-style homes in neighborhoods of patio homes are

discouraged by the City’s recently adopted Single Family Design Guidelines, the Guidelines
do provide direction for increased neighborhood compatibility in the design of second-story
additions to these homes.

10.  The City’s single family design guidelines recommend that second-floor side and rear walls be
stepped in at least three to five feet from the ground-floor walls below to minimize building
massing - more if second-floors have a greater than 35% footprint over the ground floor. The
applicant is proposing to address the building massing through a combination of a stepping
back second floor walls at least 3 feet from ground floor walls below, and further by breaking
up the second floor building walls through additional step-ins and bay window additions along
the side and rear walls.

11.  The City’s design guidelines support 8-foot or 9-foot ceiling heights. The project proposes 9-
foot ceiling heights for both floors, and a higher proposed vaulted ceiling space over the front
entry foyer.

12.  The City’s design guidelines encourage low-pitched roofs or flat roof styles with generous roof
overhangs for patio homes. The applicant is proposing a relatively low 2.75:12 roof pitch, two-
foot rear and side roof eave overhangs for the first and second floors, and a larger four-foot
roof eave projection over the front ground floor.

13.  The project also proposes a five-foot deep by 16-foot wide balcony on the front elevation to be
accessed from the second-floor family room area. The balcony is proposed to be constructed
with frosted glass and cement railing to minimize privacy impacts to the yards of nearby patio
homes.

14.  The house would be clad in stucco siding and composition shingle roofing.

15.  Overall existing and proposed building height is 25-feet, which complies with the maximum 25-
foot height allowed for R1-6L zoned properties.

Findings

1. That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
part of the proposed development, in that;

o The project provides two off-street parking spaces on an existing concrete
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driveway to remain.
o The property is served by existing infrastructure adequate in size and capacity to
support the proposed use.

2. That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and ftraffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

o Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed single-
family residence, and the use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

3. That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is not in keeping with
the character of the neighborhood and could be detrimental to the harmonious development
contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

o While the proposed project design incorporates several measures intended to be
compatible the neighborhood character, including a lower sloped 2.75:12 roof pitch,
elevated side wall windows on the second floor, and horizontal roof lines along the
street frontage, the overall design incorporates features to make it compatible with
the patio-style architecture of homes in the neighborhood.

4. That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

o The project would be subject to the California Building Code and City Code
requirements.

5. That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office, in that;

o The proposed project design incorporates enough of architectural design
features identified in the City’s Design Guidelines for Patio Homes to make it
consistent with the adopted City Single Family Residential Guidelines as a new two-
story house.

Conditions of Approval:

1) Submit plans for final architectural review to the Planning Division and obtain architectural
approval prior to issuance of building permits. Said plans to include, but not be limited to: site
plans, floor plans and elevations.

2) Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to
the Director of Community Development. New landscape areas of 500 square feet or more or
rehabilitated landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall conform to the California
Department of Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.

3) Developer is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and adjacent
public right-of-way.

4) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
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a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

5) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits, including the
disconnection of roof downspouts to drain over landscaped yards on site.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorically Exempt per CEQA Section 15303 (a) - New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures.

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no impact to the City for processing the requested application other than administrative staff
time and expense typically covered by processing fees paid by the applicant.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On October 21, 2021, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted 300 feet of the project site
and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Planning Staff has not received
public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the new construction of a 3,789 square-foot six bedroom and four bathroom two-story
single family residence with attached 495 square-foot attached one bedroom and one bathroom
accessory dwelling unit for the property located at 143 Claremont Avenue, subject to conditions.

Reviewed by: Jeff Schwilk, Associate Planner, Community Development
Approved by: Gloria Sciara, Development Review Officer, Community Development

ATTACHMENTS
1. Development Plans
2. Project Data
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& RADHIKA BUGIDI

143 CLAREMONT AVE.
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(408) 836 - 4140
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Project Data — 143 Claremont Avenue

Lot Size: 6,090 sq.ft

Existing Floor Area

Proposed Floor Area

(sq.ft.) (sq.ft.)
First Floor 1,662 2,235
Garage 426 0
Covered Porches 0 0
Second Floor n/a 1,554
Gross Floor Area 1,694 3,789
Lot Coverage 2,088/ 6,090 = 34% 2,235/ 6,090 = 35%
ADU n/a 495 (1 bedroom)
2"9:1st Floor Coverage n/a 1,554 /2,730 =57%
F.AR. 2,088 /6,090=0.34 3,789 /6,090 = 0.62
Bedrooms/Baths 3/2 6/4
Flood Zone X X




H 1500 Warburton Avenue

Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

21-1508 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Action on the 180 square-foot first floor addition and 529 square-foot second floor addition to a one-
story single-family residence at 2110 Coolidge Drive

File No.(s): PLN21-15155

Location: 2110 Coolidge Drive, a 6,000 square feet lot on the northwest side of Coolidge Drive;
APN: 216-10-036; property is zoned Single-family Residential (R1-6L).

Applicant: Young Tran

Owner: Anuba Prakash

Request: Architectural Review of a 180 square feet first floor addition and a 529 square foot
second floor addition to an existing 1,288 square foot 4 bedroom 2 bathroom one-story residence
resulting in a 2,478 square foot 4 bedroom 3 bathroom two-story residence with a new attached 486
square foot garage.

Project Data- see Attachment 2 for full-sized table

Lot Size:6,000 sq. ft.
Existing Floor |Proposed Proposed Flool
Area (sq. ft.) |Addition (sq. [(sq.ft.)
ft.)
First Floor 1,288 180 1,468
Second Floor n/a 529 529
Garage (converted to living 481 481
space)
New Garage n/a 486 486
Gross Floor Area 1,769 2,964
Lot Coverage 1,769/6,000= 29| 2,435/6,000 = 4(
F.A.R. 1,769/6,000 = 0. 2,964/6,000 = 0.
% of 2" floor to 15t floor n/a 1,823/2,920=62
Bedrooms/Baths 4/2 4/3
Flood Zone X X

Points for consideration
e The project includes a 180 square foot first floor addition and a 529 square foot second floor
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21-1508 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

addition resulting in a two-story single-family residence with 4 bedrooms and 3 bathrooms.

e The project proposes a lot coverage of 40.6% where the maximum allowed per the R1-6L
Zoning District is 40%.

e The proposed addition to the residence will match the existing residence in material, with
asphalt shingle roofing and stucco siding.

e The project site is located in FEMA Flood Zone X, which is considered a moderate to low risk
area.

e 300-feet neighborhood notice was distributed for this project review.

e There are no active code enforcement cases for this property.

Findings supporting the Staff Recommendation

1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
part of the proposed development, in that;

e The proposal provides the required two covered parking spaces within a new 486
square-feet garage.

e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard
landscaped areas.

e The proposed project provides areas surfaced with all-weather materials for parking of
vehicles.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

e The proposed new residence resulting in 4 bedrooms and 3 bathrooms would not
create traffic congestion or hazards.

e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed single-family
residence, and the use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The proposed development is a two-story home that is consistent with the scale and
design similar to that of the existing surrounding neighborhood which consists of both
one- and two-story residences with Craftsman style architecture.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety and general
welfare.
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21-1508 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that;

e The project would create a house design that is compatible scale and character with the
housing types that are typical in the neighborhood as the proposed design of the
subject property will have similar massing and height to the adjacent properties.

Conditions of Approval:

1) The garage shall be maintained clear and free for vehicle parking use at all times. It shall not
be used only for storage.

2) Submit plans for final architectural review to the Planning Division and obtain architectural
approval prior to issuance of building permits. Said plans to include, but not be limited to: site
plans, floor plans, elevations, landscaping, lighting and signage. Final plans shall reduce the
lot coverage to a maximum of 40% as indicated on the staff recommendation.

3) Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to
the Director of Community Development.

4) Maintain the front yard landscaping between the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of
500 square feet or more or rehabilitated landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall
conform to the California Department of Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance.

5) The applicant shall plant and maintain a street tree in the front yard. Tree shall be planted prior
to the final inspection by the Building division and verified by planning staff.

6) Developer/Owner is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

7) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

8) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorical Exemption per CEQA 15301(e)(1), Existing Facilities

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no impact to the City for processing the requested application other than administrative staff
time and expense typically covered by processing fees paid by the applicant.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On October 21, 2021, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted 300 feet of the project site
and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Public comments received on this
item are attached to this report.

RECOMMENDATION
Approve the 180 square feet ground floor addition and a 529 second floor addition to an existing
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1,288 square feet 4-bedroom and 2-bathroom two-story residence resulting in a two-story 2,478
square feet, 4-bedroom and 3-bathroom house with a new 486 square feet attached garage for the
property located at 2110 Coolidge Drive, subject to condition that the project reduce lot coverage to a
maximum of 40%.

Prepared by: Tiffany Vien, Assistant Planner, Community Development
Approved by: Gloria Sciara, Development Review Officer, Community Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Development Plan
2. Project Data
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ADDITION
2110 COOLIDGE DRIVE

SANTA CLARA, CA 95057

TRANGYAHOO.COM

GENERAL NOTES
GENERAL.

A. NOTES AND DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS AND REQUIREMENTS OF
THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THESE GENERAL
NOTES. REPORT CONFLICTS 7O OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

B, SUBMIT REQUESTS FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS IN WRITING. SHOP DRAWINGS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW DO
NOT CONSTITUTE "REQUEST IN WRITING” UNLESS IT IS CLEARLY NOTED
THAT SPECIFIC CHANGES ARE BEING REQUESTED.

C.  OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE
DRAWINGS, NOTES, AND DETAILS SHALL BE BROUGHT

ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND RESOL VED BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

EXISTING CONDITIONS.

D.  THESE DRAWINGS IDENTIFY THE ANTICIPATED SCOPE OF THE WORK.
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN
ESTABLISHED BASED ON REVIEW OF EXISTING ORIGINAL DRAWINGS,
EXISTING RENOVATION DRAWINGS, AND LIMITED FIELD INVESTIGATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE
JOB SITE BEFORE COMMENCING WORK AND SHALL REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
ON REVISION TO THE WORK.

£ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE CARE TO NOT DAMAGE EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION THAT IS INTENDED TO REMAIN. IF DAMAGE OCCURS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND REPAIR
DAMAGE AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

£, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF EXISTING
REINFORCEMENT PRIOR TO DRILLING OR CORING FOR DOWELS,
EXPANSION ANCHORS, OR OTHER ATTACHMENTS TO EXISTING CONCRETE.
NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR DIRECTION WHERE CONFLICT
BETWEEN EXISTING REINFORCEMENT AND NEW WORK OCCURS.

G. CUTTING EXISTING REINFORCEMENT IS NOT PERMITTED, UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT ON THESE DRAWINGS.

DEMOLITION AND UNDERPINNING.

H.  SAFETY OF PERSONNEL AND PROPERTY DURING THE ENTIRE
DEMOLITION AND SHORING WORK /S SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR. BEFORE DEMOLITION, EXCAVATION, AND UNDERPINNING
BEGIN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO
IDENTIFY DEFECTS AND STRUCTURAL WEAKNESSES WHICH MAY AFFECT
THE SAFETY OF THE WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE APPROPRIATE
MEASURES TO ASSURE THAT THESE DEFECTS AND WEAKNESSES ARE
REMEDIED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

I THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE NEED FOR TEMPORARY
BRACING PRIOR TO THE CUTTING AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION. NOTES REFERRING TO SHORING ON DRAWINGS DO NOT
INCLUDE ALL SHORING NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK.

J A PLAN FOR SHORING THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE DEVELOPED, AND
IT'S IMPLEMENTATION MONITORED, BY A LICENSED CALIFORNIA
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

ASSESSOR'S MAP

SCALE:NTS

PROJECT DATA:

OWNER:
ADDRESS:

APN:
LOT SIZE:

NUMBER OF STORY:

EXISTING LIVING AREA:

EXISTING GARAGE:

CCONVERT (E) GARAGE TO LIVING SPACE
NEW FIRST FLOOR ADDITION:

NEW GARAGE:

NEW 2nd STORY ADDITION:

NEW LIVING AREA:

ZONING:

OCCUPANCY GROUP:

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM;

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

LOT COVERAGE:

SCOPE OF WORK:

Anubha Prakash
2110 Coolidge Drive
Santa Clara, CA 95051
261-10-036

6,000 SF.

1
1,288S F.
481SF.
481SF.
180 S F.
486 S.F.
529SF.
2478 SF.

40.6%

~CONVERTING EXISTING 481 S.F. ATTACHED GARAGE TO LIVING SPACE
- BUILD NEW 486 S.F. ATTACHED GARAGE AT FRONT

- ADD 180S.F. AT FRONT ON FIRST LEVEL

- ADD 5295 F. ABOVE GARAGE

- COMBINED TWO EXISTING BEDROOMS INTO ONE BEDROOM

CODE COMPLIANCE:

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO:

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ENGERY CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES

SH EET INDEX:

SITE PLAN
054 CAL GREEN
Al EXISTING FLOOR
A2 NEW FLOOR PLAN
A3 EXISTING ELEVATION
Ad NEW ELEVATION
A5 ROOF PLAN

83 FOUNDATIONPLAN —

= ELECTRICAL PLAN

PLAN

H_1

1754 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE SUITE 122

SAN JOSE, CA 95110
650.518.1168

YOUNG H. TRAN, P.
YOUNG.

TION

2110 COOLIDGE DRIVE
SANTA GLARA, CGA 95051

INTERIOR REMODEL & A

SITE PLAN

DESIGN BY:  YHT
DRAWN BY:  YHT
CHECKED BY: YHT

DATE: B/16/2021

SCALE: AS SHOWN
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Email: Bullding@santaclaraca gov
Per 2420

PermitCenter@santaclaraca.gov
tomated Inspection Sched

RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST

2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARD CODE (CGC)

BLD Permit No.:

"GUTDOOR WATER USE (CGC £.304)

Outdoor potable water use in land resdential developments with an aggregate landscape.
area equal to or greater than 500 square foet shall comply with CGC 4.304.1

m|

ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANGE (CGC 4.406]
electric cabi

TR Bl s o gt o ke e of 1 kbl MCGE s e scbion'

, o size.
area of the addiion or alteration.

pen
method acceptable o the enforcing agency per CGC 4.406.1.

R A S e O

Construction waste management. Recycle and/or salvage e a minimum of 65% of nonhazardous.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT (CGC 4.507)
eating and i-conditioning system shell be sizad, desned and have the sqipment selecled sing th
per

followi

CGC 4.507.2:

BLD Permit No.:

1}

10:2011 or equivalent;
ivalent;

INSTALLER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATION (CGC 702,
19 HVAC

equivalent.

per CGC 702.1.

‘Special inspection. Special inspeciors employed by the enforcing agency must be qualiied and able 0
isciplr i 7022,

ojo

i eus
BUILDING PERMIT NO.: _BLD20 MEASURES construction and demolition waste in accordance with Sec\\cn 4.408.2, 4.408.3, or 4.408.4, or meet a more
: Seoneo i )
RESS: (Please chech
sty GUILDING MAINTENANGE AND GPERATION (CGC 44T0]
i ding oooup Por CGC 4401
Feature or Measure Yes i . ing 7 o
SITE DEVELOPMENT (CGC 4.106)
yclng per CGC 4.4102

‘Storm water drainage and retention during construction. A plan has
storm waler drainage during construction per CGC 4.106.2.

Grading and paving. Construction plans shall indicale how site grading or a drainage system wil manage ail
i CGC4.1063.

two-family dwelings and in townhouses with attached private garages; and 3% of total parking spaces, as
specified, for multfamily dwelings per CGC 4.106.4.

Upon request,

VERIFICATION (CGC 703)

th this code may include consirucion documerts, plans, speciications,

il how substanal conformance por GGG 709.1

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (CGC 4503

Gas firepiace. Any installed gas firepiaces shal be a direct-vent sealed-combusiibi ype per CGC 4.603.1-

Woodstoves. Any installed woodstove or pellt stove shall comply wilh U.S. EPA new Source Porformance

meet the emission imits per CGC 4.503.1.

POLLUTANT CONTROL (CGC 4504)

Responsible Designer's Declaration Statement

Contractor Declaration Statement

| erey cory. o th bulder or intaller underth porrit

ENERGY EFFICIENCY (CGC 4201

Buling fect o excoods e requomerts of the Calfomia Bulding Enorgy Effcioncy Standods per CGC

"WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION

INDOOR WATER USE (CGC 4.303)

Covering of duct openings and protection of mechanical equipment during construction. AL (e time of
rough installation, during storage on the consiruction site and unti final startup of the heating, codling and

plastic, sheet metals, . dustor
dobris, which may enter the system per CGC 4504.1

Oo|jocojop|ofo

Water conserving plumbing fixtures and fittings. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fitlings. Adhesive, or other limits per CGC 4.504.2.1. [}
1‘%?13 and showerheads) shall comply with the prescriptive requirements of Section 4.303.1.1 through Paints, stains and other coatings shall comply with VOC Imits per CGC 4.504 2.2 [m]
Asrosol paints and coatings shall meet he produck-weighied MIR fmis for ROC and o

Water closeier 7 K | Cocusbizs o o o O
Urinals: i andalloher cat Tthe requestof o

ush 2) ] VO fish matorials per CGC 4.504 2. [m]

T low rate for Single mulple showerheads shallnot Carpet systems. All carpet instaled in the buling interor shal moet the esiing and product requirement
excoed 2.0 gaons per minute at 80 psi, and shall bo cartled (o the performance crtera of e US. EPA | [ 8o845045 " ° o prosetie o
WaterSense Specification (CGC 4.303.1.3). T D
12¢: per and less than flooring will comply with the requirements per CGC 4.504.4.
0.8 gallons par minute 3t 20 psi (CGC 4.303.1.4.1) O g il o o
[avatory INTERIOR MODSWR CCONTROL (CGC 4.
d public.
o » O Conerets siab foundations. Vapor retarder ard capillry break shal b ‘..,.,u,a 72 siab on grade foundation
Getomis used.The use o3 4 thick base of v st 26 mil vapor retarder with joint | [7]
ng (CGC 4:303.14.3). J Topped ot los than & shall bo provided per GG 4 505.2 d ORC RS062.9.

Ritchen Faueets. The ow rate shall vl exceed 1.8 gallors per inute o160 po (CGC 430314 ] Wiotsture content of buliding material Bulcing maleras wilt visle signs of waler damage shall ol be
‘Standard: inst i
referenced in Tabie 1701.1 ofthe Calforia Plumbing Code per CGC 4.303.2. O 45053, O
BLDGIFINAL L2016 CGC_11-2016doc" Pago 1013

L 2016 CGC_11-2016 doc”

Page20f3

i listod hersi

Code. requlranmm o the Gavoria. Green Bulding Siandarce
7 Name:
Signature: Signature:
Date: Bate
[ Company Uicense:
[Adaress: Adress:
[y State: Zp Gy Sae:  Zp
12016 CGC_11-2016.doc" Page 303

TRANGYAHOO.COM
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YOUNG H. TRAN, P.E
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INTERIOR REMODEL & ADDITION
2110 COOLIDGE DRIVE
SANTA GLARA, CGA 95051

CAL GREEN
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DESIGN BY:  YHT

DRAWN BY:  YHT
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PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
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SLYLIGHT

NOTES:
1 ALL NEW BEDROOUS AND HALLWAYS MUST HAVE HARDWIRE SMOKE
DETECTORS WITH BACK THE CEILING HEIGHT OF
ROOM, OREN 0 THE HALLWAY-SERVING THE BEDROON EXCEEDS THAT
OF THE HALLWAY BY 24" OR MORE, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN' THE HALLWAY AND IN THE ADJACENT ROOM.

2. AL ATTIC & UNDER FLOOR AREAS SHALL HAVE CROSS
VENTILATION EQUAL TO iy OF THE ATTIC AREA. ALL VENT OPENING
MUST BE COVERED WITH }* CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE MESH.

3 SHOWER WALLS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD NONABSORBENT
SURFAGE SUCH TLAND CEMENT, CONCRETE, CERAMIC TILE TO A
FEIGHT OF NOT LESS AN 72" ABOVE THE DRANI INLET

4. BATHROOM FANS SHALL PROVIDE 5 AR CHANGES PER HOUR MIN.
& INTERCONNECT TD A MOISTURE SENSOR.

5. SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWER SHALL HAVE PRESSURE BALANCE OR
THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE.

6. ALL DUCTS SHALL BE SIZED PER CHAPTER 6 OF THE MECHANICAL
CODE..

7. LANDINGS AT EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7.75"
THE DOOR'S THRESHOLD.

8. CLAZING IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWING, SLIDING,
BI—FOLD DOORS, SHOWER DOOR AND BATHROOM WINDOWS SHALL BE
TEMPERED SAFETY GLAZING.

9. ALL TOLETS EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME SHALL NOT EXCEED
1.28GAL. PER FLUSH.

10. AL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.5GPM.
11. ALL SHOWER HEADS SHALL NOT EXCEED 2GPM.
12, KITCHEN FAUCET SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8GPM.

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
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FRONT ELEVATION (EAST)

SCALE: %"

SRR
SIS

YHT

A-3

DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY: YT
DATE: 8/16/2021

SCALE: AS SHOWN

)

NORTH

=y

RIGHT ELEVATION (

SCALE: K"

WEST)

(

=

REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: %"




TRANGYAHOO.COM

FINISHED CEILING
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NOTES:

ALL NEW_CIRCUITS REQUIRE AFCI SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
COMBINATION TYPE AFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER

™

AFCI FROTECTION FOR THE ENTIRE BRANCH GRCUIT

SUPPLYING ANY OUTLETS OR DEVICES IN_KITCHEN, FAMILY ROOM,
DINING DOOM, LIBRARIES, DEN, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION
ROOM, CLOSET, LAUNDRY ROOM, HALLWAYS OR SMILAR AREAS.

o

SMOKE AND CARBON MONDXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE HARD WRED
AND HAVE AFCI PROTECTION WITH A CIRCUIT BREAKER.

»

ALL AFCI CONTROLS (BREAKER TEST BUTTONS AND OUTLET TEST
BUTTONS) MUST BE ACCESSIBLE.

A MINIMUM OF ONE 20A CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED FOR BATHROOM
RECEPTACLES. THIS CIRCUIT CAN HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS
INCLUDING LIGHTS. IF A 20A CIRCUIT_SERVES ONLY ONE
BATHROOM, LIGHTS AND FANS CAN BE ON THAT CIRCUIT.

HYRO-MASSAGE TUBES SHALL HAVE A DEDCATED CROUIT AND
READILY ACCESSIBLE GFCI PROTECTION. AN S DOOR 1S
REGURED AKD. MUST BE. LARGE ENOUGH TOR MOTOR AND PUMP
REMOVAL. CORD—CONNECTED EQUIPMENT MUST HAVE

RECEPTACLE FAGNG THE OPENING AND BE NO MORE THAN 127
BEHIND THE ACCESS DO

o

~

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTLRES N SHOWER ENCLOSURES MUST BE
LISTED FOR DAMP OR WET LOCATI

®

ALL INSTALLED LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY.

AT LEAST ONE LIGHT IN BATHROOM SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A
VACANCY SENSOR (MANUAL-ON, AUTOMATIC-OFF)

s

PROVIDE TWO 20A CIRCUITS MIN. FOR COUNTER TOP AND WALL
RECEPTACLES IN KITCHEN, PANTRY AND DINING ROOM. BUILT-IN
APPLIANCES SHALL BE ON SEPARATE CIRCUITS.

PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUITS FOR GARBAGE DISPOSAL,
MICROWAVE, COMPACTOR AND DISHWASHER.

S

SERVICE DROP_CONDUCTORS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 12'
ABOVE GROUND; 10" MIN. WHERE ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO
PEDESTRIAN.

=

ONLY POWER CONDUCTORS ARE ALLOWED ON MAST. NO CABLE
TV OR PHONE WIRES ALLOWED.
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WET LOCATION
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SECOND FLOOR LIGHTING &ELECTRICAL PLAN
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2110 Coolidge Drive Project Data:

Lot Size:6,000 sq. ft.

Existing Floor Proposed Proposed Floor Area
Area (sq. ft.) Addition (sq. | (sq.ft.)
ft.)
First Floor 1,288 180 1,468
Second Floor n/a 529 529
Garage (converted to 481 481
living space)
New Garage n/a 486 486
Gross Floor Area 1,769 2,964

Lot Coverage

1,769/6,000= 29%

2,435/6,000 = 40.6%

F.A.R.

1,769/6,000 = 0.29

2,964/6,000 = 0.49

% of 29 floor to 1St
floor

n/a

1,823/2,920=62%

Bedrooms/Baths

4/2

4/3

Flood Zone

X

X




1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

City of Santa Clara

Agenda Report

21-1526 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT

Action on the demoilition of an existing 157 square-foot deck and the new construction of 65 square-
foot second floor balcony with an exterior staircase at the rear of the existing two-story residence at
3148 Barkley Avenue (Continued from the October 20, 2021 Development Review Hearing)

File No.(s): PLN2021-14860

Location: 3148 Barkley Avenue, an 8,645 square feet lot on the southeast corner of Calabasas
Boulevard and Barkley Avenue; APN: 220-29-093; property is zoned Single-family Residential (R1-
6L).

Applicant: Barukh Bennaim

Owner: Kim Johnsen

Request: Architectural Review of the demolition of an existing 157 square foot deck and the new
construction of 65 square foot second floor balcony with an exterior staircase at the rear of the
existing two-story residence.

Project Data- see Attachment 2 for full-sized table
Lot Size: 8,645 sq. ft.

Existing Floor |Proposed Proposed Flool]

Area (sq. ft.) |Addition (sq. |[(sq.ft.)
ft.)

First Floor 1,019 1,019
Second Floor 1,376 1,376
Garage 410 410
Porch 43 43
Patio 157 -157 0
Second Floor Balcony n/a 65 65
Gross Floor Area 2,962 2,913

Lot Coverage

1,629/8,645= 18

1,472/8,645 = 11

F.A.R. 2,962/8,645 = 0. 2,913/8,645 = 0.
% of 2" floor to 15t floor 1,376/1,429=96 1,376/1,429=96
Bedrooms/Baths 4/3 4/3
Flood Zone X X

City of Santa Clara Page 1 of 4 Printed on 10/27/2021
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21-1526 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

Points for consideration

The project includes the demolition of an existing 157 square foot deck and the new
construction of 65 square foot second floor balcony with an exterior staircase at the rear of the
existing two-story residence.

Applicant is proposing an exterior staircase to add a second egress to the existing residence.
The floor plan of the existing residence has the kitchen and dining room located on the
second floor, the applicant would like to utilize the proposed exterior staircase to provide more
convenience to access the backyard for outdoor activities.

Exterior staircases are not supported in single family zoning districts.

The project site is located in FEMA Flood Zone X, which is considered a moderate to low risk
area.

300-feet neighborhood notice was distributed for this project review.

There are no active code enforcement cases for this property.

Findings supporting the Staff Recommendation

1)

2)

3)

4)

That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
part of the proposed development, in that;
e The proposal provides the required two covered parking spaces within the existing 410
square-feet garage.
e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard
landscaped areas.
e The proposed project provides areas surfaced with all-weather materials for parking of
vehicles.

That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;
e The proposed balcony is 4 feet in depth which is consistent with the City’s Design
Guidelines.
e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed single-family
residence, and the use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;
e The existing development is a two-story home that is consistent with the scale and
design similar to that of the existing surrounding neighborhood which consists of both
one- and two-story residences.

That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the

City of Santa Clara Page 2 of 4 Printed on 10/27/2021
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21-1526 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

5)

public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety and general
welfare.

That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that;
e The project proposes an external staircase to the second floor which is inconsistent
with the City’s Single Family Residential Design Guidelines. To maintain the
appearance as a single family residence, the staircases should be enclosed.

Conditions of Approval:

1)

2)

The garage shall be maintained clear and free for vehicle parking use at all times. It shall not
be used only for storage.

Submit plans for final architectural review to the Planning Division and obtain architectural
approval prior to issuance of building permits that incorporate an enclosed staircase as part of
the structure. Said enclosure must meet all setback requirements for the zoning district. Said
plans to include, but not be limited to: site plans, floor plans, elevations, landscaping, lighting
and signage.

Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to
the Director of Community Development.

Maintain the front yard landscaping between the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of
500 square feet or more or rehabilitated landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall
conform to the California Department of Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance.

The applicant shall plant and maintain a street tree in the front yard. Tree shall be planted prior
to the final inspection by the Building division and verified by planning staff.

Developer/Owner is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

Categorical Exemption per CEQA 15301(e)(1), Existing Facilities

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no impact to the City for processing the requested application other than administrative staff
time and expense typically covered by processing fees paid by the applicant.

PUBLIC CONTACT
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powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

21-1526 Agenda Date: 11/3/2021

On October 21, 2021, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted 300 feet of the project site
and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Planning Staff has not received
public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION
Redesign the proposed project by enclosing the exterior staircase and, submit as final architectural
approval by Planning staff as per the conditions of approval.

Prepared by: Tiffany Vien, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Gloria Sciara, Development Review Officer, Community Development Department

ATTACHMENTS

1. Development Plan

2. Project Data

3. Supportina Documents
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PROJECT SITE

DECK ADDITION

3148 Barkley Ave.
Santa Clara, CA 95051
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LS
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NS i Ak
= et : APN: 220-29-093
- = e ™ = g "
3 i L EXISTING HOUSE NOT FIRE SPRINKLER g
DRAWING INDEX: PROJECT DATA & SUMMARY : 5
ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS: EXISTING PROJECT DATA: PROPOSED PROJECT DATA:
A-01 ARCHITECTURAL COVER SHEET
A-02 ARCHITECTURAL EXISTING SETBACK PLAN LOT AREA: 8,645 Sq.Ft LOT AREA: 8,645 Sq.Ft
A-03  ARCHITECTURAL PROPOSED SETBACK PLAN
A-04 ARCHITECTURAL EXISTING FLOOR PLAN EXISTING DATA: EXISTING DATA: B
A-05 ARCHITECTURAL PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN (E) 1ST FLOOR: 1,019 SqFt (E) 1ST FLOOR: 1019 Sqft E
A-06 ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS (E) 2ND FLOOR: 1,376  Sa.Ft (E) 2ND FLOOR: 1,376  Sq.Ft §
A-07  ARCHITECTURAL ELECTRICAL PLAN (E) PORCH: 43 Saq.Ft (E) PORCH: 43 Sq.Ft o
(E) GARAGE: 410 Sqg.Ft (E) GARAGE: 410 Sq.Ft
(E) PATIO: 187 SqFt N) 2ND STORY DECK: 65 Sq.Ft _'f‘J
STRUCTURAL SHEETS: TOTAL: 3005 SqFt TOTAL: 2913 SqFt e
S$1.0 GENERALNOTES 3148 :
812 MISC. CONCRETE DETAILS BC: 1,629/8,645=18.84 % BC: 1,53718,645=17.77%
S1.3 SWS=DETAILS FAR: 2,805/8,645 = 32.44 % FAR: 2,805/8,645=32.44 % Barkley Ave.
S$1.4  CONVENTIONAL FRAMING DETAILS Santa Clara,
= $20 FOUNDATION PLAN PROPOSED WORK: CA 95051
PARCEL MAP: §24  SHEAR-WALLPLAN DEMO PATIO: 157 SqFt APN:
PROJECT INFORMATION: $30  2ND FLOOR PLAN 2ND STORY DECKADDITION: 65  Sg.Ft ik A
DRAFTER: CLARA PORTILLO —_— B
ik T24-1 TITLE 24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS SHEET 1
Sl T24-2 TITLE 24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS SHEET 2 3
1- DEMOLISH 157 Sg.Ft OF (E) PATIO. COVER SHEET
’ 2- ADD 65 Sq.FL OF DECK AREA TO THE SECOND STORY OF THE HOUSE.
PARCEL MAP: 220-29-093 3- REMOVE (E) WINDOW IN DINING ROOM AND ADD ANEW 256 SINGLE DOOR.
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: \: 4- NON SLIPPERY OUTDOOR FLOOR FINISH ON DECK.
OCCUPANCY GROUP: R3U 5 NO CHANGE TO THE HOUSE SQUARE FOOTAGE,
ZONING SITE: R1-6L
HOUSE LEVEL: 2
FIRE SPRINKLER: NONE DATE:
LOT SIZE: 10,610 SQ.FT 10/20/2021
Exm DESIGNERS STAMP:
BEDROOM: 4 NOTES:
BATHROOM: 3FULL
GARAGE: 2 CAR ATTACHED
BUILDING CODES:
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES HeEn
2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODES
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODES
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODES
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT AND MAINTAIN, AS REQUIRED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PROGRESS OF THE WORK, AL REASONABLE SAFEGUARDS FOR SAFETY AND PROTECTION INCLUDING POSTING A- 0 1
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODES DANGER SIGNS AND OTHER WARNINGS AGAINST HAZARDS, PROMULGATING SAFETY ATIONS. F ADJACENT UTILITIES.
2019 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODES THE SHALL BE /BLE FOR oF AL GRADES AND OTHER AND HE SHALL CORRELATE ALL SUCH ITEMS AT THE JOB SITE. HE SHALL REPORT ANY
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODES TOTHE FORCLAS WORK.
2019 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS THE SHALL BE JBLE FOR THE WORK. OF ALL TRADES WITH THE AGENCIES, AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND LABOR SHOWN IN THESE PLANS TO
RENDER THE JOB COMPLETE.
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ELECTRICAL NOTES
azm:u INSTALLATION smus N mmmms \WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC), ELECTRICAL SAFETY ORDERS,
OF CALIFORNIAAND.

210256 NEC,)
:. mmrmmmmwwwmwum;mmm
HARD-VARED DIRECT BUILDNG'S ELECTRICAL SYSTEM, INTERCONNECTED AND SHALL HAVE BATTERY BACKAP AN

mmmummmwmww:mmwwmvmm XICBONO. 3423)

B.ICEM
C. DISHWASHER.
FRONT AND REAR SPRINKLER OUTLETS,
0. AT BATHTUB, THERE SHALL BE CTED FIXTURES, FENDANTS, IGHTIG TRACK, OR CELIG FAISNEC 4104
10. SEP/ WITH NO OTH YOM THAT CIRCUIT,
11, 20, PROVIDE DESIGNATED 20 AMP GFCI CIRCUIT FOR:
A EACH SMALL APPLIANCE CIRCUIT IN KITCHEN.
B BATHROOMS.
C.GARAGE & OUTDOORS

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE lmrnesmmonumum mmsmmm»nm.
AND THAT T MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE REQUREMENTS OF THE ENERGY DOCUMENTATION.
12. ELECTRICAL GROUNDING TO CONFORM TO NEC 250-41 WITH AWG GROUND TO METAL UNDERGROUND VATER PIPE IN DRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH

FOR 100" LEAST 7 OF CONCRETE, LOCATED WITHIN AND NEAR THE BOTTOM
'OF THE CONCRETE FOUNDATION OR FOOTING THAT IS N DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE |

4, ELECTRICAL WIRES TO BE KEPT MINIMUM OF G:0° FROM ATTIC ACCESS, VARES LESS THAN 64" TO BE COVERED FOR PROTECTION.
'CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 2-1/2" DIA. SCHEDULE 40 PVC CONDUIT RISER AND 2¢" SWEEP STUBBED OUT MIN. 2¢* _ FROU STRUCTURE FOR
INCOMING POWER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR buct

JCTS. DUCTS MAY BE IN
6. EXTERIOR WENTIERPROO 110 OUTLETS WITHN 250 OF AR CONDITIONG UNITS 0 BE ON G CROUT, 10V OUTLETS WITHN 6 OF AKITCHEN
K IN UST
16. INDMDUN. SRACH RO\ETS LIST B OENTIIED W THE MAN O 6oL, 0 INDICATE THE EOUIPENT THAT THEY SERVE EYERY UTLETSHALL 26
PROVIDED COVER (NLESS COVERED BY A FIKTURE RECEPIACLE OR SHILAR DEVICE, DISCCNAECT LN RECURED FOR NELTRAL B3, A0
PRV IOk ISCOMNEET oA RECHAIEA. SDUPUENT .
‘SHALL MEET RE TILE 6 AND 24,

AL QUIREMENTS OF
17, IN KITCHEN AREA, 8" 0.C., AND AT EACH COUNTER SPACE WIDER THAN 17, AT
50 OF CONTERS, AR TO BE NSTALLED NOT HOWER THAN 1 ABOVE THE COUNTER SURFAE NO PACE U RECEPTACLES AR
18, AL SRACH CREUITS AT SOPRCY 126U 15 BEPROVIDED  BY ARC FAULT
CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER| 2

~WALL COUNTER SPACES 17 OR WDER
- D ISLAND  SPACES WITH ALONG DIVENSION OF 24” OR GREATER AT
E ACLES S40LLUO7 8 MSTALLED NCER CONTRRTOP WHICH EXTEND UORE THAK & DEVOMD THEN 0455,
+BATHROOMS AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALLBE INSTALLED WITHN 3 O THE OUTIDE EDGE OF EACH,
RSP TACLC GUTLET SUALBE NSTALLED NTHE FROY VELLING, NOT MORE
“LAUNDRY,AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET REQUIRED.
- HALLWAYS, AT LEAST /AYS OF 10 OR MORE IN LENGTH,
- BASEMENTS A GARAGES, AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET: ANCH CIRCUITS;
CRTEHEN OB ol PANTE, SREALTASE ROCH, OR B LEAST 2- DEDI AP

R ROOM RECEPTACLES SHAL B SERVEDBY ADEDCATED 20 P CRCUIT
- LAUNDRY OUTLET IS A DEDICATED CCUIT PER 2101 OF Z016CEC.
A RECEPY GARAGES, OUTDOORS, WITHN & OF
L CEC2103A
21, ELECTRICAL PANELS: FUSE BOYES, SWITCHGEAR. AND SIUILAR EQUIPMENT WILL BE PROVIDED WITH ADEOUATE WORKING SPACE. (N, 0° WIOE, 36" DEEP,
NDTO" HIGH) CEC 11025

1 PLATES) SHALL|
THAN 1-14° TO THE NEAREST EDGE OF THE

FRAMI IS CLOSER
15 NOTCHED, A STEEL PLATE NOT LESS THAN 116" THICK AND

T COVER THE AREAOF

'A) ALL LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY (LE. K, HPS, GL24 THAN LEDS,
SOUREEE'C)CECTAE.HSMA

 SCREWED-BAS! INSTALLED LIGHT FIXTURES MUST CONTAIN SCREW-BASED JAU [JOINT APPENDIX &) COMPLIANT LAMPS. JAS COMPLIANT
BT SOURCES ST B MARHED A8 JALZDLE O SAEdHIRE: (‘JAB-2D10-E” LUMNARIES ARE DEEMED APPROPRIATE FOR 5 N BucioseD
LUMINARIES]. ADVISORY: “JA8-2016-E" MARKED LUMINARIES ARE STILL ALLOWED FOR USE THROUIGH THE END OF THE 2019 CODE CYCLE. CEC 1£0.0()G.
C) ALL JA8 COMPLIANT LIGHT SOURCES IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS ARE CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSORS OR DIMMERS.
HT LUMNARIES.

D) ATLEAS] Wsmwmmmmuvmcmsmucmnu

EJAT SENSOR. 150{KI2.

AAL mmmmvnmmwvﬂmmmﬂm
NSOR.
T

IV) ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEMS.

2013 GENERAL E| FCTRICAL RFQUIRFMENTS: b
1) PROVIDE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER AT ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPL 125 VOLT, SINGLEPHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS
INSTALLED INDV/ELLING UNIT FAMILY mmus. DINING noous‘ I.MNG ROOMS, PARLOS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS,
CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, | , LAUNDRY OR SIMILAR
2) ALL 125VOLT, 16-AN 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS smuz usrsmmpen RESISTANT RECEPTACLES (CEC 406.12)
3) PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE WEATHER-RESISTANT TYPE RECEPTACLE IN A WEATHERPROOF ENCLOSURE AT THE FRONT AND BACK OF THE DIWELLING. (CEC
2| .sz (ENNE: munmn
125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS SHALL HAVE GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT
UPTER PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL (CEC 210.0)
nwnuwounmas oumoaus  CRAWL SPACES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS.

oL oF )
) BOATHOUSES.

AL CONSTRUCTION, INTERIOR REPARRS REQUIRI
AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

 SMOKE DETECTORS: REQUIRED IN ALL BEDROOMS, AT ALL AND.

+ SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD WIRED TOGETHER IN SERIES WITH BATTERY BACK UP,

CARBON NONSXE ETECTORSALIRIY: RECURED ON EVERY HABTADLE LEVEL O ARESIOENCE THAT CONTANS AFUELBURANG APPLLUICE WD i THE

AR
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS AND LEVEL OF THE DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENT PER CRC R315. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
HALL ysszcncmxsn
NnE'.
ARUS wmw- 3
.»svu DETECT-WIRED
mm:uvmmmmmwwmsuwmm
S0.0U12C,
BE PROVIDED 10 THE PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.
150(1) FOR UIGHTING.
*FOR

CALGREEN NOTE:

ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, SHEET METAL, OR OTHERACCEPTABLE
METHODS AT THE TIME OR ROUGH INSTALLATION OR DURING STORAGE ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND UNTIL FINAL STARTUP OF mz HEATING AND
'COOLING EQUIPMENT. CGBSC SECTION

HERS NOTE:
AHERS RATER musrvmvwmmuzu RANGE HOODS ARE LISTED I LATING PRODUCTS

AS MEETING ASHRAE 622 VENTILATION AND SOUND REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE EVIDENCE OF HERS VERIFICATION TO TOWN BUILDING.
INSPECTOR. PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

WHERE COMBUSTION APPL
EGIST FLOW OF THE TWO LARGEST EXHAUST FAMS SHALL MO EXCEED 15 CTl PER 0 S0.FT. OF OCCUPUBLE SPACE, WEEN OPERATMG 4 P
CHAUST FLOW AIST BE REDUCED BY REDUCAG THe EHALST RLOW OR
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3148 Barkley Ave Project Data

Lot Size: 8,645 sq. ft.

Existing Floor Proposed Proposed Floor Area
Area (sq. ft.) Addition (sq. | (sq.ft.)
ft.)
First Floor 1,019 1,019
Second Floor 1,376 1,376
Garage 410 410
Porch 43 43
Patio 157 -157 0
Second Floor Balcony | n/a 65 65
Gross Floor Area 2,962 2,913

Lot Coverage

1,629/8,645= 18%

1,472/8,645 = 17%

F.A.R.

2,962/8,645 = 0.34

2,913/8,645 = 0.34

% of 2"d floor to 1st
floor

1,376/1,429=96%

1,376/1,429=96%

Bedrooms/Baths

4/3

4/3

Flood Zone

X

X
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